
Jackson County School District
Regular Meeting

Thursday, April 21, 2022 - 5:00 PM
Our District Office Board Room

4700 Colonel Vickrey
VANCLEAVE, MS 39565

Jackson County School District
Strategic Plan Goals

1. Decreased Safety Incidents 2. Increased Student Achievement 3. Sound Financial Management 
4. Improved Facilities and Infrastructure 

5. Positive Educational Experience 6. Effective Leadership

Final 4/18/22 @ 11:20am

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Invocation
3. Pledge
4. Approve Consent Agenda Items
5. Approve Agenda
6. Minutes

A. Approve March 14, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
7. Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent of Education

A. Acknowledgements and Announcements (4.0)
1. Recognize State Finalists in Microsoft Imagine Academy
2. Recognize SkillsUSA State Championship Finalists 
3. Recognize HOSA State Leadership Conference Finalists
4. SMHS Recognitions 
5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT- Vancleave Lower & Vancleave Upper 

Elem
6. ECMS Acknowledgements and Celebrations
7. School PREPS Growth Awards for ELA, Math, Algebra I, Biology I, 

and ACT 2021 State Assessments. 
8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT- Vancleave High School 
9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT- Vancleave Middle School

B. f.y.i. Superintendent Update
1. Mr. Billy Cobb- KOA Campground 

C. Public Comments 
D. f.y.i. Construction Update

1. f.y.i. Construction Update
E. Ryan Earley - Business Manager (3.0)

1. Approve New Policy EDAH - Bus Idling Reduction
2. Approve New Policy DJEJ - Prepaid Payment Procedures
3. f.y.i. - OSA Compliance Audit Outcomes Analysis
4. Approve Request to Use NIB for FY22 OSA Compliance Audit ($25,000.00)
5. Approve Request to Transfer $2,000,000 from District Maintenance Fund 

(1120) to Construction Fund (3027) Per Approved FY22 Budget
6. Discuss Monthly Financial Reports {MS 37-9-18}
7. f.y.i. - FY23 Budget Update
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8. Approve Purchase of Cheer/Dance Uniforms from Varsity Spirit 
Fashion as Sole Source Item

9. Approve Asset Surplus
10. Approve Prepaid Claim Docket
11. Approve Open Claim Docket

F. David Besancon - Director of Operations and Support (4.0, 2.0) 
1. Approve J&L Desporte LLC SMAC Custodial Services Agreement for the 

annual amount of $445,000
2. Approve ECAC Track Change Order to Return $21,131 of 

Contingency Funds to the District
3. Approve Agreement with Curriculum Associates to Share Data 

with SchoolStatus
4. Approve Service Order for Machado | Patano to Design and 

Manage the Roof Replacement at District Office and the 
Business Office

5. Approve Updated Howard SLA
6. Award Stewart Construction Co, Inc. the ESSER JCTC Upgrades Project 

for $672,400
G. Laura McCool/Christy LeBatard - Human Resources and Risk Management 

Director (5.0) 
1. Approve Revisions to Policy GGBC Teacher Salary Scale.
2. Approve Revisions to Policy GGBB Supplement Scale - 

Coaching Supplements
3. Approve Revisions to Policy GFBD Athletic Director Job 

Description and Policy GGBA Administrative Scale.
4. Approve Air Force Minimum MIP for ROTC
5. Approve April Personnel Changes
6. Approve Updated BusTurnaround List
7. Approve Property Insurance for 2022-2023

H. Ashley Harris - Food Service Director (5.0) 
1. Present Proposed Meal Prices for 2022-2023 School Year
2. f.y.i. March 2022 Average Daily Participation
3. f.y.i. March 2022 Free and Reduced Percentages
4. Approve Changes to Policy GFACA Child Nutrition Coordinator 

and Associated Policy GGBA Administrative Salary Scale
I. Gwen Stallworth - Special Education Director (2.0) 

1. Approve Revisions to Policy GFABI Educational Technician
J. Dr. J.J. Morgan - Career and Technology Director (2.0) 
K. Dr. Penny Westfaul - Curriculum Director (2.0) 

1. Approve Savvas Contract for enVision Math Grades 6-8, 3 Year 
License

2. Approve KUTA Software Contract for Middle School and High 
School Math

3. Approve EducAide Software Problem-Attic School Subscription
4. Approve ECUE Proposal for Teacher Effectiveness-ELA
5. Approve ECUE Proposal for Teacher Effectiveness-Science
6. Approve Kesler Science Membership and Professional 

Development.
L. Dr. Kimberly Williams - Student Services/Federal Programs Director (2.0, 6.0)

1. Present School Improvement Reports for TSI and ATSI Schools: ECM, SMU, 
SMM, SMH, VMS

2. Present JCSD Historical Enrollment Report 
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M. Dr. John Strycker - Superintendent
1. Approve Resolution for Deborah Salter- VMS
2. Approve Resolution for Margaret Dill- VMS
3. Approve Resolution for Julia Grass- VMS
4. Approve Resolution for Robin Buchanan- VMS
5. Approve Resolution for Tim Bryant- VMS
6. Approve Picture Proposal for SMAC 2022/2023 School Year
7. Approve SMHS  Fundraiser for Science Department 
8. Approve VAC Jim Owen Photography 2022-23 Proposal
9. Approve IXL Learning for SMHS
10. Approve ECAC Jim Owens Photography Proposal 2022-2023
11. Approve Fundraiser for SMMS Jr Beta Club
12. Approve VHS Fundraiser- Spring Talent Show- May 19, 2022
13. Approve VHS Fundraiser- Spring Movie Night- May 13, 2022
14. Approve ECUE Rebecca Brown Resolution
15. Approve ECLE Kathy Duvall Resolution 
16. Approve ECHS Karen Balcer Resolution
17. Approve ECHS Kandice McLeod Resolution
18. Approve ECLE Patricia White Resolution
19. Approve ECLE Library Discards
20. Approve ECHS Baseball Fundraiser Authorization
21. Approve ECHS Key Club Fundraising Application 
22. Approve Resolution for Kathleen Ordahl- VLES
23. Approve Resolutions for Child Nutrition Personnel 
24. Approve Transfer Student Agreements
25. Approve ECUE Perfomance Based Education Professional 

Developement 
26. Approve ECMS Band Fundraiser Authorization Form
27. Approve SMHS Fundraiser for Biology Class
28. Approve SMHS Fundraiser for Entrepreneurship Class
29. Approve ECHS PLTW Grant T. Sampson
30. Approve MOU for MHS Mobile Dental 
31. Approve Political Boundary Redistricting Principles 
32. 16th Section Leases (3.1, 4.0, 6.0)

A. f.y.i. past due rent
B. Approve Request from First Baptist Church to Clean Drainage Ditch 
C. Approve Resolutions to Cancel 16th Section Leases for Non-payment 

of Property Taxes
N. Approve Trips (2.0, 6.0)

1.  Approve Travel Request for the 2022 ASCA Conference (Updated)
2. Approve VMS Travel Request- Orlando, FL- Get Your Teach On
3. Approve VHS Travel Request- DECA Marketing in Action with EF
4. Approve Travel Request for the 2022 Annual WIDA Conference
5. Approve Travel Request Bo Long-FFA State Contest
6. Approve Travel Request Disney Parade-Tim McMillen & Devin Boothe
7. Approve Travel Request for Ashley Harris to attend School Nutrition 

Association National Leadership Conference
8. Approve SMHS Travel Request
9. Approve Travel for ISTE Conference- Gemmill
10. Approve Travel Request Tennis Championship-Robert Magee
11. Approve Travel for ISTE Conference- Brister, Stewart  
12. Approve Travel Request for VHS June 14th - June 18th 
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O. Approve Consent Agenda
P. Executive Session

1. Student Discipline
04:21-22 SMHS Reinstate
46:21-22 VHS DP 
66:21-22 SMMS DP
67:21-22 SMMS DP
68:21-22 SMMS DP 
69:21-22 SMMS DP 
70:21-22 SMMS DP 
71:21-22 ECMS DP 
72:21-22 ECMS DP 

2. Legal/Personnel Matters
3. f.y.i. Workers Comp Update

A. f.y.i. - Safety Incident # 14
B. f.y.i. - Safety Incident #16
C. f.y.i. - Safety Incident #15
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JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION MINUTES 

Regular Session 

Monday, March 14, 2022 

 

A Regular Session of the Board of Trustees of Jackson County School District was held Monday, 

March 14, 2022, beginning at 5:00 PM at the Jackson County School District Boardroom 4700 

Colonel Vickery Road, Vancleave, Mississippi.   

Members Present: 

 

J. Keith Lee   Chairman 

Amy Dobson   Vice Chairman 

Jory Howell   Secretary 

Glenn A. Dickerson  District 1  

Amy A. Peterson  District 5 

Dr. John Strycker  Superintendent 

Jack Pickett, Esq.  Board Attorney 

 

Those present were:  See attached sign in sheet. 

 

Board Chairman Lee called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. 

 

Board Member Dickerson gave the invocation. Board Member Peterson led the pledge. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA: Motion by Board Member Dobson, Second by Board Member Dickerson 

to approve the consent agenda as presented, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

Item  7 D-2 Approve Request to Advertise and Accept Sealed Bids for Bank   

  Depository Services for July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025 

Item  7 D-3 Approve Purchase of Project Read ($2,221.32) as a Micro-purchase 

   Using Federal Funds Due to Best Cost-Benefit of Quotes Received  

Item  7 D-8 Approve Asset Surplus 

Item  7 D-9 Approve Prepaid Claim Docket   

Item  7 D-11 Approve Request to Hold Public Auction on GovDeals.com on April 19, 

   2022 at 10:00am CST for the Sale of Two Schol Buses {MS 37-7-455 (2)} 

Item  7 E-2 Approve to Advertise and Bid for Curriculum Blended Learning Software  

Item  7 E-3 Approve ATT Contract    

Item  7 E-4 Approve to Advertise and Bid Copier Agreement  

Item  7 E-5 Approve Re-advertising ECAC ESSER Project for Windows and Flooring  

   As Two Separate Projects 

Item  7 E-6 Approve ESSER Projectfor VAC Flooring and Windows Base Bid and  
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   Alernates 1 and 2 to Stewart Construction Co., Inc. for 565,000  

Item  7 E-7 Approve Service Order to Design and Assist with Bidding a Restroom 

   Facility for Baseball at SMAC   

Item 7 E-8 Approve Attached Service Order to Machado Patano to Design and Assist  

   with Bidding a Renovation to the Dugouts at SMAC     

Item  7 E-9 Approve Change Order No. 2 for SMAC Restroom Renovation, Reducing  

   Contract Amount by $17,699.80 to Release Contingency Funds Back to  

    The District      

Item  7 F-1 Approve Changes to GGBE Custodian Pay Scale  

Item 7 F-2 Approve Changes to Policy GGBI Maintenance/Mechanic Pay Scale  

Item  7 F-3 Approve Changes to Policy GGBF Food Service Employee Pay Scale   

Item 7 F-4 Approve Changes to Policy GGNB Cafeteria manager Pay Scale  

Item 7 F-5 Approve Changes to Policy GGBGA Bus Aid Pay Scale   

Item 7 F-7 Approve March 2022 Personnel Changes  

Item 7 F-8 Approve Tutors  

Item 7 G-4 Approve Mobile Fixture as the winning bidder for the East Central Middle  

   School Serving Lines   

Item 7 I-1 Approve Approve Perkins Inventory Discard Request  

Item 7 J-1 Approve Contract with Multicultral America, Inc. for an Onsite  

   Presentation Given by Larry Bell for Teacher’ Professional Development   

Item 7 J-2 Approve 2022-2023 School Calendar  

Item 7 J-3 Approve Approve Dual Credit and Collegiate Academy Addendum with  

   Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College for Vancleave High School  

Item 7 J-4 Approve Section 504 Procedures JCSD Polciy IDDHB and Section 504 

   Americans with Disabilities Act- Non-Discrimination JCSD Policy IDDH  

Item 7 K-2 Approve Changes to Polciy GGBB Supplement Scale to Remove  

   Webmaster Supplement to Go Into Effect for the 2022-2023 School Year 

Item 7 K-3 Approve Changes to Policy GGBB Supplement Scale to Add School Test  

   Coordinator Supplement to Go Into Effect for the 2022-2023 School Year   

Item 7 L-1 Approve Use of Facilities SMMS Gym  

Item 7 L-2 Approve VHS Jeanette Loewen Resolution 

Item 7 L-3 Approve ECMS Library Discards   

Item 7 L-4 Approve ECHS PLTW Grant-Tammy Sampson  

Item 7 L-5 Approve Robtics Grant RADC-Tammy Sampson   

Item 7 L-6 Approve ECHS Football Foundation Matching Grant  

Item 7 L-7 Approve ECUE Tony Hoffman Substance Abuse-Mental health Contract   

Item 7 L-8 Approve VLE-Donors Choose Fundraiser-Whole Group & Center  

   Instruction   

Item 7 L-9 Approve VLE-Donors Choose Fundraiser  

Item 7 M-1 Approve Travel for 7th Annual Spring Legal Conference  

Item 7 M-2 Approve Travel Request Technology-ISTE Live 22 Conference  

Item 7 M-3 Approve Travel for MDE Bootcamp Treainign- SpEd Dept   

Item 7 M-4 Approve Travel Request- Administrator of the Year Banquet – Allred  

Item 7 M-5 Approve Travel Request for the 2022 ASCA Conference 

Item 7 M-6 Approve Travel Request for ECHS Choir-All State Conference 

Item 7 M-7 Approve Travel Request for VEX Robotics State Competition- Tammy 

   Sampson 

Item 7 M-8 Approve Travel Request for TSA State Competition- Tammy Sampson 
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Item 7 M-9 Approve Travel Request for New SPED Teacher Training- Andrea 

   Sherman  

Item 7 M-10 Approve Travel Request New SPEDTeacher Training- Marah Davis  

Item 7 M-11 Approve Travel Request ECMS New SPED Teacher Training- Jennifer 

   Johnston  

Item 7 M-12 Approve Travel Request Honor Band- Rita Buckley 

Item 7 M-13 Approve Travel Request for ECMS Choir- All State Convention 

Item 7 M-14 Approve Travel Request- VLE- Orlando, FL  

Item 7 M-15 Approve Travel Request-VLE- Savannah, GA  

Item 7 M-16 Approve Travel Request for FY22 MAFEPD 

Item 7 M-17 Approve Travel for Child Nutrition- Harris, Kelly 

Item 7 M-18 Approve Travel for Child Nutrition Staff to Attend MS School Nutrition 

   Assoc Seminar  

 

APPROVE AGENDA, Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by Board Member Howell,  

to approve agenda, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

Approve adding JROTC Facility Use Contract to Agenda as Item L-11, Motion by Board 

Member Dobson , Seconded by Board Member Howell, to approve to request to add JROTC 

Facility Use Contract as item L-11 to agenda, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

Approve adding Standing Agenda Item of Public Comments as Item 7-B-1, Motion by 

Board Member Dobson , Seconded by Board Member Dickerson, to approve to request to add 

standing agenda item of public comments as item 7-B-1 to agenda, with the following vote 

taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 
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BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF February 14, 2022, Motion by Board Member Dobson, 

Second by Board Member Howell, to approve the minutes of February 14, 2022, with the following 

vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

Acknowledgements/Announcements –  

 

1. Parent, Teacher, Administrator of the Year Awards.  

      

f.y.i - Superintendent Update.  

 

Approve Request to Return $5,000 Performance Bond to Pearl River Land & Timber for 

the Completed Timber Harvest on 16-7S-8W  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by 

Board Member Dobson, to approve request to return $5,000 performance bond to Pearl River 

Land & Timber for the completed timber harvest on 16-7S-8W with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

Present New Policy EDAH- Bus Idling Reduction 

 

Present New Policy DJEJ- Prepaid Payment Procedures 

 

f.y.i.- Draft of FY23 Budget Timeline  

 

Discuss Monthly Financial Reports {MS 37-9-18} 

 

Present FY23 Budget Preview  

  

 

Approve Open Claim Docket,  Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by Board 

Member Peterson, to Approve open claim docket, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 
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Approve NIB Request of $14,733 to Build a Road and Install a Gate Between the 

Transporation Office and the Northeast Bus Lot,  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second 

by Board Member Dobson, to Approve NIB Request of $14,733 to Build a Road and Install a 

Gate Between the Transporation Office and the Northeast Bus Lot, with the following vote 

taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

Present Changes to Policy GGBB Supplement Scale- Coaching Supplements  

 

Present Changes to Policy GFACA Child Nutrition Coordinator and Associated Policy GGBA 

Administrative Salary Scale. 

 

f.y.i.- February 2022 Average Daily Participation 

 

f.y.i- February 2022 Free and Reduced Percentages  

 

Present Changes to Policy GFABI Educational Technician  

 

Present School Improvement Reports for TSI and ATSI Schools: ECM, SMU, SMM, SMH, 

VMS 

 

 

16th SECTION: 

 

f.y.i – 16th Section Past Due Rent 

 

Approve Assignment of Reed Lease, Motion by Board Member Dobson, Second by Board 

Member Howell, to approve assignment of Reed lease, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

Approve JROTC Facility Use Contract with the Jackson County Board of Supervisors for 

rental of St. Martin Shelter Facility, Motion by Board Member Dickerson , Seconded by 

Board Member Peterson, to approve JROTC Facility use contract with the Jackson County Board 

of Supervisors for rental of St. Martin shelter Faciltiy, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 
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Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

Approve Consent Agenda, Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Seconded by Board Member 

Dobson, to approve consent agenda, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

Approve Request to Advertise and Accept Sealed Bids for Bank Depository Services for July 1, 

2022through June 30, 2025  

Approve Purchase of Project Read ($2,221.32) as a Micro-purchase Unsing Federal Funds Due 

to Best Cost-Benefit of Quotes Received    

Approve Assest Surplus  

Approve Prepaid Claim Docket  

Approve Request to Hold Public Auctionon GovDeals.com on April 19, 2022 at 10:00am CST 

for the Sale of Two School Buses {MS37-7-455 (2)}    

Approve to Advertise and Bid Copier Agreement    

Approve to Advertise and Bid for Curriculum Blended Learning Software   

Approve ATT Contract    

Approve Re-Advertiseing ECAC ESSER Project for WINDOWS AND Flooring as Two 

Separate Projects   

Award ESSER Project for VAC Flooring and Windows Base Bid and Alternates 1 and 2 tp 

Stewart Construction Co, Inc. for 565,000 

Approve Service Order to Design and Assist with Bidding a Restroom Facility for Baseball at 

SMAC    

Approve Attached Serive Order to Machado Patano to Design and Assist with Bidding a 

Renovation to the Dugouts at SMAC  

Approve Change Order No. 2 for SMAC Restroom Renovation, Reducing Contract Amount By 

$17, 699.80 to Reelease Contingency Funds Back to the District  

Approve Changes to GGBE Custodian Pay Scale 

Approve Changes to Policy GGBI Maintenance/Mechanic Pay Scale  

Approve Changes to Policy GGBF Food Service Employee Pay Scale  

Approve Changes to Polciy GGNB Cafeteria Manager Pay Scale  

Approve Changes to Policy GGBGA Bus Aid Pay Scale   

Approve March Personnel Changes  

Approve Tutors   

Approve Mobile Fixture as the Winning Bidder for the Est Central Middle School Serving Lines  

Approve Perkins Inventory Discard Request   

Approve a Contract with Mulicultural America, Inc. for an Onsite Presentation Given by Larry 

Bell for Teachers’ Professional Development  

Approve the 2022-2023 School Calendar  

Approve Dual Credit and Collegiate Academy Addendum with Mississippi Gulf Coast 

Community College for Vancleave High School  
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Approve Section 504 Procedures JCSD Policy IDDHB and Section 504 Americans with 

Disabilities Act- Non-Discrimination JCSD Policy IDDH  

Approve Changes to Policy GGBB Supplement Scale to Remove Webmaster Supplement to Go 

Into Effect for the 2022-2023 School Year 

Approve changes to Policy GGBB Supplement Scale to Add School Test Coordinator 

Supplements to Go Into Effect for the 2022-2023 School Year 

Approve Use of Facilities SMMS Gym  

Approve VHS Jeanette Loewen Resolution 

Approve ECMS Library Discards  

Approve ECHS PLTW Grant- Tammy Sampson   

Approve ECHS Robotics Grant RADC-Tammy Sampson 

Approve ECHS Football Foundation Matching Grant  

Approve ECUE Tony Hoffman Substance Abuse- Mental Health Contract   

Approve VLE- Donors Choose Fundraiser- Whole Group & Center Instruction  

Approve VLE- Donors Choose Fundraiser  

Approve Travel for 7th Annual Spring Legal Conference   

Approve Travel Request Technology- ISTE Live 22 Conference  

Approve Travel for MDE Bootcamp Training- SpEd Dept 

Approve Travel Request- Administrator of the Year Banquet- Allred   

Approve Travel Request for the 2022 ASCA Conference  

Approve Travel Request for ECHS Choir- All State Conference  

Approve Travel  Request for VEX Robotics State Competition -Tammy Sampson 

Approve Travel Request for TSA State Competition-Tammy Sampson 

Approve Travel Request for New SpEd Teacher Training- Andrea Sherman 

Approve Travel Request for New SpEd Teacher Training- Marah Davis  

Approve Travel Request ECMS New SpEd Teacher Training- Jennifer Johnson   

Approve Travel Request Honor Band- Rita Buckley   

Approve Travel Request for ECMS Choir- All State Convention  

Approve VLE- Travel Request- Orlando, FL  

Approve VLE- Travel Request- Savannah, GA  

Approve Travel Request for MAFEPD 

Approve Travel for Child Nutrition- Harris, Kelly   

Approve Travel for Child Nutrition Staff to Attend MS School Nutrition Assoc Seminar 

 

Approve Consent Agenda, Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by Board Member 

Dobson, to approve consent agenda, with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by Board Member  Dobson 

to go into Executive Session at 6:00 p.m., with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 
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Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 16:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by 

Board Member Dobson to approve recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

     

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

  

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 35:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Lee, Second by Board 

Member Dickerson approve recommendation of Expulsion with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 47:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Peterson, Second by 

Board Member Dickerson to approve recommendation of  Expulsion, with the following vote 

taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 56:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by 

Board Member Howell to approve recommendation of  Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 57:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dobson, Second by 

Board Member Peterson to approve recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

12



 
March 14, 2022 

Page 9 of 11 

 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 58:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by 

Board Member Dickerson to approve recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

  

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 59:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dickerson Second by 

Board Member Lee to approve recommendation of  Direct Placement, with the following vote 

taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

  

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 60:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Peterson, Second by 

Board Member Howell to approve recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following vote 

taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

  

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 61:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by 

Board Member Peterson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 62:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by 

Board Member Lee to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following vote 

taken: 
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Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

  

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 63:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Lee, Second by Board 

Member Dobson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following vote 

taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 64:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Peterson, Second by 

Board Member Dickerson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the 

following vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 65:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by 

Board Member Dobson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 66:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Dobson, Second by 

Board Member Peterson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the following 

vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE CASE 67:21-22:  Motion by Board Member Howell, Second by 

Board Member Dickerson to approve the recommendation of Direct Placement, with the 

following vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 
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Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

 

Legal/Personnel Matters 

 

f.y.i. - Workers Comp Update  

 

f.y.i.- Safety Incident #13 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Board Member Dickerson, Second by Board Member 

Howell, to come out of Executive Session at  8:39 p.m., with the following vote taken: 

 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

 

There being no further business to come before the board at this time, a motion was made by Board 

Member Peterson, Second by Board Member Dobson to adjourn at 8:40 p.m., with the following 

vote taken: 

Board Member Lee  Aye 

Board Member Dobson Aye 

Board Member Howell Aye 

Board Member Dickerson Aye  

Board Member Peterson Aye 

  

 

Meeting adjourned 8:40 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ _________________________________________ 

J. Keith Lee, Chairman   Attested by Jory Howell, Board Secretary  
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✓ Any student who is submitted to be acknowledged MUST have parent 
permission FIRST!  Before you submit their name, you must check the 
Consent and Waiver form for permission for his/her name or picture to 
be published.

✓ Extra lines are for more than one person to be named for same 
recognition. Only 15 minutes allowed for all.

✓ Assistant superintendents and administrators placed on agendas on 
rotating basis.

✓ Fax to Melissa Rayborn, 826-3393, no later than noon the Wednesday 
before board meeting.

Acknowledgments and Celebrations

Board Meeting Date February 14, 2022  

Submitted by Dina Holland

Name
(Person/Team)

School Position
(student, 
teacher, 

coach, etc)

Reason for 
Acknowledgement

Connor Diamond SMHS student Acceptance into the Air Force 
Academy1.

SMHS Archery Team 
And coaches

SMHS Students/coaches South State Runners-Up heading to 
state2.

3.
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Principal Award Name
Donna Knight 3rd Grade ELA Growth Award

Monique Farrington 8th Grade ELA Growth Award

Monique Farrington 8th Grade Math Growth Award

James Hughey ACT Growth Award

James Hughey Biology I Growth Award

Val Martino 5th Grade ELA Growth Award

April Parkman 8th Grade ELA Growth Award

Dina Holland ACT Growth Award

Dina Holland Algebra 1 Growth Award

Ashley Allred 5th Grade Math Growth Award

Karen Glass 7th Grade Math Growth Award

Karen Glass 8th Grade ELA Growth Award
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School
East Central Upper Elementary

East Central Middle School

East Central Middle School

East Central High School

East Central High School

St. Martin Upper Elementary

St. Martin Middle School

St. Martin High School

St. Martin High School

Vancleave Upper Elementary

Vancleave Middle School

Vancleave Middle School
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Section: E – Business Management 

Policy Code: EDAH – Bus Idling Reduction 

Effective Date: July 1, 2022 
 
Applicability: 
This policy applies to the operation of every district-owned and/or contracted school bus. 
 
Rationale: 
Diesel exhaust from idling school buses can accumulate in and around the bus and pose 
a health risk to children, drivers and the community at large. Exposure to diesel exhaust 
can cause lung damage and respiratory problems.  Diesel exhaust also exacerbates 
asthma and existing allergies, and long-term exposure is thought to increase the risk of 
lung cancer.  Idling buses also waste fuel and financial resources. 
 
Purpose: 
Eliminate all unnecessary idling by Jackson County School District school buses such 
that idling time is minimized in all aspects of school bus operation. 
 
Guidance: 
1. At school bus depots, limit the idling time during early morning warm-up to what is 
recommended by the manufacturer (generally 3-5 minutes) in all but the coldest weather. 
2. Buses should not idle while waiting for students during field trips, extracurricular 
activities or other events where students are transported off school grounds. 
3. In colder weather, schools are directed to provide a space inside the school where bus 
drivers who arrive early can wait. 
4. In colder weather, if the warmth of the bus is an issue, idling is to be at a very minimum 
and occur outside the school zone. The "warmed" bus is to enter the school zone as 
close to pick-up time as possible to maintain warmth. 
5. Transportation operations staff are directed to revise bus schedules so that school bus 
caravanning can be avoided and the lowest emission buses are assigned to the longest 
routes where feasible. 
6. All drivers shall receive a copy of this policy at the beginning of every school year. 

 

Legal References 

MS 37-11-71(11)(i) 

 

Adopted Date: 4/21/22 

Revised Date: N/A 
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Section: D - Fiscal Management 

Policy Code: DJEJ – Prepaid Payment Procedures 
 

In addition to prepayments laid out in Policy DK—Student Activities Fund 
Management and Policy DJDAA—Travel Reimbursements, the Superintendent 
and School Business Manager are authorized to release payment warrants to 
vendors prior to school board approval under the following circumstances: 

1. Payments on contractual obligations approved by the board if the contract 
includes specific deposit/payment/invoice terms 

2. Public utility bills 

3. Postage up to $500 per school or department 

4. Fuel reimbursements up to $250 per employee when using a school vehicle 

5. Grant fund expenses that require payment in order to meet liquidation 
deadlines, not to exceed approved grant amounts, and only after goods have 
been delivered or services have been rendered 

6. Instances where the period between verification of invoice and the next board 
meeting is greater than 45 days {MS 31-7-305(2)} 

The Superintendent and Business Manager should use discretion with the goal to 

limit the number of prepayments each month.  Discretion should consider whether 

proper planning was performed, whether the circumstances were unexpected 

and/or outside of the district’s control, and ramifications if prepayment is not made.  

All prepayments will be ratified by the school board at the next regularly scheduled 

meeting. 

Legal Reference 

MS Code as cited and MS 31-7-305 

 

Adopted Date: 4/21/22 

Revised Date: N/A 
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FY22 OSA Compliance Audit Analysis 2022.03.23

Total # of Released OSA Audits 39
85% Ensure Compliance with State Laws over Reemployment of Retired Public Employees

Median # of Findings Per Audit 8 77% Ensure Compliance with State Laws over Surety Bonds
Average # of Findings Per Audit 9 74% Ensure Compliance with State Laws over Statements of Economic Interest

72% Strengthen Internal Controls over Activity Fund Cash Receipts and Bank Deposits
Minimum # of Audit Findings 2 59% Ensure Compliance with State Laws over Purchasing
Maximum # of Audit Findings 25

Most Frequent Findings (Percentage of Released Audits That Contained Finding)
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL DEPOSITORIES
Monday, February 28, 2022

ACCOUNT TITLES  BANK BALANCE AVAILABLE BALANCE

HANCOCK ACCOUNTS @ 0.35%

JCSD 2019 3-Mill Note Construction Fund $629,012.19 $629,012.19

M & M BANK ACCOUNTS @ 0.60%

JCSD AP/PR Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00

PEOPLES BANK ACCOUNTS @ .07%

JCSD East Central Activity Fund $446,768.92 $444,921.28

JCSD St. Martin Activity Fund $522,629.92 $524,154.78

JCSD Child Nutrition $2,504,160.57 $2,505,109.50

JCSD AP Clearing Account $323,948.36 $32.39

JCSD PR Clearing Account $1,976,192.35 $9,851.70

JCSD District Account $18,899,376.64 $18,904,256.21

JCSD Technology Center Activity Fund $17,298.97 $17,298.97

JCSD FAB LAB Jackson County $217,898.41 $217,898.41

JCSD Vancleave School Activity Fund $344,979.56 $345,182.93

JCSD 16TH Section Account $3,378,342.39 $3,378,342.39

CASH ON HAND-VANCLEAVE SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND $0.00 $1,000.00
CASH ON HAND-SAINT MARTIN SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND $0.00 $880.00
CASH ON HAND-FOOD SVC $0.00 $1,300.00

               TOTALS $29,260,608.28 $26,979,240.75

Marathon Trial Balance $26,979,240.75 $0.00
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $18,899,376.64

General Ledger Account Balance $18,904,256.21 Balance per Bank Statement $18,899,376.64
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $18,904,256.21 Outstanding Deposits: $9,567.92

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $4,688.35

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00

District Maintenance

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:
Peoples 2,504,160.57$       

Reconciled Balance per General Ledger: Balance per Bank: 2,504,160.57$       

 Outstanding Deposits: 1,593.93$              
Reconciled Balance per Bank

Outstanding Checks: 645.00$                  

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Due To DIST 645.00$         

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck #/Rec # Name Amount Date Ck #/Rec # Name Amount

M&M SERVICE CHG (REFUND ?) 10.98$        11/2/2018 30.00$                    
Due From PR 756.00$      8/12/2019 55.00$                    
Due From PR 2.70$          12/9/2019 25.00$                    

4/13/2017 1029 S. COLEMAN 10.00$        1/9/2020 20.00$                    
4/18/2017 2201 S. CLARK 20.00$        2/6/2020 30.00$                    

S. THOMPSON 40.00$        10.00$                    
12/14/2015 1 C. MAJO 25.00$        12/20/2017 20.00$                    
2/18/2016 5213 J. WELTE 20.00$        8/29/2016 5.00$                      
4/28/2016 1502 W. GASKIN 2.00$          3/1/2016 5112 G. GERRISH 40.00$                    
3/27/2017 1169 K. DRIELING 15.00$        3/1/2016 5113 G. GERRISH 40.00$                    
3/28/2017 1141 J. BARKER 10.00$        10/26/2016 1238 A. CLOUSE 10.00$                    
5/26/2017 216 C. RODRIQUEZ 20.00$        11/22/2016 1006 M. FAIRLEY 3.00$                      

10/31/2018 209.75$      2/28/2017 1148 S. GILLIS 20.00$                    
11/2/2015 4139 S. RAYBORN 25.00$        3/27/2017 1025 S. COLEMAN 10.00$                    
12/4/2015 1054 M. BRUEBAKER 20.00$        3/27/2017 1026 S. COLEMAN 10.00$                    
3/10/2016 2102 M. CLATON 25.00$        5/23/2019 5.00$                      
5/9/2016 454 J. HART 7.50$          5/23/2019 42.00$                    

$0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION

Child Nutrition

February 28, 2022

$2,505,109.50

$2,505,109.50
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $3,378,342.39

Reconciled Balance per General Ledger: Balance per Bank: $3,378,342.39

Outstanding Deposits: $0.00
Reconciled Balance per Bank

Outstanding Checks: $0.00

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Outstanding Deposits
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

$0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION

16th Section

February 28, 2022

$3,378,342.39

$3,378,342.39
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Account:

Month:

Reconciled Balance per General Ledger: Balance per Bank: 629,012.19$       
$629,012.19

 Outstanding Deposits: $0.00
Reconciled Balance per Bank

$629,012.19 Outstanding Checks: $0.00

$0.00

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Outstanding Deposits
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

BANK RECONCILIATION

Three Mill Note - Construction

February 28, 2022
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Account:

Month:

Peoples $344,979.56
General Ledger Account Balance $345,182.93 Balance per Bank Statement $344,979.56

Reconciled Balance per Bank $345,182.93 Outstanding Deposits: $203.37

Outstanding Checks: $0.00

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

2/8/2016 574 T. Hays $12.00 8/21/2018 1150 Coursey 5.00$               
6/7/2016 1247 L. Odom $20.00 5/14/2019 5556 Bang 70.00$             

7/26/2016 4776 M. Holden $15.00 8/13/2019 603 Mares 20.00$             
7/26/2016 1306 T. Hill $15.00
9/28/2016 3264 S. DeCoronado $21.37
9/30/2016 818 A. Mills $20.00
8/21/2018 1149 Coursey $5.00

$0.00

Vancleave Activity Fund

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:

Peoples $446,768.92
General Ledger Account Balance $444,921.28 Balance per Bank Statement $446,768.92

Reconciled Balance per Bank $444,921.28 Outstanding Deposits: $658.00

Outstanding Checks: $2,505.64

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
200030 750.00$        107284 30.00$                            
200186 18.00$          107459 103.24$                          
200204 33.15$          
200283 29.99$          
200337 474.00$        
200362 122.26$        
200487 70.00$          
200523 440.00$        
200551 250.00$        
200588 150.00$        

NSF Fees Due To Individuals 35.00$          

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

Stephens, Jason $18.00 Schnitzer $180.00
Sayer, Thomas $30.00 Freeland $240.00
Bradley, Richard $18.00 Ortiz $3.00
Clarke, Savannah $18.00 Remily $18.00

Holland $20.00
6/6/2019 $18.00

Williams (Redeposit 3/8) $25.00
Rauls $20.00
Farris (Redeposit 3/8) $50.00

$0.00

East Central Activity Fund

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:

Peoples $17,298.97
General Ledger Account Balance $17,298.97 Balance per Bank Statement $17,298.97

Reconciled Balance per Bank $17,298.97 Outstanding Deposits: $0.00

Outstanding Checks: $0.00

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

$0.00

JCTC Activity Fund

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:

Peoples $217,898.41
General Ledger Account Balance $217,898.41 Balance per Bank Statement $217,898.41

Reconciled Balance per Bank $217,898.41 Outstanding Deposits: $0.00

Outstanding Checks: $0.00

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

$0.00

FABLAB Activity Fund

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:

Peoples $522,629.92
General Ledger Account Balance $524,154.78 Balance per Bank Statement $522,629.92

Reconciled Balance per Bank $524,154.78 Outstanding Deposits: $2,831.06

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: 1,306.20$     

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
74462 197.93$  
74623 0.57$       
74684 15.36$    
74913 8.00$       
75440 50.00$    
80046 452.21$  
80419 240.00$  
80501 202.13$  
80566 140.00$  

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

8/1/2016 2459 A. Wilson $35.00 5/14/2018 225.00$        
9/1/2016 A. Wilson $10.00 M. Anglada 70.00$          

3/29/2017 149 J. Hughes $82.00 11/7/2018 20.00$          
3/31/2017 1253 A. Benninghoven $30.00 3/21/2019 290.00$        
4/24/2016 103 T. Carter $30.00 3/25/2019 15.00$          
4/24/2016 103 T. Carter $65.00 3/29/2019 107.06$        

73653 Bank Error $162.00 10/2/2019 350.00$        
4/30/2018 NSF $100.00 8/20/2020 DDA Charge Backs $350, $30, $60, $390 830.00$        
4/30/2018 A. Carter $94.00
5/14/2018 $225.00

10/14 NSF 16.00$          
12/21 NSF 75.00$          

St. Martin Activity Fund

February 28, 2022

BANK RECONCILIATION
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $323,948.36

Reconciled Balance per General Ledger: Balance per Bank: $323,948.36

Outstanding Deposits: $34.63
Reconciled Balance per Bank

Outstanding Checks: $323,950.60

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

OS PAPER CHECKS 303,697.94$  
OS COMDATA 20,252.66$    

Outstanding Deposits
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

COMDATA YOUCANBOOKME 34.63$            

$0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION

AP CLEARING

February 28, 2022

$32.39

$32.39
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Account:

Month: Peoples $1,976,192.35

Reconciled Balance per General Ledger: Balance per Bank: $1,976,192.35

Outstanding Deposits: $0.56
Reconciled Balance per Bank

Outstanding Checks: $1,966,341.21

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

PAPER CHECKS 802,616.67$    
EFT 1,160,060.63$ 

VOID CHECKS - 514005, 514055, 514056 29.29$             

Outstanding M&M Clearing GL Adjustments 3,583.73$        

PERS Adj Gardner 44.89$             

OP OF BANK FEE 6.00$               

Outstanding Deposits
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

Outstanding Workers Comp Adj Dishman 0.56$                  

$0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION

PR CLEARING

February 28, 2022

$9,851.70

$9,851.70
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Report Date: 04/06/2022 Begin Account: 000-0000-000-000-00-0000

Period: 8 - 02/01/2022 - 02/28/2022 End Account: 999-9999-999-999-99-9999

Fund: All

Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

1120 - 
DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE

15,711,691.37 79,779,530.00 43,952,513.27 35,827,016.73 10,259,941.96 85,533,160.51 47,447,084.00 38,086,076.51 6,288,462.97 269,086.00 0.00 12,486,206.64 10,227,146.86

1130 - SPECIAL 
EDUCATION

0.00 6,545,927.32 3,584,221.96 2,961,705.36 526,871.65 6,545,927.32 3,584,221.96 2,961,705.36 526,871.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1140 - 
ALTERNATIVE 
SCHOOL

0.00 385,430.36 225,681.53 159,748.83 32,439.60 385,430.36 225,681.53 159,748.83 32,439.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1145 - AT RISK 0.00 952,719.54 704,622.73 248,096.81 108,355.97 952,719.54 704,622.73 248,096.81 108,355.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1152 - EAST 
CENTRAL 
ACTIVITY

323,986.46 675,136.24 356,216.43 318,919.81 80,477.19 670,950.38 236,031.61 434,918.77 47,610.02 0.00 0.00 444,171.28 328,172.32

1153 - ST 
MARTIN 
ACTIVITY

401,678.43 746,614.18 404,363.91 342,250.27 42,077.49 807,193.02 281,007.56 526,185.46 66,529.58 0.00 0.00 525,034.78 341,099.59

1154 - 
VANCLEAVE 
ACTIVITY

312,138.90 629,991.02 310,001.08 319,989.94 45,227.37 624,975.53 275,957.05 349,018.48 36,594.71 0.00 0.00 346,182.93 317,154.39

1155 - JCTC 
ACTIVITY

14,870.23 16,731.42 11,026.15 5,705.27 3,553.65 25,889.99 8,597.41 17,292.58 3,265.86 0.00 0.00 17,298.97 5,711.66

1156 - FABLAB 
ACTIVITY

180,128.30 114,730.84 39,230.45 75,500.39 53.70 236,563.59 1,460.34 235,103.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 217,898.41 58,295.55

1840 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST

2,424,473.60 314,100.00 200,292.74 113,807.26 9,930.12 75,990.00 6,232.00 69,758.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,618,534.34 2,662,583.60

1841 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-4
-9

100.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.33 100.33

1842 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-5
-9

164.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.45 164.45

1843 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-6
-5

31,698.79 21,500.00 6,441.03 15,058.97 0.00 2,086.19 1,933.02 153.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,206.80 51,112.60

1844 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-6
-6

9,594.04 0.00 1,601.60 (1,601.60) 0.00 1,379.23 1,721.38 (342.15) 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,474.26 8,214.81

Page 1 of 7Marathon powered by CA - Jackson Co. FY22 (RYAN) 4/6/2022 12:44:29 PM

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

1845 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-6
-9

3,173.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,173.31 3,173.31

1846 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-7
-6

87.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.23 87.23

1847 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-7
-7

9,524.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,239.22 2,240.00 6,999.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,284.92 285.70

1848 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-7
-8

14,398.80 96,037.50 14,614.15 81,423.35 0.00 3,235.79 3,396.68 (160.89) 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,616.27 107,200.51

1849 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-7
-9

5,310.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,310.19 5,310.19

1850 - 16TH 
SECTION 
INTEREST 16-8
-7

116.35 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.35 118.35

1900 - 16TH 
SECTION 
ESCROW

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1901 - 
MEDICAID 
SBAC FUND

175,730.24 157,358.20 101,975.51 55,382.69 33,616.31 204,587.78 53,503.56 151,084.22 9,113.61 0.00 0.00 224,202.19 128,500.66

1902 - 
COMDATA 
NETWORK

25,030.01 40,500.00 22,382.96 18,117.04 1,625.53 37,000.00 672.00 36,328.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,740.97 28,530.01

1925 - 
TECHNOLOGY 
FUND

0.00 2,826,515.48 1,324,648.86 1,501,866.62 0.00 2,372,272.02 1,219,120.00 1,153,152.02 135,641.44 0.00 0.00 105,528.86 454,243.46

1935 - FAB LAB 
JACKSON 
COUNTY

242,529.43 236,708.50 45,000.00 191,708.50 0.00 368,429.02 144,402.10 224,026.92 17,178.97 0.00 0.00 143,127.33 110,808.91

1993 - 
PAYROLL 
CLEARING 
FUND

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1994 - 
ACCOUNTS 
PAYABLE 
CLEARING 
FUND

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2020 - SCHOOL 
RECOGNITION 
PROGRAM

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

2090 - 
EXTENDED 
SCHOOL YEAR

0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2110 - SCHOOL 
FOOD 
SERVICE

2,153,444.39 4,848,758.72 4,627,498.37 221,260.35 1,308,752.25 5,928,137.12 3,558,333.23 2,369,803.89 460,813.34 0.00 0.00 3,222,609.53 1,074,065.99

2131 - 
SUMMER 
FEEDING FY21

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2210 - TITLE I - 
A FY20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2211 - TITLE I - 
A

0.00 2,492,250.00 1,119,949.70 1,372,300.30 176,515.28 2,492,215.00 1,305,771.78 1,186,443.22 184,471.44 0.00 0.00 (185,822.08) 35.00

2213 - TITLE I-
1003(a) 
SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMEN
T

200.00 514,295.46 142,957.02 371,338.44 20,538.73 496,499.34 166,052.66 330,446.68 26,250.00 0.00 0.00 (22,895.64) 17,996.12

2214 - FY20 
TITLE I-1003(a) 
SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMEN
T

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2215 - FY21 
TITLE I-1003(a) 
SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMEN
T

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2219 - TITLE I - 
A FY19

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2290 - TITLE I 
COST POOL

0.00 307,530.22 84,656.45 222,873.77 11,980.72 307,544.58 103,666.56 203,878.02 19,010.11 0.00 0.00 (19,010.11) (14.36)

2291 - TITLE I 
COST POOL 
FY21

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2410 - EEF - 
BUILDINGS 
AND BUSES

701,967.96 282,731.00 164,927.00 117,804.00 23,561.00 424,503.09 426,931.58 (2,428.49) 623.20 0.00 0.00 439,963.38 560,195.87

2510 - TITLE II, 
PART A FY20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2511 - TITLE II, 
PART A

0.00 580,663.94 243,589.61 337,074.33 29,717.41 580,321.94 265,575.08 314,746.86 39,337.31 0.00 0.00 (21,985.47) 342.00

2579 - FEMA / 
MEMA 
GRANTS

0.00 0.00 197,561.19 (197,561.19) 0.00 40,882.16 16,624.96 24,257.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 180,936.23 (40,882.16)

2590 - ESSER I 0.00 456,229.46 185,700.50 270,528.96 21,407.58 456,229.46 207,556.58 248,672.88 21,856.08 0.00 0.00 (21,856.08) 0.00

Page 3 of 7Marathon powered by CA - Jackson Co. FY22 (RYAN) 4/6/2022 12:44:29 PM

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Budget Status Report

64



Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

2592 - EQUITY 
IN DISTANCE 
LEARNING 
ACT (EDLA)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2593 - MS 
PANDEMIC 
RESPONSE 
(MSPRBAA)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2594 - ESSER 
II

0.00 7,869,668.66 1,365,813.87 6,503,854.79 225,736.63 7,869,668.66 1,611,741.04 6,257,927.62 204,041.87 0.00 0.00 (245,927.17) 0.00

2597 - CTE 
ESSER

0.00 14,314.59 4,320.00 9,994.59 0.00 14,314.59 12,735.61 1,578.98 3,130.30 0.00 0.00 (8,415.61) 0.00

2598 - ESSER 
III

0.00 326,765.57 123,787.30 202,978.27 123,787.30 18,011,320.00 994,115.00 17,017,205.00 651,387.59 0.00 0.00 (870,327.70) (17,684,554.43)

2599 - IDEA B 
(ARP)

0.00 431,120.00 22,233.82 408,886.18 16,844.72 431,120.00 28,114.31 403,005.69 5,880.49 0.00 0.00 (5,880.49) 0.00

2600 - IDEA B 
(ARP-
PRESCHOOL)

0.00 37,910.00 0.00 37,910.00 0.00 37,910.00 0.00 37,910.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2610 - IDEA 
PART B

0.00 2,564,133.03 977,754.98 1,586,378.05 155,113.18 2,564,133.03 1,126,921.77 1,437,211.26 154,630.36 0.00 0.00 (149,166.79) 0.00

2611 - IDEA 
PART B FY21

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2619 - IDEA 
PART B FY19

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 - IDEA 
PART C

0.00 97,958.50 30,343.64 67,614.86 5,033.01 97,958.50 35,364.12 62,594.38 4,934.27 0.00 0.00 (5,020.48) 0.00

2629 - IDEA 
PART C FY19

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2711 - 
VOCATIONAL 
EDUCATION

0.00 2,582,702.18 1,468,305.00 1,114,397.18 235,557.39 2,536,942.67 1,468,305.00 1,068,637.67 235,427.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,759.51

2721 - 
VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATI
ON

12,897.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,172.92 5,431.72 40,741.20 (5,593.70) 0.00 0.00 7,465.50 (33,275.70)

2810 - TITLE IV, 
PART A FY20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2811 - TITLE IV, 
PART A

0.00 202,408.58 40,606.48 161,802.10 5,332.38 202,678.58 90,282.16 112,396.42 50,399.53 0.00 0.00 (49,675.68) (270.00)

2820 - 
UNEMPLOYME
NT COMP. 
REVOLVING

166,720.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166,720.12 166,720.12

2830 - 
FORESTRY 
ESCROW 
FUND

152,493.08 10,200.00 5,336.05 4,863.95 0.00 57,000.00 0.00 57,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,829.13 105,693.08
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Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

2901 - BLUE 
CROSS BLUE 
SHIELD 
GRANT

1,418.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,418.87 905.63 513.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 513.24 0.00

2908 - 
EDUCATIONAL 
INTERPRETER

2,136.87 55,151.57 20,862.39 34,289.18 20,862.39 57,465.36 24,353.48 33,111.88 3,491.09 0.00 0.00 (1,354.22) (176.92)

2909 - 
VOCATIONAL 
REHAB

0.00 0.00 546.00 (546.00) 140.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 546.00 0.00

2940 - ROTC 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 185.22 3,814.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 (185.22) 0.00

2980 - 
SPARKLIGHT

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,967.90 2,032.10 2,967.90 0.00 0.00 2,032.10 0.00

2981 - GULF 
COAST 
COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION 
INC

1,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,850.00 1,601.31 248.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.69 0.00

2982 - 
AMERICAN 
HEART 
ASSOCIATION

0.00 3,267.00 3,267.00 0.00 0.00 3,267.00 2,848.10 418.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 418.90 0.00

2983 - 
SINGING 
RIVER 
ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE

0.00 2,499.95 2,499.95 0.00 0.00 2,499.95 128.79 2,371.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,371.16 0.00

2984 - 
ALLSTAR 
ORTHOPEDICS
, PLLC

0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00

2985 - MS 
RESTAURANT 
ASSN EDUC 
FDN

0.00 0.00 695.73 (695.73) 0.00 695.73 0.00 695.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 695.73 (695.73)

2986 - 
INGALLS 
GRANT

0.00 0.00 4,997.00 (4,997.00) 4,997.00 4,997.00 0.00 4,997.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,997.00 (4,997.00)

3027 - 
CONTRUCTIO
N AND 
IMPROVEMEN
TS

4,106,555.02 5,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,691,306.54 1,508,456.67 1,182,849.87 584,186.06 0.00 0.00 5,598,098.35 6,415,248.48

3028 - 3 MILL 
CONSTRUCTI
ON 2019

1,887,090.47 0.00 321.68 (321.68) 20.89 2,185,761.02 1,358,934.96 826,826.06 524,056.80 100,535.00 0.00 629,012.19 (198,135.55)

4010 - 
SHORTFALL 
NOTE 
RETIREMENT

0.00 30,940.54 44,762.41 (13,821.87) 7,537.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,762.41 30,940.54
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Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

4024 - THREE 
MILL NOTE 
2019

776,607.54 470,500.00 263,713.85 206,786.15 126,693.07 470,894.00 470,894.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 569,427.39 776,213.54

4026 - 2010 
QSCB NOTE

0.00 987.74 1,036.04 (48.30) 12.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,036.04 987.74

4027 - THREE 
MILL NOTE 
2012 

69,397.92 1,206,000.00 519,838.41 686,161.59 247,466.93 921,196.50 919,946.50 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (330,710.17) 354,201.42

4091 - 2006 
ENERGY EFF 
INPROVE 
RETIRE

0.00 111,101.71 111,101.71 0.00 0.00 111,101.71 111,101.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7211 - 16-4-9 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

1,732.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,732.82 1,732.82

7212 - 16-5-9 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

384.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 384.35 384.35

7213 - 16-6-5 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

121,403.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 121,403.41 121,403.41

7214 - 16-6-6 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

7,077.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,077.89 7,077.89

7215 - 16-6-9 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

448.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 448.53 448.53

7216 - 16-7-6 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

1,506.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,506.82 1,506.82

7217 - 16-7-7 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

284,429.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 284,429.00 284,429.00

7218 - 16-7-8 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

37,681.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,681.38 37,681.38

7219 - 16-7-9 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

2,974.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,974.52 2,974.52

7220 - 16-8-7 
PRINCIPAL 
FUND

2,009.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,009.09 2,009.09

7221 - JCSD 
16TH SECTION 
PRINCIPAL

202,926.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202,926.13 202,926.13

7310 - 
PAYROLL 
CLEARING 
FUND

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fund Fund Balance 
(7/1/2021)

Anticipated 
Revenue

YTD Collected 
Revenue

YTD 
Uncollected 

Revenue

MTD Collected 
Revenue

Anticipated 
Expenditures

YTD 
Expenditures

YTD 
Unexpended

MTD 
Expenditures

YTD Adjust MTD Adjust Actual Fund 
Balance

Projected Fund 
Balance

7350 - 
STUDENT 
AGENCY ACCT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7500 - 
ACCOUNTS 
PAYABLE 
CLEARING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 - GEN 
FIXED ASSETS 
ACCOUNT 
GROUP

97,042,530.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (132,564.31) 132,564.31 167.55 0.00 0.00 97,175,095.05 97,042,530.74

9000 - GEN 
LONG-TERM 
DEBT LEDGER

(107,474,644.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (107,474,644.00) (107,474,644.00)

20,154,665.52 124,073,621.02 66,088,817.51 57,984,803.51 13,911,778.16 147,944,034.81 69,894,168.05 78,049,866.76 10,443,532.99 369,621.00 0.00 16,718,935.98 (3,346,127.27)
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT
Cash Flow

July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Cash
Cash on Hand 17,714,724.12 17,798,669.47 15,710,939.77 14,445,472.42 12,577,050.27 10,546,066.29 8,097,644.69 8,587,259.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,477,826.99
Total Cash 17,714,724.12 17,798,669.47 15,710,939.77 14,445,472.42 12,577,050.27 10,546,066.29 8,097,644.69 8,587,259.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,477,826.99

Actual Revenue
Ad Valorem Collections 436.36 518,846.11 938,554.55 404,438.77 336,582.26 376,863.21 5,326,216.71 6,578,168.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,480,106.26
Other Taxes 0.00 23,126.06 39,934.74 14,409.30 7,254.89 28,453.98 17,959.07 9,755.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,893.27
Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Revenue 109.78 1,619.63 1,427.12 1,169.14 1,030.33 845.34 845.81 982.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,029.18
Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous 22,000.00 532.30 664.46 10,642.80 2,688.44 11,619.76 707.60 356.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,211.85
Homestead Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 314,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 314,600.00
Drivers' Education 16,280.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,280.00
MAEP 3,194,715.00 3,543,211.00 3,543,211.00 3,543,211.00 3,540,602.54 3,540,602.54 3,540,602.54 3,541,215.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,987,371.05
Ad Valorem Reduction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other State 0.00 60.66 79.47 34.85 0.00 98.28 50.16 98.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 422.33
Master Teacher 27,511.00 27,511.00 27,511.00 27,511.00 0.00 55,022.00 31,511.00 31,761.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 228,338.00
Rail Car Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Heavy Truck Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rental Car Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E-Rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TVA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Inception of Capital Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Federal 0.00 0.00 6,317.37 565.43 6,874.02 1,188.89 3,609.77 3,614.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,169.96
Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
06/30/21 Receivables 1,181,357.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,181,357.46
06/30/20 Receivables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
06/30/20 Loans Repaid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Actual Revenue 4,442,409.60 4,114,906.76 4,557,699.71 4,316,582.29 3,895,032.48 4,014,694.00 8,921,502.66 10,165,951.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,428,779.36

Actual Expenditures
1120 - Payroll 736,072.81 4,361,625.73 4,317,811.82 4,304,899.60 4,323,805.09 4,324,526.50 4,360,043.42 4,281,620.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,010,405.78
Accounts Payable 602,204.08 1,713,074.69 659,990.31 951,327.91 1,055,668.57 1,462,475.20 429,186.87 1,152,880.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,026,808.39
1120 - Transfers Out 913,675.86 214,058.28 970,296.46 1,089,867.56 760,790.59 786,339.99 3,770,633.25 840,544.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,346,206.94
06/30/20 Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interfund Loans (1,501,565.50) 382.29 3,808.77 85.85 (3,943.74) (5,890.47) 62.80 (304.03) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,507,364.03)
Transfer to SPED-Local 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to Alternative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to At-Risk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to Frontiers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to Educable Child 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer to ROTC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Actual Expenditures 750,387.25 6,289,140.99 5,951,907.36 6,346,180.92 6,136,320.51 6,567,451.22 8,559,926.34 6,274,742.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,876,057.08

Grand Total 21,406,746.47 15,624,435.24 14,316,732.12 12,415,873.79 10,335,762.24 7,993,309.07 8,459,221.01 12,478,469.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 103,030,549.27

Marathon powered by CA - Jackson Co. FY22 (RYAN) 4/6/2022 12:52:36 PM
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2022.04 NIB Balance Month Ending March 31 2022

Board Approved Description Amount

BEGINNING BALANCE 450,000.00$  

7/19/2021 VC Matching Grant (5,000.00)$     

8/16/2021 VCH Water Tower Repair (15,535.30)$   

9/13/2021 ECL/VCL Intercom Retrofit (29,361.00)$   

9/13/2021 VCU Intercom Move (3,751.54)$     

9/13/2021 Zoom license (25,000.00)$   

11/15/2021 VC Track Repair (7,290.00)$     

12/13/2021 SMM Water Heaters (27,501.00)$   

2/14/2022 Bus Drivers for Saturday Tutoring (20,000.00)$   

3/14/2022 VC Bus Lot Gravel Roard (14,733.00)$   

ENDING BALANCE 301,828.16$  
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 23,661,708.76$   
Hancock 1.00$                   

General Ledger Account Balance 23,670,193.66$   Balance per Bank Statement 23,661,709.76$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 23,670,193.66$   Outstanding Deposits: $13,350.48

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $4,866.58

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

FINGERPRINTS $4,360.00
TO SF - REBATES $485.16
TO PR PRE REF $21.42

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

FROM PAYROLL $8,869.57
FROM PAYROLL $3,832.56
PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

August 31, 2020
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 20,154,498.73$  
Hancock 1.00$                   

General Ledger Account Balance 20,642,746.06$  Balance per Bank Statement 20,154,499.73$  
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 20,642,746.06$  Outstanding Deposits: $501,564.56

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $13,318.23

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00

GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $4,360.00
GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $3,760.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount
AP: excess transf 917 $486,183.61
due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

BANK RECONCILIATION

District Maintenance

September 30, 2020
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 18,693,482.19$  
Hancock 1.00$                  

General Ledger Account Balance 19,201,629.23$   Balance per Bank Statement 18,693,483.19$  
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 19,201,629.23$    Outstanding Deposits: $521,564.56

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $13,418.52

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29
GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $4,360.00
GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $3,760.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount
AP: excess transf 917 $486,183.61
due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

Due from VC Activity Fund $20,000.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

October 31, 2020
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 12,665,785.79$   
Hancock 1.00$                   

General Ledger Account Balance 12,689,833.56$    Balance per Bank Statement 12,665,786.79$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 12,689,833.56$    Outstanding Deposits: $501,564.56

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $477,517.79

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov 3.06$                
FP $600.00 Due to  CN: Rebates 691.20$           

DUE TO SF $485.16 Due to  CN: Rebates 530.88$           
Due to CN: Summer Feeding 461,500.44$   

DUE TO PR $21.42 Due to CN: Summer Feeding 1,312.80$        
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error 60.89$             

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29
GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $4,360.00
GJ 21090001 - in gl in error $3,760.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount
AP: excess transf 917 $486,183.61
due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

November 30, 2020
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 12,633,511.63$   
Hancock 1.00$                   

General Ledger Account Balance 12,665,671.06$    Balance per Bank Statement 12,633,512.63$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 12,665,671.06$    Outstanding Deposits: $501,614.56

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $469,456.13

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov 3.06$                
FP $600.00 Due to  CN: Rebates 691.20$           

DUE TO SF $485.16 Due to  CN: Rebates 530.88$           
Due to CN: Summer Feeding 461,500.44$   

DUE TO PR $21.42 Due to CN: Summer Feeding 1,312.80$        
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error 60.89$             

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 58.34$             

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount
AP: excess transf 917 $486,183.61
due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

FROM PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF $50.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

December 31, 2020
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 14,230,326.36$   
Hancock 1.00$                   

General Ledger Account Balance 15,405,773.43$    Balance per Bank Statement 14,230,327.36$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 15,405,773.43$    Outstanding Deposits: $1,180,996.01

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $5,549.94

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov $3.06
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 $58.34
Due from Dist: reclass 51110 Apples For Educ $126.00

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29 Jan Prem Ref $3.13

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount
AP: excess transf 917 $486,183.61 Due to CN: TSFR Made 3/1 $1,039.59
due from pr rotc $5,863.03 Due to CN: TSFR Made 3/1 $278,054.06

Due to Dist: TSFR Made 3/1 $400,237.80
RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

FROM PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF $100.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

January 31, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 17,182,423.38$   
Hancock (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance 17,871,709.76$    Balance per Bank Statement 17,182,423.38$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 17,871,709.76$    Outstanding Deposits: $694,862.40

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $5,576.02

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov $3.06
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 $58.34
Due from Dist: reclass 51110 Apples For Educ $126.00

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29 Jan Prem Ref $3.13
Feb Prem Ref $26.08

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

Due to CN: TSFR Made 3/1 $1,039.59
due from pr rotc $5,863.03 Due to CN: TSFR Made 3/1 $278,054.06

Due to Dist: TSFR Made 3/1 $400,237.80
RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

FROM PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF $100.00
From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

February 28, 2021

77



Account:

Month:
Merchants 34,904,009.74$   
Hancock (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance 34,913,990.67$    Balance per Bank Statement 34,904,009.74$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 34,913,990.67$    Outstanding Deposits: $15,430.95

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $5,450.02

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov $3.06
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 $58.34

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29 Jan Prem Ref $3.13
Feb Prem Ref $26.08

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

March 31, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 34,112,919.37$   
Hancock (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance 34,122,900.30$    Balance per Bank Statement 34,112,919.37$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 34,122,900.30$    Outstanding Deposits: $15,430.95

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $5,450.02

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov $3.06
FP $600.00

DUE TO SF $485.16

DUE TO PR $21.42
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 $58.34

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29 Jan Prem Ref $3.13
Feb Prem Ref $26.08

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

April 30, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Merchants 30,671,810.29$   
Hancock (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance 30,682,163.06$    Balance per Bank Statement 30,671,810.29$   
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank 30,682,163.06$     Outstanding Deposits: $15,438.46

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $5,085.69

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70 Due to PR:Prem Ref/Nov $3.06
FP $600.00

DUE TO PR $21.42
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00 Dec Prem Ref - 202012170 $58.34

Due to PR: Prem Refund $100.29 Jan Prem Ref $3.13
Feb Prem Ref $26.08

GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00 Due to CN/GJ 52008/TSFR MADE 6/18 $120.83

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

AUG PR ADJ $2.34

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00
STALE CHECKS WRITTEN OFF 6/14-TSFR 7/15 $7.51

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

May 31, 2021

80



Account:

Month:
Merchants $28,752,885.91
Hancock (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance $28,040,587.18 Balance per Bank Statement $28,752,885.91
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $28,040,587.18 Outstanding Deposits: $31,223.19

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $743,521.92

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

INTERFUND LOANS BOOKED 6/30 & REVERSED 7/1 $738,747.96

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57 DUE FROM PR CLEARING FY21 INTEREST $6,576.71

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00
STALE CHECKS WRITTEN OFF 6/14-TSFR 7/15 $7.51

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

June 30, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $26,627,776.93
Merchants (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance $26,705,312.69 Balance per Bank Statement $26,627,776.93
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $26,705,312.69 Outstanding Deposits: $82,309.72

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $4,773.96

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57 DUE FROM PR CLEARING FY21 INTEREST $6,576.71

FROM PR CLEARING - WORKERS COMP-DONE 9/8/21 $34,214.00
PERS REFUND $3.12 FROM PR CLEARING  - PERS CORRECTION-DONE AUG $14,605.04

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23 VOID AP CHECK 512601/REISSUE 28000 AUG 2021 $2,275.00

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

July 31, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $23,772,171.37
Merchants (CLD) $0.00

General Ledger Account Balance $20,648,239.51 Balance per Bank Statement $23,772,171.37
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $20,648,239.51 Outstanding Deposits: $71,608.95

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $3,195,540.81

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Due to 16th Section (7/31 balances-tsfr 10/6) $3,185,972.10
Due to 16th Section (8/5 EFT - paymode tsfr 10/6) $4,794.75

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57 DUE FROM PR CLEARING FY21 INTEREST $6,576.71

FROM PR CLEARING - WORKERS COMP-DONE 9/8/21 $34,214.00
PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23 VOID AP CHECK 512601/REISSUE 28000 AUG 2021 $2,275.00
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $3,020.73
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $851.59

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00 SMITH JE 20220319 $31.95

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

August 31, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $21,423,085.87

General Ledger Account Balance $18,280,756.08 Balance per Bank Statement $21,423,085.87
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $18,280,756.08 Outstanding Deposits: $53,211.02

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $3,195,540.81

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Due to 16th Section (7/31 balances-tsfr 10/6) $3,185,972.10
Due to 16th Section (8/5 EFT - paymode tsfr 10/6) $4,794.75

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57 DUE FROM PR CLEARING FY21 INTEREST $6,576.71

PERS REFUND $3.12

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23 VOID AP CHECK 512601/REISSUE 28000 AUG 2021 $2,275.00
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $3,020.73
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $851.59

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00 EMPLOYER EXP REVERSALS (9/30/21) $1,176.27
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING: JE20220074 $14,605.04
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING: CK 514053,54,55,56 $66.71

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

September 30, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $16,136,670.73

General Ledger Account Balance $16,197,573.16 Balance per Bank Statement $16,136,670.73
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $16,197,573.16 Outstanding Deposits: $65,676.39

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $4,773.96

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57 DUE FROM PR CLEARING FY21 INTEREST $6,576.71

EMP REVERSALS $5,494.77
PERS REFUND $3.12 WRITE OFF CHECKS $2,027.70

CK 100003985-TSR 11/1 $4,942.90
PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23 VOID AP CHECK 512601/REISSUE 28000 AUG 2021 $2,275.00

DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $3,020.73
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING:CURRICULUM ASSOC-VPN $851.59

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00 EMPLOYER EXP REVERSALS (9/30/21) $1,176.27
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING: JE20220074 $14,605.04
DUE FROM M&M CLEARING: CK 514053,54,55,56 $66.71

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

October 31, 2021
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Account:

Month:
Peoples $14,299,638.88

General Ledger Account Balance $14,331,685.30 Balance per Bank Statement $14,299,638.88
  

Reconciled Balance per Bank $14,331,685.30 Outstanding Deposits: $36,820.38

$0.00 Outstanding Checks: $4,773.96

Outstanding Checks
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

DUE TO SF $758.70
FP $600.00
Marsano dep missing from gl $3,195.00
GJ 50617 - in gl in error $50.00
AUG PR ADJ $2.34
GJ 11302001 - recon item keyed in error $60.89

DUE TO PR $21.42

SEPT PREM REFS $85.61

Outstanding Deposits
Date Ck # Name Amount Date Ck # Name Amount

due from pr rotc $5,863.02 FY21 EMPLOYER EXPENSE REVERSALS $9,208.03

RJ 50618 DUP IN GL $8,869.57

EMP REVERSALS $5,494.77
PERS REFUND $3.12 WRITE OFF CHECKS $2,027.70

PO 690619 AMAZON CREDIT $645.23 COMDATA REBATE 11/15 (TSFR 12/8) $3,090.97
EMPLOYER EXP REVERSALS (11/30) $391.70

From PR/TITLE II TRAVEL REF (Feb) $50.00 EMPLOYER EXP REVERSALS (9/30/21) $1,176.27

BANK RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED

District Maintenance

November 30, 2021
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FY23 BUDGET TIMELINE 

Updated April 7, 2022 

 

March 14, 2022 Board Meeting 
• FY23 Budget Timeline Draft 
• FY23 Combining Budget Preview (estimated local/state/federal revenues) 

 
April 21, 2022 Board Meeting 

• FY23 Updated Combining Budget Preview 
• FY23 Final MAEP Allocation (state) Moved forward to May 
• FY23 Updated Ad Valorem Revenue Projections (local) 

 
May 9, 2022 Board Meeting 

• FY23 Final MAEP Allocation (state) 
• FY23 Updated Combining Budget Preview 
• FY23 Updated Ad Valorem Revenue Projections (local) 
• FY23 Initial Federal Programs/IDEA Allocations (federal) 
• Approve FY23 Budget Advertisement (see schedule below) 

 
May 18, 2022 

• Run 1st advertisement for public hearing and ad valorem tax notice 
 

May 25, 2022 
• Run 2nd advertisement for public hearing and ad valorem tax notice 

 
June 1, 2022 

• Run 3rd advertisement for public hearing and ad valorem tax notice 
 
Possible May/June 2022 Budget/Capital Work Session 

• Discuss General Fund Revenue/Expenditure/Fund Balance for FY23 
• Discuss Operating Millage Target for FY23 
• Discuss Capital Fund Targets and Projects for FY23 

 
June 14, 2022 Board Meeting 

• FY23 Combining Budget Preview 
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• FY23 Final Ad Valorem Revenue Projections (local) 
• Hold Public Budget Hearing 

 
Possible June 30/July 1 Special Meeting 

• June 30 claims docket 
• Adopt FY23 Budget 

 
July 20, 2022 

• Run advertisement of FY23 adopted budget 
 

By August 15, 2022 
• Provide two copies of budget and Resolution to Chancery Clerk 
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General Fund Type Page 1

1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 1130-SPECIAL EDUCATION 1140-ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL 1145-AT RISK 1152-EAST CENTRAL ACTIVITY

Revenues

     Local Sources 36,280,023.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 498,280.86

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 45,610,860.22 51,733.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 50,000.00 19,408.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 81,940,883.22 71,141.72 0.00 0.00 498,280.86

Expenditures

     Instruction 40,032,294.22 5,195,314.41 385,430.36 909,298.24 581,397.36

     Support Services 29,300,860.91 1,451,771.03 0.00 90,591.30 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 69,333,155.13 6,647,085.44 385,430.36 999,889.54 581,397.36

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

12,607,728.09 (6,575,943.72) (385,430.36) (999,889.54) (83,116.50)
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General Fund Type Page 2

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 1130-SPECIAL EDUCATION 1140-ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL 1145-AT RISK 1152-EAST CENTRAL ACTIVITY

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 30,000.00 6,575,943.72 385,430.36 999,889.54 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 14,340,451.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) (14,310,451.08) 6,575,943.72 385,430.36 999,889.54 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances (1,702,722.99) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (83,116.50)

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 11,126,160.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 328,172.32

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 11,126,160.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 328,172.32

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 9,423,437.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 245,055.82
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General Fund Type Page 3

1153-ST MARTIN ACTIVITY 1154-VANCLEAVE ACTIVITY 1155-JCTC ACTIVITY 1156-FABLAB ACTIVITY 1840-16TH SECTION INTEREST

Revenues

     Local Sources 662,017.20 565,923.67 12,807.43 94,116.25 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 314,100.00

     Total Revenues 662,017.20 565,923.67 12,807.43 94,116.25 314,100.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 723,446.43 560,671.08 17,272.43 90,000.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,990.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 723,446.43 560,671.08 17,272.43 90,000.00 75,990.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

(61,429.23) 5,252.59 (4,465.00) 4,116.25 238,110.00
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General Fund Type Page 4

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1153-ST MARTIN ACTIVITY 1154-VANCLEAVE ACTIVITY 1155-JCTC ACTIVITY 1156-FABLAB ACTIVITY 1840-16TH SECTION INTEREST

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances (61,429.23) 5,252.59 (4,465.00) 4,116.25 238,110.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 341,099.59 317,154.39 5,711.66 58,295.55 2,662,583.60

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 341,099.59 317,154.39 5,711.66 58,295.55 2,662,583.60

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 279,670.36 322,406.98 1,246.66 62,411.80 2,900,693.60
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General Fund Type Page 5

1841-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-4-9 1842-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-5-9 1843-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-5 1844-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-6 1845-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-9

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 6,700.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 6,700.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 2,086.19 1,379.23 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,086.19 1,379.23 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 4,613.81 (1,379.23) 0.00
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General Fund Type Page 6

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1841-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-4-9 1842-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-5-9 1843-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-5 1844-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-6 1845-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-6-9

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 4,613.81 (1,379.23) 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 100.33 164.45 51,112.60 8,214.81 3,173.31

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 100.33 164.45 51,112.60 8,214.81 3,173.31

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 100.33 164.45 55,726.41 6,835.58 3,173.31
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General Fund Type Page 7

1846-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-6 1847-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-7 1848-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-8 1849-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-9 1850-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-8-7

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00 2.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00 2.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 3,235.79 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 3,235.79 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 364.21 0.00 2.00
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General Fund Type Page 8

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1846-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-6 1847-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-7 1848-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-8 1849-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-9 1850-16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-8-7

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 364.21 0.00 2.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 87.23 285.70 107,200.51 5,310.19 118.35

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 87.23 285.70 107,200.51 5,310.19 118.35

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 87.23 285.70 107,564.72 5,310.19 120.35
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General Fund Type Page 9

1900-16TH SECTION ESCROW 1901-MEDICAID SBAC FUND 1902-COMDATA NETWORK 1925-TECHNOLOGY FUND 1935-FAB LAB JACKSON COUNTY

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 125,000.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 135,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 135,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 125,000.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 35,870.00 0.00 0.00 248,301.84

     Support Services 0.00 97,400.34 7,000.00 1,862,159.48 26,252.18

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 133,270.34 7,000.00 1,934,159.48 274,554.02

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 1,729.66 23,000.00 (1,934,159.48) (149,554.02)
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General Fund Type Page 10

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1900-16TH SECTION ESCROW 1901-MEDICAID SBAC FUND 1902-COMDATA NETWORK 1925-TECHNOLOGY FUND 1935-FAB LAB JACKSON COUNTY

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,852,989.62 175,000.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 (30,000.00) 1,852,989.62 175,000.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 1,729.66 (7,000.00) (81,169.86) 25,445.98

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 128,500.66 28,530.01 454,243.46 110,808.91

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 128,500.66 28,530.01 454,243.46 110,808.91

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 130,230.32 21,530.01 373,073.60 136,254.89
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General Fund Type Page 11

1993-PAYROLL CLEARING FUND 1994-ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLEARING 
FUND

Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 38,268,168.41

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 45,662,593.86

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 204,408.08

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 324,402.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 84,459,572.35

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 48,779,296.37

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 32,836,035.24

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 82,691.21

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 70,000.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 81,770,022.82

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 2,689,549.53
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General Fund Type Page 12

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 1993-PAYROLL CLEARING FUND 1994-ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLEARING 
FUND

Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 10,019,253.24

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 14,370,451.08

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 (4,351,197.84)

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 (1,661,648.31)

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 15,737,028.33

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 15,737,028.33

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 14,075,380.02
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2020-SCHOOL RECOGNITION 
PROGRAM

2090-EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR 2110-SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 2211-TITLE I - A 2213-TITLE I-1003(a) SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 247,954.53 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 4,560,804.19 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 10,000.00 4,808,758.72 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 10,000.00 119.87 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 649,809.67 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 5,102,707.58 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 10,000.00 5,752,637.12 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 (943,878.40) 0.00 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2020-SCHOOL RECOGNITION 
PROGRAM

2090-EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR 2110-SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 2211-TITLE I - A 2213-TITLE I-1003(a) SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 (943,878.40) 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 1,966,349.20 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 1,966,349.20 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 1,022,470.80 0.00 0.00
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2290-TITLE I COST POOL 2410-EEF - BUILDINGS AND BUSES 2511-TITLE II, PART A 2579-FEMA / MEMA GRANTS 2590-ESSER I

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2290-TITLE I COST POOL 2410-EEF - BUILDINGS AND BUSES 2511-TITLE II, PART A 2579-FEMA / MEMA GRANTS 2590-ESSER I

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 (282,731.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 560,195.87 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 560,195.87 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 560,195.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2594-ESSER II 2597-CTE ESSER 2598-ESSER III 2599-IDEA B (ARP) 2600-IDEA B (ARP-PRESCHOOL)

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2594-ESSER II 2597-CTE ESSER 2598-ESSER III 2599-IDEA B (ARP) 2600-IDEA B (ARP-PRESCHOOL)

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2610-IDEA PART B 2620-IDEA PART C 2711-VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 2721-VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 2811-TITLE IV, PART A

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 760,425.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 64,575.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 825,000.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 2,181,273.55 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 391,512.46 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,572,786.01 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 (1,747,786.01) 0.00 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2610-IDEA PART B 2620-IDEA PART C 2711-VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 2721-VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 2811-TITLE IV, PART A

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 1,747,786.01 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 1,747,786.01 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2820-UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. 
REVOLVING

2830-FORESTRY ESCROW FUND 2901-BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 
GRANT

2908-EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETER 2909-VOCATIONAL REHAB

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,197.53 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 39,197.53 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,609.36 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 27,000.00 0.00 42,609.36 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 (22,000.00) 0.00 (3,411.83) 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2820-UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. 
REVOLVING

2830-FORESTRY ESCROW FUND 2901-BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 
GRANT

2908-EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETER 2909-VOCATIONAL REHAB

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,411.83 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,411.83 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 (22,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 166,720.12 105,693.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 166,720.12 105,693.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 166,720.12 83,693.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2940-ROTC 2980-SPARKLIGHT 2981-GULF COAST COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION INC

2982-AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION 2983-SINGING RIVER ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2940-ROTC 2980-SPARKLIGHT 2981-GULF COAST COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION INC

2982-AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION 2983-SINGING RIVER ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Special Revenue Fund Type Page 25

2984-ALLSTAR ORTHOPEDICS, PLLC 2985-MS RESTAURANT ASSN EDUC 
FDN

2986-INGALLS GRANT Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 247,954.53

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,053,156.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,668,576.72

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,974,687.25

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,238,002.78

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,041,322.13

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,102,707.58

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,000.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,409,032.49

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,434,345.24)

Marathon powered by CA - Jackson Co. FY22 (RYAN) Printed: 4/7/2022 9:22:39 AMPage 25 of 44

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Original      X     Date Approved:     04/07/2022SDA Legal Proposed Combining Budget Report

For the year ending June 30, 2023 Amended    _    Date Approved:     _____________

DRAFT 113



Special Revenue Fund Type Page 26

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2984-ALLSTAR ORTHOPEDICS, PLLC 2985-MS RESTAURANT ASSN EDUC 
FDN

2986-INGALLS GRANT Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,751,197.84

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 282,731.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,468,466.84

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 (965,878.40)

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,798,958.27

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,798,958.27

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,833,079.87
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Capital Project Fund Type Page 27

3027-CONTRUCTION AND 
IMPROVEMENTS

3028-3 MILL CONSTRUCTION 2019 Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

(4,000,000.00) 0.00 (4,000,000.00)
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Capital Project Fund Type Page 28

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 3027-CONTRUCTION AND 
IMPROVEMENTS

3028-3 MILL CONSTRUCTION 2019 Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 2,600,000.00 0.00 2,600,000.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 2,600,000.00 0.00 2,600,000.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances (1,400,000.00) 0.00 (1,400,000.00)

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 6,415,129.10 0.00 6,415,129.10

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 6,415,129.10 0.00 6,415,129.10

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 5,015,129.10 0.00 5,015,129.10
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Debt Service Fund Type Page 29

4010-SHORTFALL NOTE RETIREMENT 4024-THREE MILL NOTE 2019 4026-2010 QSCB NOTE 4027-THREE MILL NOTE 2012 4092-QSCB SINKING FUND

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 189,394.00 0.00 1,502,606.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 189,394.00 0.00 1,502,606.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 575,000.00 0.00 1,150,000.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 169,312.50 0.00 51,161.50 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 744,312.50 0.00 1,202,411.50 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 (554,918.50) 0.00 300,194.50 0.00
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Debt Service Fund Type Page 30

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 4010-SHORTFALL NOTE RETIREMENT 4024-THREE MILL NOTE 2019 4026-2010 QSCB NOTE 4027-THREE MILL NOTE 2012 4092-QSCB SINKING FUND

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 282,731.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 (272,187.50) 0.00 300,194.50 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 30,940.54 776,213.54 987.74 354,201.42 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 30,940.54 776,213.54 987.74 354,201.42 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 30,940.54 504,026.04 987.74 654,395.92 0.00
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Debt Service Fund Type Page 31

Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 1,692,000.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00

     State Sources 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00

     Total Revenues 1,692,000.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00

     Support Services 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00

          Principal 1,725,000.00

          Interest 220,474.00

          Other 1,250.00

     Total Expenditures 1,946,724.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

(254,724.00)
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Debt Service Fund Type Page 32

Other Financing Sources(Uses) Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00

     Other Transfers In 282,731.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 282,731.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 28,007.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 1,162,343.24

     Prior period adjustments 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 1,162,343.24

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00

     June 30, 2023 1,190,350.24
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Enterprise Fund Type Page 33

Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00

     State Sources 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00

     Support Services 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00

          Principal 0.00

          Interest 0.00

          Other 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00
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Enterprise Fund Type Page 34

Other Financing Sources(Uses) Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00
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Internal Service Fund Type Page 35

Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00

     State Sources 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00

     Support Services 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00

          Principal 0.00

          Interest 0.00

          Other 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00
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Internal Service Fund Type Page 36

Other Financing Sources(Uses) Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00

Marathon powered by CA - Jackson Co. FY22 (RYAN) Printed: 4/7/2022 9:22:39 AMPage 36 of 44

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Original      X     Date Approved:     04/07/2022SDA Legal Proposed Combining Budget Report

For the year ending June 30, 2023 Amended    _    Date Approved:     _____________

DRAFT 124



Permanent Fund Type Page 37

7211-16-4-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7212-16-5-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7213-16-6-5 PRINCIPAL FUND 7214-16-6-6 PRINCIPAL FUND 7215-16-6-9 PRINCIPAL FUND

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Permanent Fund Type Page 38

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 7211-16-4-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7212-16-5-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7213-16-6-5 PRINCIPAL FUND 7214-16-6-6 PRINCIPAL FUND 7215-16-6-9 PRINCIPAL FUND

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 1,732.82 384.35 121,403.41 7,077.89 448.53

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 1,732.82 384.35 121,403.41 7,077.89 448.53

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 1,732.82 384.35 121,403.41 7,077.89 448.53
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Permanent Fund Type Page 39

7216-16-7-6 PRINCIPAL FUND 7217-16-7-7 PRINCIPAL FUND 7218-16-7-8 PRINCIPAL FUND 7219-16-7-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7220-16-8-7 PRINCIPAL FUND

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Permanent Fund Type Page 40

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 7216-16-7-6 PRINCIPAL FUND 7217-16-7-7 PRINCIPAL FUND 7218-16-7-8 PRINCIPAL FUND 7219-16-7-9 PRINCIPAL FUND 7220-16-8-7 PRINCIPAL FUND

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 1,506.82 284,429.00 37,681.38 2,974.52 2,009.09

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 1,506.82 284,429.00 37,681.38 2,974.52 2,009.09

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 1,506.82 284,429.00 37,681.38 2,974.52 2,009.09
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Permanent Fund Type Page 41

7221-JCSD 16TH SECTION PRINCIPAL Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00
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Permanent Fund Type Page 42

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 7221-JCSD 16TH SECTION PRINCIPAL Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 202,926.13 662,573.94

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 202,926.13 662,573.94

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 202,926.13 662,573.94
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Fiduciary Fund Type Page 43

7310-PAYROLL CLEARING FUND 7350-STUDENT AGENCY ACCT 7500-ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLEARING Combining Totals

Revenues

     Local Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     State Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenditures

     Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Support Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Noninstructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sixteenth Section 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Facilities Acquisition and Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

          Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Excess(Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fiduciary Fund Type Page 44

Other Financing Sources(Uses) 7310-PAYROLL CLEARING FUND 7350-STUDENT AGENCY ACCT 7500-ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLEARING Combining Totals

     Proceeds of General Obligation Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Proceeds of Loan(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Inception of Capital Lease(s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Insurance Loss Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Transportation Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Sale of Other Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payments to Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Indirect Costs Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Other Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Payment to Qualified Zone Academy Debt 
     Escrow Agent

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Miscellaneous Other Financing Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Premium on Debt Issuance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Net Change in Fund Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balances / Retained Earnings

     July 1, 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Prior period adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     July 1, 2022 as restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     Increase(Decrease) in reserve for inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     June 30, 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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FY23 Advalorem Request Worksheet

BASE CALCULATION PROJECTED
AD-VALOREM TAXES COLLECTED THROUGHT SEPT, 2022 29,792,059.16 
ANTICIPATED AD VALOREM COLLECT 0.00 
HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION 563,165.23 
AD VALOREM TAX REDUCTION FUNDS 0.00 
AD VALOREM TAX ESCROW (PREVIOUS YEAR) 0.00 
AD VALOREM TAX SHORTFALL NOTES (BASE YEAR) 0.00 
LESS AD VALOREM TAX ESCROW (BASE YEAR) 0.00 

TOTAL BASE 30,355,224.39 
4%

PLUS INCREASE- 1,214,208.98 
PLUS NEW PROGRAMS 0.00 
PLUS ESTIMATED AD VALOREM TAX ON NEW PROPERTY 291,951.91 

TOTAL AD VALOREM TAX AVAILABLE 31,861,385.28 

LESS ADVALOREM TAX REDUCTION 0.00 
LESS AD VALOREM TAX ESCROW PREVIOUS YEAR 0.00 

NET AD VALOREM TAX AVAILABLE 31,861,385.28 

AD VALOREM TAX REQUESTED FOR OPERATIONS
     DISTRICT MAINTENANCE FUND 29,921,840.00 
     HOMESTEAD 563,165.23 

TOTAL OPERATIONS AD VALOREM TAX REQUEST 30,485,005.23 

AD VALOREM TAX REQUEST FOR DEBT SERVICE

  3 MILL NOTE - 2019 189,394.00 
  3 MILL NOTE - 2012 1,502,606.00 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE REQUEST 1,692,000.00 

TOTAL REQUEST WITH HOMESTEAD 32,177,005.23 
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FY23 Advalorem Request Worksheet

REQUEST CURRENT
THREE MILL NOTE - 2019 (4024) 0.34 0.84 est.
THREE MILL NOTE - 2012 (4027) 2.66 2.15 est.
DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 53.05 51.50 est.

56.05 54.49 

OPERATION MILLAGE INCREASE/(DECREASE) 1.55 
DEBT SERVICE MILLAGE INCREASE/(DECREASE) 0.01 
TOTAL MILLAGE INCREASE/(DECREASE) 1.56 
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Jackson County School District 

Vancleave Middle School  
Telephone: 228-283-3800/Fax 228-826-1421  

4725 Bulldog Lane 
Vancleave, Mississippi 39565   

 
MR. TODD BOUCHER     MR. SCOTT JOB  

   Assistant Superintendent    Assistant Principal                                                          
                                                         
MRS. KAREN GLASS    MARGARET DILL                                                                   
 Middle School Principal     Guidance Counselor                                                  
                                           
 
 
 
To:        Dr. John Stryker, Superintendent 
             Mr. Ryan Earley, Business Manager 
 
From:    Amanda Taylor, VMS Cheer Coach 
              Katelynn Scoggins, VHS Cheer Coach     
 
Date:     April 5, 2022 
 
Re:        Varsity  
 
 
     Varsity is a sole source for cheerleading/dance wear and cheerleading/dance camps that provides an all-
inclusive cheer/dance wear package using their unique designs for our schools. Varsity facilitates cheer/dance 
wear uniform fittings, produces our uniforms and camp wear, and manages all camp scheduling and 
registration. Varsity serves all our cheer/dance needs through one source which helps consolidate vendors, 
purchase orders, and shipping costs versus using multiple companies. Varsity merchandise is paid for by 
parents/guardians. Thank you for your consideration of this purchase. 
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Varsity Spirit Fashion

VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL

Item Summary

10521900Customer#28103584Order#

 #  Style#/Package#  Description  Colors  Word  Qty  Unit Price  Unit Total
$2,350.001 PM1334FB/PM1334 PKG VSF Polymicro Pullover 25 $94.00

$.002 MNCRCI2WDS/PM1334 PKG Outerwear Embroidery BLK WHTWHT VANCLEAVE BULLDOGS25 $.00

$250.003 MNBLN1 Individual Name Monogram WHT 25 $10.00

$2,104.704 MPP21 Microfiber Poly Jogger 26 $80.95

$827.085 IDVTA/SPIRITPAK3 Sublimated Tank/Qty Price 23 $35.96

$.006 CWIDLUBA Sub Campwear Design VHS 23 $.00

$808.687 IDHSHP/SPIRITPAK3 Sublim Short/Qty Price 23 $35.16

$311.888 VCFTA/SPIRITPAK3 Varsity Fitted Tank 23 $13.56

$404.809 HTRKBW/SPIRITPAK3 Heat Transfer/Qty Pr GFA VANCLEAVE 23 $17.60

$643.0810 SHBX22/SPIRITPAK3 Boxing Short 23 $27.96

$790.2811 IDPTA/SPIRITPAK3 Sublimated Polo/Qty Price 23 $34.36

$.0012 CWIDLSL Sub Campwear Design BULLDOGS 23 $.00

$735.0813 IDSKPF/SPIRITPAK3 Sublim Skort/Qty Price 23 $31.96

$498.7514 BRA20 Stocked Bra 25 $19.95

$598.5015 BRA20 Stocked Bra 30 $19.95

$565.9516 MFSH13Q MotionFLEX Short-Stock 21 $26.95

$2,183.8517 V22E Edge 2.0 23 $94.95

$189.9018 V22E Edge 2.0 2 $94.95
- Discount 2 ($23.74) ($47.48)

$1,137.5819 V18LPPP25 Varsity Last Pass 3.0 23 $49.46

$511.7520 SPMET61 6 In 1-Color Metallic Pom 23 $22.25

$695.7521 SPMFI61 6" Metallic & Fire Mix 23 $30.25

$511.7522 SPMET61 6 In 1-Color Metallic Pom 23 $22.25

$378.2523 SPMET61 6 In 1-Color Metallic Pom 17 $22.25

$742.8024 VBP22 Varsity Sport Backpack 24 $30.95

$576.0025 BGHTVBL2 Bag Transfer/Qty Pr RYS WHS V 24 $24.00

$384.0026 BGHTMBL Bag Name Transfer NAME 24 $16.00

$446.4027 CBI105C Ribbon Bow/Qty Price 32 $13.95

$239.2028 CBI110CSF Specialty Fab Bow/Qty Pr 16 $14.95

$149.2529 CBI110 3" Ribbon Bow with Tails PNK 15 $9.95

$208.9530 CBI110 3" Ribbon Bow with Tails WHT 21 $9.95

$125.3031 QTUBEPNK Tube Sock 14 $8.95

Page 1 of 24/6/2022

Sales tax, when applicable, is calculated at the time your order is shipped complete and invoiced.

This is not an invoice.  Tax is an estimate.

Varsity Spirit Fashion   P.O. Box 842805  Dallas, TX 75284-2805

Title and risk of loss transfers to the customer upon delivery of goods to the common carrier.
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Varsity Spirit Fashion

VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL

Item Summary

10521900Customer#28103584Order#

 #  Style#/Package#  Description  Colors  Word  Qty  Unit Price  Unit Total

$292.9532 QCREW3 3-Pak Crew 21 $13.95

$406.4533 SSCRO22 Oversized Crop Sweatshirt 11 $36.95

$297.0034 HTKZFR2 Heat Transfer RYS WHS BULLDOGS 11 $27.00

$295.6035 SSP21 SS Fleece Jogger 8 $36.95

$819.0036 RSS20 Ribbed Sweatshirt 20 $40.95

$.0037 TS-SC2201SP Gameday Screen/Min 6 VANCLEAVE 20 $.00

$429.5038 RSSP21 Ribbed Jogger 10 $42.95

$773.7539 SSCRO20 Crew Neck Sweatshirt 25 $30.95

$525.0040 MNBBCST2 2 Clr Serif Word w/Script WHTWHT VANCLEAVE 25 $21.00

$2,275.8541 WS1414FP Powerfit Shell Top 23 $98.95

$1,454.7542 CFCBSLIM3 VSF 3 Color Com Bkgd Slim FRO FWH FBK BULLDOGS 23 $63.25

$201.2543 CFPAW2 2 Color Paw Print FBK FWH 23 $8.75

$275.4044 SSM15 MockNeck MidriffBodysuit 12 $22.95

$2,091.8545 S138P Powerfit 8 Pleat Skirt 23 $90.95

$435.0046 WS1618P/WSPKG Powerfit Shell Top 3 $145.00

$19.5047 CFPAW1 1 Color Paw Print FWH 3 $6.50

$133.5048 CFCBSLIM2 VSF 2 Color Com Bkgd Slim FRO FBK BULLDOGS 3 $44.50

$66.0049 S138P/WSPKG Powerfit 8 Pleat Skirt 3 $22.00

Order Total: $30,161.86

Shipping/Handling: $2,110.00

0Tax: % $.00

Total: $32,224.38

Less Discount: ($47.48)

Page 2 of 24/6/2022

Sales tax, when applicable, is calculated at the time your order is shipped complete and invoiced.

This is not an invoice.  Tax is an estimate.

Varsity Spirit Fashion   P.O. Box 842805  Dallas, TX 75284-2805

Title and risk of loss transfers to the customer upon delivery of goods to the common carrier.
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2022.04 Asset Surplus

AssetNo Asset_Description Manufacturer ModelNo SerialNo AcquistionDate DisposalReason LocationName Comment
14910 TABLET 11 INCH DELL CHROMEBOOK XDGJ C0HZ962 2/16/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
14917 TABLET 11 INCH DELL CHROMEBOOK XDGJ 9XGZ962 2/16/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
14925 TABLET 11 INCH DELL CHROMEBOOK XDGJ BSGZ962 2/16/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
14945 TABLET 11 INCH DELL CHROMEBOOK XDGJ 5G3Z962 2/16/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15959 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 9KBK4H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15960 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 C8964H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15967 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 JZ9K4H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15971 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 FMCK4H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15973 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 D7GK4H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15976 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 6K3J4H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
15982 TABLET DELL LATITUDE 3180 FRX54H2 9/11/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL

7003485 ECHS‐‐LENOVO 100e CHROMEBOOK (2nd GEN) LENOVO 100e 1/23/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
7003793 ECHS‐‐LENOVO 100e CHROMEBOOK (2nd Gen) LENOVO 100e 6/12/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
7003807 ECHS‐‐LENOVO 100e CHROMEBOOK (2nd Gen) LENOVO 100e 6/12/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
7003809 ECHS‐‐LENOVO 100e CHROMEBOOK (2nd Gen) LENOVO 100e 6/12/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL

13658 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 3Y1Y0L1 12/16/2009 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
13662 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF CH7HFK1 12/16/2009 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
13806 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 21ZMJM1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
13807 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 222NJM1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
13809 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 221RJM1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
13810 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 224NJM1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14016 COMPUTER, DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 790SFF D93TTR1 11/29/2011 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14177 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3L8CFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14178 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3L8BFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14180 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3L9BFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14182 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3LCCFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14196 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3LFCFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14205 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 7010 3L8FFX1 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14403 COMPUTER, MINI TOWER COMPAQ 8100 ELITE CONV MXL1292959 7/21/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14533 COMPUTER, MINITOWER DELL OPTIPLEX 3020  1GTB842 2/10/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14541 COMPUTER, MINITOWER DELL OPTIPLEX 3020  1GW9842 2/10/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14597 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19 IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 M B2Y8C42 5/12/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14600 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19 IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 M B2Z8C42 5/12/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14606 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19 IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 M B318C42 5/12/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14612 COMPUTER, DESKTOP W/19 IN MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 M B32BC42 5/12/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14700 COMPUTER DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 779CT52 8/11/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14779 COMPUTER DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 43FQJ52 11/17/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14792 COMPUTER DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 84YCK52 11/17/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
14796 COMPUTER DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 9TPKV52 11/17/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61019 SCANNER XEROX DOCUMATE 31250 517u62002 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61286 MONITOR  19 IN LED DELL E1914H 72872‐537‐GUFM 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61288 MONITOR  19 IN LED DELL E1914H 72872‐537‐GTRM 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61446 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 3R8DK52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61448 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 7TXCK52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61449 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 7W8DK52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61457 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 2FY5L52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61458 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 37Y5L52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61466 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 67Y5L52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61472 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 8QYCT52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61477 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 B9Y5L52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
61478 COMPUTER DESKTOP WITH MONITOR DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 CCY5L52 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY
12577 PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD PROMETHEAN  ACTIVBOARD 5441923133 9/1/2006 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
12578 PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD PROMETHEAN  ACTIVBOARD 5482160080 9/1/2006 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
12579 PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD PROMETHEAN  ACTIVBOARD 5441923135 9/1/2006 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
12580 PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD PROMETHEAN  ACTIVBOARD 6223369029 9/1/2006 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
13353 AVERVISION 300AFT DOCUMENT CAMERA AVERVISION 300AFT 5252808080P 10/14/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
14225 CAMERA, DOCUMENT PROMETHEAN AV322 A03F24042 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
14226 CAMERA, DOCUMENT PROMETHEAN AV322 A03F24047 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
14228 CAMERA, DOCUMENT PROMETHEAN AV322 A03F23696 6/30/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15992 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360044 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15993 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360033 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15994 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360017 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15995 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360048 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15996 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360025 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15997 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360009 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
15999 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST ST7360018 11/7/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
16704 PORTABLE BASKETBALL SYSTEM AMAZON 90061 NONE 6/11/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
60509 WIRELESS ARRAY XIRRUS SR‐2225 XR213490F0F9F 5/13/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
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60512 WIRELESS ARRAY XIRRUS SR‐2225 XR213490F0F7B 5/13/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
60513 WIRELESS ARRAY XIRRUS SR‐2225 XR213490F0A5D 5/13/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
60514 WIRELESS ARRAY XIRRUS SR‐2225 XR213480F0C93 5/13/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
61088 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5110535 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
61089 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051145 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
61091 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5110658 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
61092 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5110822 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62047 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21524063C82 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62048 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406471E 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62049 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215240647BC 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62050 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21524064726 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62051 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406471C 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62052 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21524064732 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62053 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21524064754 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62054 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406472E 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62055 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525065038 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62056 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215250652A0 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62057 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064C46 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62058 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525065056 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62059 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064C34 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62060 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2151605D2A0 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62061 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064C68 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62062 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064CD2 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62063 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21517057348 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62064 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064C82 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62065 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21$25064CD0 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62066 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064C54 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62067 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR214340598EA 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62068 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064C42 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62069 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064CE6 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62070 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064DF8 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62071 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21427056636 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62074 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064C8C 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62075 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21525064EBE 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62076 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152606500C 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62077 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064DFA 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62078 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064CEC 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62079 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21526064E28 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62080 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215360662CC 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62081 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21533065996 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62082 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215340658CC 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62083 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21534065A10 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62084 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21534065A96 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62085 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21534065F86 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62086 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21536066410 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62087 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2153606640A 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62088 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215360663E8 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62090 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR215360663EA 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62091 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406495A 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62092 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406480A 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62093 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR2152406486A 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
62094 Wireless Access Point Xirrus XR‐2236 XR21524064950 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL

7001167 Lenovo 300e Chromebook (1st Gen) LENOVO 81H00012US P2045BBQ 11/15/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
00000000013V 2000 INTERNATION MODEL 3800 BUS LEASE INTERNATIONAL 3800 1HVBBABM6YH295668 11/6/2001 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION Parts and to be auctioned off soon.

251 1994 INTERNATIONAL/BLUEBIRD 6 INTERNATIONAL 1HVBAZRM5RH559522 1/25/1994 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION Parts and to be auctioned off soon.
9612 1996 INTERNATIONAL/BLUEBIRD; 65 PASSENGE INTERNATIONAL/BLUEBIRD 3800 1HVBBABM7TH314253 8/20/1996 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION Parts and to be auctioned off soon.

16415 BUS CAMERA SYSTEM ANGELTRAX VULCANV5X3 16415 6/30/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION

29033 RADIO MOTOROLA PAX1000 837CST3006 11/11/2016 TRANSFER EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION To be transferred to a new bus. (Bus 2006)
626730 BUS CAMERA REI HD420 509830045 10/18/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION
16576 TABLET APPLE IPAD2    DMPJ80QRDFHW 1/9/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL UPPER ELEMENTARY
16577 TABLET APPLE IPAD2    F5XKPQ2BDFHW 1/9/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS EAST CENTRAL UPPER ELEMENTARY

60070 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE 6510 H7191M1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat from Technology said this computer 
needed to be discarded.

60072 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE 6510 27291M1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat from Technology said this computer 
needed to be discarded.

60074 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE 6510 37191M1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat from Technology said this computer 
needed to be discarded.
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60081 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE 6510 J6191M1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat from Technology said this computer 
needed to be discarded.

60092 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE 6510 97291M1 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat from Technology said this computer 
needed to be discarded.

60459 TABLET APPLE IPAD 32GB DMPL83DJF183 11/19/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS
Nat advised for this to be discarded due to 
not being able to update and work.

61702 STAPLER ELECTRIC OPTIMA OPTIMA 70 NONE 11/17/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS Stopped working

7002577 CHROMEBOOKS LENOVO 81MH000BUS SMP1R10TB 4/28/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FEDERAL PROGRAMS Technology said this couldn't be fixed.
6023 IBM WHEELWRITER TYPEWRITER IBM #6 6198179 9/1/1988 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FOOD SERVICES ‐ ADMIN OFFICE broken 
2171 DELFIELD REACH‐IN REFRIGERATOR DELFIELD 6051‐5 32‐380‐502‐AD 3/1/1989 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FOOD SERVICES ‐ SMMS disposal

280040 ICE MAKER W INSTALL Manitowoc UY0240A‐161‐B 310325821 3/14/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FOOD SERVICES ‐ SMNE disposal
27958 COMPUTER HOWARD H81MKB 2050662414 6/30/2014 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FOOD SERVICES ‐ SMUE disposal
33342 ICEMAKER W/BIN, FLAKE STYLE ICE‐O‐MATIC EF250A32S 1.00713E+13 10/12/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS FOOD SERVICES ‐ VMS Replacing 3/2022
9161 ACTIVBOARD & PROJECTOR BUNDLE 830282313 10/4/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS JACKSON COUNTY TECHNOLOGY CENTER Please approve for disposal.

61368 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5110537 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS JACKSON COUNTY TECHNOLOGY CENTER Please approve for disposal.
7000617 300E CHROMEBOOK (1ST GEN) LENOVO 81H00012US P204R254 10/28/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS ST. MARTIN MIDDLE SCHOOL
7002277 Lenovo 100e Chromebook (2nd Gen) LENOVO 81QB0000US SP204CP1P 2/28/2020 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS ST. MARTIN MIDDLE SCHOOL

28500 COMPUTER DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 9T0LV52 11/17/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS ST. MARTIN NORTH ELEMENTARY
61133 COMPUTER  DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 I 6S3SD32 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS ST. MARTIN NORTH ELEMENTARY

7001548 LENOVO 100E CHROMEBOOK (2ND GEN), 4GB RAM, WI‐FI, BLUETOOTH LENOVO 1S81QB0000US P206SJQ6 12/10/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS ST. MARTIN NORTH ELEMENTARY Per Rustin, cannot be fixed
32774 PROMETHEAN BOARD PROMETHEAN 745733104 2/21/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL
33252 BOARD W/PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN FIXED 378 PRO C0912030286 4/21/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL
37344 PROJECTOR VIVITEK DW884ST 7320105 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL
37350 PROJECTOR SANYO DW884ST 7320103 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL

331900 COMPUTER DESKTOP HP COMPAQ 6200 PRO MXL2020F0K 6/14/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL
7000435 DELL 22" MONITOR DELL E2216H 9N2DCX2 8/20/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL
7000459 DELL 22" MONITOR DELL E2216H CM2DCX2 8/20/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL

3961 3M OVERHEAD PROJECTOR 3M 1711 1137075 12/6/2002 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
6742 CANON POWERSHOT A560 CAMERA CANON A560 4922103271 11/16/2007 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
6752 PHOTOSMART PRINTER PHOTOSMART D7360 MY69KGB1FC 11/16/2007 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY

32535 PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD 639123015 5/23/2007 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
32888 ACTIVBOARD & PROJECTOR BUNDLE 830282345 10/14/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
32889 ACTIVBOARD & PROJECTOR BUNDLE 830282071 10/14/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33020 PROMETHEAN BUNDLE PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD 813001249 7/25/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33021 PROMETHEAN BUNDLE PROMETHEAN ACTIVBOARD 813001250 7/25/2008 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33258 COMPUTER, DESKTOP  DELL OPTIPLEX 960SFF 69DWPL1 5/11/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33264 BOARD W/PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN FIXED 378 PRO C0912030284 4/21/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33266 BOARD W/PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN FIXED 378 PRO C0912030285 4/21/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33267 BOARD W/PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN FIXED 378 PRO C0912030283 4/21/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33291 ACTIVBOARD+2 BUNDLE PROMETHEAN 378 PRO SERIES C0912110131 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33293 ACTIVBOARD+2 BUNDLE PROMETHEAN 378 PRO SERIES C0912110133 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33296 ACTIVBOARD+2 BUNDLE PROMETHEAN 378 PRO SERIES C0912310359 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33297 ACTIVBOARD+2 BUNDLE PROMETHEAN 378 PRO SERIES C0912310568 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33300 ACTIVBOARD+2 BUNDLE PROMETHEAN 378 PRO SERIES C0912250119 6/15/2010 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33715 COMPUTER, DESKTOP, 19 MONITOR" DAKTECH DISCOVERY 61 130312018 4/23/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33785 RADIO, HANDHELD, 35 MILE MOTOROLA IP54 WNM005VW 4/23/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33786 RADIO, HANDHELD, 35 MILE MOTOROLA IP54 WNM005TF 4/23/2013 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
34269 COMPUTER  DESKTOP DELL OPTIPLEX 3020 I 22KKD32 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
34277 TOUCHBOARD PROMETHEAN ACTIVSLATE60 S150317173 7/22/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35216 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R CB0 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35217 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R C9Z 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35222 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 7X6 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35223 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 7XP 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35234 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 932 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35235 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 931 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35244 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 9VL 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35245 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 9VK 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35252 PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN DW884ST WDW884ST6200148 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35253 PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN DW884ST WDW884ST6100008 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35254 PROJECTOR PROMETHEAN DW884ST WDW884ST6100056 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35262 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 9YM 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35263 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 9YL 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35274 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R C6Q 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35275 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R C6P 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35280 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R C6S 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35283 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R C51 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
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35292 RADIO TWO WAY MOTOROLA MH230R 936 5/17/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35335 PROJECTOR BUNDLE PROMETHEAN DW884ST WDW8845ST6100070 6/30/2016 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35936 RADIO MOTOROLA MH230R 35936 MISSING SERIAL NUMBER 5/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35947 RADIO MOTOROLA MH230R 35947 MISSING SERIAL NUMBER 5/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
35948 RADIO MOTOROLA MH230R 35948 MISSING SERIAL NUMBER 5/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37246 CHROMEBOOK LENOVO N23 LR09YN58 2/5/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37353 PROJECTOR VIVITECK WDW884ST7320116 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37354 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320114 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37356 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320107 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37357 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320037 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37358 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320117 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37359 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320112 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37360 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320118 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37361 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320119 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37363 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320109 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37364 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320137 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37366 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320128 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37367 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320015 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37368 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320136 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37370 PROJECTOR SANYO WDW884ST7320127 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37373 WHITEBOARD PROMETHEAN D1707060908 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37374 WHITEBOARD PROMETHEAN D1707060907 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37566 WEATHERPROOF 2 WAY 35 MILE RADIO MOTOROLA MT350R FRS 37566 6/12/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37567 WEATHERPROOF 2 WAY 35 MILE RADIO MOTOROLA MT350R FRS 37567 6/12/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
37608 75" SMART 4K TV W/SOUND BAR & WALL MOUNT VIZIO 37608 6/12/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61335 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051203 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61336 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051140 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61337 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051157 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61338 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051151 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61339 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051144 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61340 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5110847 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
61341 PROJECTOR  SHORT THROW PROMETHEAN PRM45A 45A5051138 6/30/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
65874 PROMETHEAN PROMETHEAN VTP2‐75‐4K 172Z3A3230399 3/11/2019 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY
33594 COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK DELL LATITUDE E6420 4R193R1 11/29/2011 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL
34615 COMPUTER LAPTOP HP COMPAQ 6200 PRO MXL1471G18 10/20/2015 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL
36755 TABLET LENOVO N23 LR095XS7 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL
36832 TABLET LENOVO N23 LR095XX7 10/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL
64591 PRINTER HP LJ PRO M402DNE PHB5D738258 6/12/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL

7014929 CHROMEBOOK LENOVO 14E MP1YC589 3/15/2021 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL
7014938 CHROMEBOOK LENOVO 14E MP1YC5C6 3/15/2021 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL

35903 TABLET LENOVO N23 LR083MH4 5/16/2017 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE UPPER ELEMENTARY
37416 PRINTER HP M477FDN VNBKKDP70H 3/12/2018 JUNKED OR USED FOR PARTS VANCLEAVE UPPER ELEMENTARY
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215720 BILOXI HS ATHLETICS $350.00 1153 SMHS - Entrance fee

215721 MS DEPT OF EDUCATION DECA $4,590.00 1154 VHS- NATIONAL DECA CONFERENCE

215722 MS DEPT OF EDUCATION DECA $919.85 1154 VHS- NATIONAL DECA CONFERENCE

215723 CAYLIN DAVIS $140.00 1153 SMAC--Judge Cheer Tryouts

215724 KATIE CHRISTINA BENEFIELD $140.00 1153 SMAC--Judge Dance tryouts

215725 CLARA NEESE $140.00 1153 SMAC--Judge Dance Tryouts

215726 ZACKARY ALLEMAN $140.00 1153 SMAC--Judge Cheer Tryouts

215727 MOLLY TAYLOR $140.00 1153 SMAC--Judge Cheer Tryouts

215728 MARGARITAVILLE RESORT BILOXI $700.00 1153 SMMS Girls Soccer Banquet

215729 TRUSTMARK PARK HOTEL, LLC $1,744.00 1155 JCTC - HOSA State Hotel

215752 GULF HILLS GOLF CLUB $20.00 1154 VAC- GIRLS JV GOLF TOURNAMENTS

215753 HANCOCK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1154 VAC- BOYS GOLF TOURN FEE

215754 ST. PATRICK CATHOLIC $150.00 1154 VAC- TRACK MEET FEE

215755 GEORGE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $100.00 1154 VAC- TRACK MEET FEE

215756 BILOXI HS ATHLETICS $100.00 1154 VAC- TRACK MEET FEE

215757 MHSAA, INC. $150.00 1154 VAC- G PWRLIFT STATE MEET FEE

215758 BILOXI HS ATHLETICS $60.00 1154 VAC-  BILOXI INV GOLF TOURN-B

215759 HANCOCK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1152 ECHS-Golf tournament fee

215833 MORAN, CRYSTINA $250.00 1120 MASTER TEACHER CERTIFICATION

215835 SLAVIC BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION $2,150.00 1154 VHS- PROM SITE RENTAL

215836 SHRIJI PEARL LLC $119.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL@ G PWRLIFT ST MEET

215837 SHRIJI PEARL LLC $119.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL@ G PWRLIFT ST MEET

215838 SHRIJI PEARL LLC $119.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL@ G PWRLIFT ST MEET

215839 WEST, WARREN $400.00 1154 VAC- MEALS @ GIRLS  STATE

215840 SHRIJI PEARL LLC $119.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL@ G PWRLIFT ST MEET

215841 GEORGE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1154 VAC- TRACK MEET FEE

215842 BILOXI HS ATHLETICS $350.00 1153 SMHS - Boys Golf Entry Fee

215843 BILOXI HS ATHLETICS $150.00 1152 ECHS-Golf tournament fee

215844 COAST GOLF LLC $240.00 1152 ECHS-golf tournament fee

215886 GULFPORT SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1153 SMHS - Boys Golf Entry Fee

215887 HANCOCK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1153 SMHS - Boys Golf Entry Fee

215888 MHSAA, INC. $75.00 1152 ECHS-State Powerlift fee

215889 MHSAA, INC. $75.00 1152 ECHS-State Powerlift fee

215890 CASSANDRA D. WALLACE $2,092.50 1153 SMHS - Catering for Ball

Report Date: 4/21/2022 Claim No:

Claim Status:
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215891 VANCLEAVE SCHOOL  ACTIVITY $105.00 1152 ECHS-Golf tournament fee

215936 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES $124.00 1152 ECHS-powerlift hotel rooms boy

215937 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES $248.00 1152 ECHS-Plift hotel rooms girls

215947 DJ JSON $500.00 1152 ECHS-dj services for prom

215969 PEARL RIVER LAND & TIMBER LLC $5,000.00 1848 16-7S-8W TIMBER HARVEST

215976 DRAGONFLY ATHLETICS, LLC $4,000.00 1153 SMAC--Officials Pay

216032 JOLEEN'S STARZ OF THE SOUTH $400.00 1154 VAC- DANCE TRYOUTS CLINICIAN-

216036 BRITNEY PATTEN $140.00 1153 SMAC--Dance tryout Judge

216097 DRAGONFLY ATHLETICS, LLC $4,000.00 1152 ECHS-athletic officials fees

216098 VANCLEAVE SCHOOL  ACTIVITY $100.00 1152 ECHS-Golf tournament fee

216099 MS WILDLIFE OF FISHERIES & $240.00 1154 VAC-S STATE  ARCHERY QUALIFIER

216100 MHSAA, INC. $75.00 1153 MHSAA State Powerlifting Champ

216101 MHSAA, INC. $75.00 1153 MHSAA State Powerlifting Champ

216105 VANCLEAVE SCHOOL  ACTIVITY $150.00 1152 ECHS-Golf tournament fee

216106 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES $238.00 1152 ECMS-hotel for Choir competiti

216107 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES $124.00 1152 ECHS-powerlift hotel rooms boy

216162 THE PRESERVE GOLF CLUB $250.00 1154 VAC- BOYS TOURN FEE

216163 ROUSE, SCARLETT $600.00 1154 VAC- MEALS @STATE ARCHERY 

216164 MILLBROOK COUNTRY CLUB $100.00 1154 VAC- GIRLS GOLF TOURNAMENT FEE

216209 TAYLOR PUBLISHING CO $1,900.00 1152 ECMS-MS Yearbook

216210 TAYLOR PUBLISHING CO $5,500.00 1152 ECHS-yearbook

216211 TAYLOR PUBLISHING CO $2,000.00 1152 ECUE-yearbooks

216212 TAYLOR PUBLISHING CO $1,900.00 1152 ECLE-yearbooks

216233 SHRIJI PEARL LLC $868.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL @ARCHERY STATE MEET

216234 PATE, ROBIN $2,780.00 1153 SMHS - Bands, meals students

216362 COAST GOLF LLC $180.00 1154 VAC- GIRLS GOLF TOURNAMENT FEE

216363 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES $1,116.00 1152 ECHS-rooms for Archery 

216364 VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL $250.00 1153 SMHS-VHS Invit. Golf

216368 KANODE, JESSE $238.00 1153 MHSAA TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216369 KANODE, JESSE $952.00 1153 MHSAA TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216525 DECA INC. $1,017.00 1154 VHS- DECA NATIONAL CONFERENCE

216526 DECA INC. $226.00 1154 VHS- DECA NATIONAL CONFERENCE

216527 PARK AT OWA $4,030.00 1153 SMHS - Admission into Owa

216528 HARRISON COUNTY SCHOOL DIST $150.00 1153 SMAC--Entry Fee-Track Meet

216529 MHSAA, INC. $225.00 1153 SMAC-Tennis State Entry Fee

216530 VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL $180.00 1152 ECHS-golf tournament boys

216569 SHELL LANDING GULF COAST, LLC $150.00 1153 SMAC--Golf Shell Landing
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216570 SHELL LANDING GULF COAST, LLC $150.00 1153 SMAC--Golf Shell Landing

216571 GEORGE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $150.00 1152 ECHS-track entry fee

216693 MS DEPT OF EMPLOY. SECURITY $3,481.55 2820 Q3-2021 BENEFIT CHARGES

216694 MS DEPT OF EMPLOY. SECURITY $3,251.07 2820 Q4-2021 BENEFIT CHARGES

216695 ENDT, ROB $660.00 1154 VAC- MEALS @TENNIS ST TOURN

216696 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS AND SUITES $760.00 1154 VAC- HOTEL @ TENNIS ST TOURN

216697 GEORGE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $210.00 1154 VAC- REGIONAL TRACK MEET

Docket Total: $65,385.97
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Claim No: 000000000 To 999999999

Claim Status: PrePaid

Total Expenditures By Fund

Fund Description Claim Amount

1120 DISTRICT MAINTENANCE $250.00

1152 EAST CENTRAL ACTIVITY $19,025.00

1153 ST MARTIN ACTIVITY $17,707.50

1154 VANCLEAVE ACTIVITY $14,926.85

1155 JCTC ACTIVITY $1,744.00

1848 16TH SECTION INTEREST 16-7-8 $5,000.00

2820 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. REVOLVING $6,732.62

Total for Funds $65,385.97

Total Expenditures By Unit

Unit Description Claim Amount

Total for Units

APPROVED THIS THE ________ DAY OF ___________________ , _________

PRESIDENT SECRETARY

___________________       ___________________       ___________________
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210275 ENCORE REHABILITATION, INC $2,500.00 1120 DO-ATHLETIC TRAINING AUTO RENE

215760 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $185.98 1925 IT/Tables and chairs

215761 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $431.64 1120 ECHS- PRINCIPAL'S DESK

215762 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $271.37 1120 DO--Folding Table

215763 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $146.94 1120 SM/M--Batteries

215765 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $418.96 1120 VUE--EEF-Workbooks, Pens

215766 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $152.06 1120 VCUE--Common Core books

215767 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,798.00 1925 IT/Monitors (x2)

215768 DETCO $1,689.00 1120 SM/T--Solvent, Cleaner

215769 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $1,902.00 2211 VLE Title I 57 headphones

215770 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $304.78 1120 VLE 12 wall clocks for classes

215771 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $144.12 2711 JCTC - Kleenex,ProbeCovers,Wip

215772 U S POST OFFICE $232.00 2711 JCTC - Postage

215773 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $160.55 2290 FP-CP-binders, file folders, &

215774 NANCY FETZER'S LITERACY $162.99 1120 FP-Writing Connections

215775 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $313.18 1925 IT-Power Strip (x10)

215776 SOUTHERN PEST CONTROL, INC. $55.00 2711 JCTC - Monthly Pest Control

215777 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $634.60 1120 ECMS - copy paper (x20)

215778 HUGHES SUPPLY, INC $295.30 1120 SM/M--HVAC Cable

215779 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,671.60 1120 SM/M--SMNE-Janitorial Supplies

215780 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $76.81 1901 SPED--Flashdrives, pens

215781 SOUTH MS BUSINESS MACHINES $196.00 1120 VUE--Staples 

215782 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $723.28 1925 Tech- Mobile Whiteboard

215783 WARING OIL COMPANY $5,655.00 1120 EC-1400GAL DIESEL

215784 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $162.00 1152 ECUE-concessions

215785 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $175.50 1152 ECMS-concessions

215786 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $336.00 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

215787 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $488.80 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

215788 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $99.98 1120 VUE--shredder 

215789 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $108.89 1120 Supt.--Desk Riser

215790 KENTWOOD SPRINGS $37.42 1120 BO-5 GALLON WATER

215791 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $31.99 1120 VUE--Sugar Meter

215792 SUN HERALD - ADVERTISING $116.74 1120 DO-AD-BIDS FOR JCTC RENOVATION

215793 SUN HERALD - ADVERTISING $26.10 1120 DO-AD FOR CUSTODIAL RFP-SMAC

Report Date: 4/21/2022 Claim No:

Claim Status:

000000000 To 999999999
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215794 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $26.74 1120 ECMS - Scissors, Board Cleaner

215795 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $762.92 1120 CURR--Bookcase, Ext. HardDrive

215796 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,098.88 1120 SM/M--SMEE Janitorial Supplies

215797 NASP INC $502.00 1154 VAC-Quivers and Arrows

215798 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $240.50 1154 VAC- FT MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

215799 FRANK P. CORSO, INC $187.91 1154 VAC- HS CONCESSION SUPPLY

215800 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $32.99 2211 ECU-STEM Newton's Laws 

215801 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $1,643.25 1120 SM/T-Motor Assembly, Harness

215802 CINTAS CORPORATION $166.92 1120 DO-RUGS-FOR SIX MONTHS

215803 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $617.88 1120 SM/T--TIRE INSTALLATION (x4)

215804 DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY FINGERPR $512.00 7310 HR--FINGERPRINTS

215805 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $174.07 1120 SM/T-Panic Button and Cable

215806 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $238.00 1120 VLES student 34 mice 

215807 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $199.14 1120 VUE-Address Labels (x7)

215808 DUNAWAY GLASS $527.89 1120 VACT- GLASS REPAIR

215809 SUN SOUTH, LLC $295.27 1120 VAC- repair parts

215810 STEVE WEISS MUSIC $162.00 1120 VAC- Band Instrument Supply

215811 WARING OIL COMPANY $1,247.52 1120 VACT-Engine oil

215812 AWARDS UNLIMITED, INC. $77.60 1155 JCTC - HOSA Uniform Bottoms

215813 AXI EDUCATION $14,472.95 1925 Tech- Promethean Boards SMMS

215814 EAGLE ENERGY, INC. $5,556.00 1120 VC-1200GAL DIESEL

215815 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $115.60 2711 JCTC - Tape,Velcro,Folders

215816 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ($8.99) 1155 JCTC - Drone Battery, Propello

215817 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ($140.78) 2711 JCTC - HOSA Books for Students

215818 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $121.46 1120 VHS - Dust Off, Flash Drives

215819 RSG, INC. $11,187.48 1120 SMAC Ath Weights Purchase

215820 RSG, INC. $7,600.00 1120 SMAC MS and HS Baseball EQ 

215821 RSG, INC. $5,606.00 1153 SMAC Ath Softball Uniforms

215822 RSG, INC. $305.00 1153 SMAC Ath Bowling Shirts

215823 RSG, INC. $905.00 1153 SMAC Ath Soccer Tops Boys

215824 RICHARDSON'S ATHLETICS, LLC $714.90 1153 SMAC Ath BB SB Field Paint

215825 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $230.72 1120 DO--Labels,Stamps, Stapler

215826 SOLIANT HEALTH $5,192.50 1130 SPED-Contract SLP

215827 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $436.66 1120 SMEE- Nurse supplies binders

215828 MAGC $175.00 1120 SMEE-Gifted Conference MAGC

215829 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $143.88 2211 SMEE Title--Class Decorations

215830 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $143.92 2211 SMEE Title- Brick Bulletin Pap
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215831 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,357.89 2211 SMEE-Title STEAM Night 

215832 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $849.35 2211 SMEE Title--Class Decorations

215845 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $219.89 2711 JCTC - Toner

215846 INSECT LORE $58.94 1120 SNE/science supplies

215847 ORIENTAL TRADING CO. $175.94 1120 SNE/kindergarten grad supplies

215848 PERMA-BOUND $127.59 1120 ECU-library books

215849 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $336.67 1120 SNE/K--Flower Seeds and Pots

215850 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $65.23 1120 ECMS - bird spikes, batteries

215851 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $14.19 1120 ECMS - Amazon markers

215852 DETCO $1,496.95 1120 VACT-parts solvent, cleaner

215853 DAHLS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INC. $72.85 1120 VACT-Repair Parts

215854 SOUTHERN PEST CONTROL, INC. $326.50 1120 VACM-Pest Control for Schools

215855 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $400.26 1120 VACT- Bus Repair-DPF CLEANING

215856 NECAISE LOCK SUPPLY $130.00 1120 VACM-locks, keys,etc

215857 VANCLEAVE OLD PLACE $619.63 1120 VACM- lumber,bolts

215858 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $746.76 1120 VACM- Building Materials

215859 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY OF GULFPORT $1,220.50 1120 VACM-HVAC supplies

215860 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $407.61 1120 SM/M--SMUE Janitorial Supplies

215861 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $320.96 1120 SM/M--SMUE Janitorial Supplies

215862 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $248.02 1120 SM/M--SMUE Janitorial Supplies

215863 JCSD BUS DRIVER PAY $114.31 1153 SNE/transportation field trip

215864 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $40.50 1153 SNE/transportation field trip

215865 ACT EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE $13,620.00 1120 DO-WORKKEYS TESTS FOR SENIORS

215866 ST MARTIN ACTIVITY FUND $112.00 1120 Meal - JCSD Board of Education

215867 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,540.87 1120 SNE-Nurse-Icemaker,Thermometer

215868 CERTIPORT $93.18 2711 JCTC - IT Testing Vouchers

215869 MS COAST SUPPLY INC $15.75 2711 JCTC - PVC,Bushings,Adapters

215870 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $392.63 2711 JCTC - Toner,Binders,Folders

215871 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO., INC. $213.47 2711 JCTC - Ribbons,Medals,Certs

215872 WARING OIL COMPANY $4,350.00 1120 VC-1000GAL DIESEL

215873 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP $1,229.75 1120 Stu. Serv--Cumulative Folders

215874 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $599.88 1120 SMMS - postage stamps

215875 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $165.26 1120 SMMS -hall pass, posters, tone

215876 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $75.00 1153 SMMS - mileage

215877 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $376.62 2711 SMMS-keyboards (5), mouse(35) 

215878 MACKIN BOOK COMPANY $2,677.56 1120 SMMS - Library Books

215879 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $39.95 1120 ECL/Academic Calendar X5
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215880 ROBERT W. VICE $6,950.00 3027 VLE-DRAINAGE ISSUE-BEHIND LIBR

215881 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $43.94 1120 SMU - Fidget Toys

215882 SYNERGETICS DCS, INC $590.00 1120 VMS - Mobile Stand for 

215883 W T COX SUBSCRIPTIONS $204.61 1120 SNE/Library subscriptions

215884 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $82.42 1120 VUE--Hole Punch, Tabs

215885 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $135.87 1120 VUE-Nurse-Bandaids, Cold Packs

215892 FRANK P. CORSO, INC $759.93 1154 VHS- DECA STORE SUPPLY

215893 AIRGAS SOUTH $207.80 1154 VHS- HELIUM TANK

215894 RODABOUGH EDUCATION GROUP, INC $3,000.00 1925 IT/ Retainer Fee - Erate

215895 OFFICE DEPOT $199.98 1120 ECMS - Backpacks

215896 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $108.90 2211 VUE--pink paper (X10)

215897 HANNAH MORRIS $100.00 1153 SMHS - Accompanist - State

215898 CONCORD THEATRICALS CORP $101.30 1120 SMHS - Script/Royalties

215899 SCHOLASTICPRODUCTS&AWARDSINC. $8,864.66 1153 SMHS - Diplomas

215900 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $105.63 1153 SMHS - Water for prom

215901 SUNSET PHOTOGRAPHY $90.00 1153 SMHS - Banners for students

215902 FAMILY FROZEN FOODS $223.52 2984 SMHS - Food pantry

215903 FAMILY FROZEN FOODS $930.00 1153 SMHS - soccer awards banquet

215904 GUITAR CENTER STORES INC $395.29 1120 SMHS - Amp for drumline

215905 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $356.46 1120 SMHS - Glue, scissors, pencils

215906 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $153.90 1120 SMHS - Posters for classroom

215907 LEO J RIDGE 111 $750.00 1153 SMHS - Photo Booth Prom 

215908 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $119.58 1120 SMHS - Table

215909 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $349.99 2711 SMHS - Cake topper printer

215910 WORLD'S FINEST CHOCOLATE, INC $3,395.00 1153 SMHS - Fundraiser

215911 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $68.71 1120 VMS - Lysol (x7)

215912 LOGOCLOTHZ LLC $740.96 1152 ECHS-senior tablecloths

215913 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $278.60 1120 VACM- Custodial Supplies

215914 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $989.77 1120 VACM- VMS Custodial Supply

215915 MINGLEDORFFS INC $259.83 1120 VACM-HVAC parts

215916 ONEWAY SCREEN PRINTING $349.70 1120 HR-Lanyards

215917 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,147.42 1120 SMEE- File Folders for student

215918 HURLEY AUTO SERVICE CENTER $63.00 1120 ECHS-DRIVERS ED CAR MAINTENAN 

215919 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY CO. $200.14 1120 ECHS-Pens, Tissue, Binder Clip

215920 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $1,903.80 1120 ECHS-Copy Paper (x60)

215921 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $2,377.50 1120 SM/T-Cylinder Power Brake

215922 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $1,970.11 1120 SM/T--RADIATOR
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215923 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $32.50 1153 SMHS - February Trans Bill

215924 JCSD BUS DRIVER PAY $307.17 1153 SMHS - February Trans Bill

215925 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $224.00 1153 SMHS - February Trans Bill

215927 EAGLE ENERGY, INC. $8,334.00 1120 SMM-1800GAL DIESEL

215928 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,548.06 2811 FP-IV-Toner (x4), Markers

215929 ACE DATA STORAGE INC $50.00 1901 SPED-Shredding

215930 SHERMAN, NANCY ANN $340.00 1901 SPED-Contract Work

215931 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,128.48 1120 SM/M--SMEE-Janitorial Supplies

215932 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $10.85 1120 SM/M--Door Stopper

215933 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $158.93 1120 SM/M--SMHS Janitorial Supplies

215934 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $12.88 2211 VUE--Green paper

215935 IVS, INC.-ANGELTRAX $135,256.62 2594 FP-ESSER II- bus cameras

215938 ROBOTICS EDUCATION & COMP $310.00 1152 ECMS-Robotics competition fee

215939 VEX ROBOTICS INC $624.17 1152 ECHS-VEX V5 System Bundle

215940 EXPLOREUM SCIENCE CENTER $1,352.00 1152 ECMS-6th grade field trip

215941 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $32.66 1152 ECHS-Vacuum Bags (prom)

215942 HERSHEY'S ICE CREAM $159.12 1152 ECUE-concessions

215943 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC $131.05 1152 ECUE-art supplies

215944 HAL LEONARD $41.24 1152 ECUE-student music

215945 DELANEY WALTMAN $120.00 1152 ECHS-prom security

215946 CALEB H. VICK $120.00 1152 ECHS-prom security

215948 INSECT LORE $104.91 1152 ECLE-science experiment

215950 PICKERING FIRM $800.00 3027 VCU,JCTC,VCAC-ASBESTOS ABATEME

215951 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $63.46 1120 ECU-copy paper (x2)

215952 EVAN MOOR EDUCATIONAL PUB. $2,921.05 2211 ECU-Writing workbooks for 4th 

215953 ORIENTAL TRADING CO. $40.10 1120 ECU-Chinese new year props

215954 OTC BRANDS INC. $26.97 2211 ECU-color your own world maps

215955 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $137.60 2211 ECU-fiction books

215956 MAYER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC $748.57 2110 CN - SMM SERVING LINE POWER 

215957 ROTO-ROOTER GULFPORT $684.95 2110 CN-ECU DRAINS

215958 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $35.32 2110 CN-FROZEN FOOD 01/05/2022

215959 GREERS FOOD TIGER $37.10 2110 CN-PARENT/TEACHER APPRECIATION

215960 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $105.00 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - ECL

215961 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $245.00 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - SMH

215962 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $207.50 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - VMS

215963 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $70.00 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - VMS

215964 PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY $2,956.80 2110 CN-ICE CREAM-MARCH
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215965 OFFICE DEPOT ($368.88) 2110 CN -Toner (28), Batteries (15)

215966 COASTAL HUMITECH $767.00 2110 CN-HUMIDITY CONTROL

215967 FLOWER PATCH FLORIST & BAKERY $123.00 2110 CN - CAKE PARENT/TEACHER APPR.

215968 SCHOLASTIC TEACHING RESOURCES $219.72 2211 ECU-Science Reader Sets 

215970 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $4,462.50 3027 VC-2 FUEL TANKS AND PUMPS

215971 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $5,775.00 3027 ECU AND ECM-NEW CANOPIES

215972 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $13,500.00 3027 DO-SMH BASEBALL FIELD DRAINAGE

215973 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $618.12 3028 DO-SMAC RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

215974 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $4,410.00 3027 DO-ECAC-RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

215975 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $2,851.88 3028 DO-VAC-RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

215977 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $811.55 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - VLE

215978 PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY $35,060.49 2110 CN-MILK-MARCH

215979 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $11,257.64 2110 CN-FOOD/SUPPLIES 03/09/2022

215980 SUNRISE FRESH PRODUCE $6,172.03 2110 CN - PRODUCE 03/09/2022

215981 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $31,583.07 2110 CN-FROZEN FOOD 03/09/2022

215982 BLOSSMAN GAS, INC (EC) $5,135.90 1120 ECHS-3620GAL PROPANE

215983 HOME TOWN LUMBER & SUPPLY,INC. $45.69 2110 CN - SMM PANTRY KNOB REPAIR

215984 HEARTLAND SCHOOL SOLUTIONS $250.00 2110 CN-HEARTLAND SCHOOL SOLUTIONS

215985 SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION $225.00 2110 CN - KACI KELLI SNS

215986 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $1,283.00 2110 CN - TOUCHSCREEN COMPUTERS

215987 EXPRESS SERVICES INC $5,243.91 2110 CN - CAFETERIA SUB SERVICES

215988 KELLY RYAN $30.60 1154 VUE- REFUND OF LIBRARY FINES

215989 VICKI MARSHALL $21.00 1154 VUE- REFUND OF LIBRARY FINES

215990 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $75.80 1120 VHS - Pens, Pencil Sharpener

215991 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $144.30 1120 VHS - Library Book Glue & Brus

215992 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,694.00 1120 VHS - Calculators (x200)

215993 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $55.25 1120 VHS - Labels for Folders

215994 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $420.84 1120 SM-Transportation--Bus Tires

215995 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO., INC. $729.75 1120 SNE/Field day medals

215996 QUILL CORP ACCT 683375 $78.13 1120 VHS - Labels & Dividers

215997 RAINBOW SPRING WATER, INC. $19.84 1120 SM/M--Water Delivery

215998 SOUTH MS BUSINESS MACHINES $196.00 1120 VHS - Staples for Copier

215999 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,016.00 2211 SMU - Privacy Shields (35)

216000 UNIVERSIT OF SOUTHERN MS $600.00 1153 SMU - 4th Wings Field Trip

216001 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $373.76 1120 VUE--GLASS WHITEBOARD

216002 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $73.55 1120 VUE--water filter 

216003 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $13.89 2211 VUE--scrabble pieces 
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216004 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $21.38 2211 VUE--Dominos 

216005 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $18.99 2211 VUE--letter holders

216006 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $175.45 2211 VUE--clear folders

216007 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $342.72 2211 VUE--folders 

216008 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY CO. $489.20 1120 ECHS--Rolling File (x2), Label

216009 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $8.99 2211 VUE--dice 

216010 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $81.12 1120 ECMS - pencils, dividers post 

216011 MS STATE UNIVERSITY RCU $125.00 2711 JCTC - MS ACTE Registration

216012 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $838.57 1120 VACM- VUE Custodial Supply

216013 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $104.40 1120 VACT-lot line/marker

216014 WATERS TRUCK & TRACTOR CO INC $1,672.95 1120 VACT-Repair Parts 

216015 MAGNOLIA  ALTERNATOR & REPAIR $119.00 1120 VACM-starter repair

216016 SIEMENS INDUSTRY.INC. $1,215.50 1120 VAC-HVAC- Cooling Tower

216017 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $19.92 1120 VACT-tips, bits, supplies

216018 DAHLS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INC. $819.97 1120 VACT-Repair Parts

216019 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY OF GULFPORT $187.14 1120 VACM-HVAC supplies

216020 WARING OIL COMPANY $2,723.00 1120 VC-700 GAL DIESEL

216021 WARING OIL COMPANY $3,542.40 1120 VC-1000GAL DIESEL

216022 LIBRARY STORE, INC. $860.43 1120 SMU - Library Display Stand

216023 POCKET NURSE ENTERPRISES,INC. $642.23 2711 ECHS Allied Health-Gloves

216024 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $3,211.82 1120 SM/T--HYDAULIC

216025 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $137.40 1120 SM/T--Motor Blower (x2)

216026 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $2,440.70 1120 SM/T--Seat Covers (x80)

216027 TAPPER SECURITY, INC $340.00 1925 Tech- Cellular Communicator

216028 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $17,799.00 2211 SMU - Chromebooks

216029 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $205.05 2211 VUE--Giant post it 

216030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $117.30 2211 VUE-Family nights activities

216031 RIDDELL/ALL AMERICAN $842.94 1154 VAC- FOOTBALL SUPPLIES

216033 TILLAR BARNES $200.00 1154 VAC- MS/ HS SFB ASSIGN FEES

216034 WASTE PRO USA INC. $128.00 1154 VAC- PORTOLET RENTAL

216035 HALLS ENGRAVING $187.00 1154 VAC- GOLF TROPHIES

216037 BECKY VICE $1,500.00 1152 ECHS-Prom catering

216038 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $1,586.50 1120 SNE/Copy Paper (x50)

216039 RHYME UNIVERSITY, INC. $485.73 1120 SNE/kindergarten grad supplies

216040 TARA WELLS $321.00 1120 ECHS Technology

216041 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $487.76 1120 ECHS -Office Chairs (x2)

216042 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $9,724.00 1925 Tech- Security Cameras
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216043 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $491.94 1925 IT/ Wi-Fi Adapters (X6)

216044 ENGINEERED COOLING SERVICES ($220.00) 1120 SM/M--HVAC Service Call

216045 BAY PEST CONTROL INC $399.50 1120 SM/M--Pest Control for Schools

216046 WARING OIL COMPANY $9,205.00 1120 SMM-2000GAL DIESEL/500GAL GAS

216047 JELLUM, KATHERINE $44.75 2110 CN-LUNCH REFUND

216048 MSNA $1,275.00 2110 CN--MSNA NUTRITION ED SEMINAR

216049 SOUTHERN FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS $1,092.00 2110 CN-FIRE SYSTEMS

216050 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $42,099.60 2110 CN-FROZEN FOOD 03/16/2022

216051 WARING OIL COMPANY $6,006.00 1120 EC-1400GAL DIESEL

216052 RAINBOW SPRING WATER, INC. $12.59 1120 SMU - Spring Water for Meds

216053 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $328.90 1120 Curr-Cert Holders & Frames

216054 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $154.50 2211 VUE-brown envelops 

216055 AXI EDUCATION $2,894.59 1925 Tech- Promethean Board JCTC

216056 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $109.76 2901 SMHS - Dishwasher Detergent

216057 PITNEY BOWES RESERVE $500.00 1120 SMHS - Postage 

216058 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $43.98 1153 SMHS - Drone batteries, props

216059 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $85.05 2711 SMHS - Serving Utensils

216060 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $117.86 1153 SMHS -Ponchos for Disney

216061 OFFICE DEPOT $69.67 1153 SMHS - Invitations

216062 MS COAST SUPPLY INC $47.94 1120 SMHS - Parts for icemaker

216063 BLAX SCREEN PRINTING $371.20 1153 SMHS - Prom Committee tshirts

216064 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $88.94 1153 SMHS - Mount and HDMI adapter

216065 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $102.33 1153 SMHS - Controllers

216066 SCREENPRINCE $116.00 1153 SMHS - Soccer shirts

216067 SCREENPRINCE $561.00 1153 SMHS - Sponsorship tshirts

216068 RSG, INC. $409.00 1153 SMHS - Basketball Shoes 

216069 RSG, INC. $4,710.00 1153 SMHS - Baseball gear

216070 RSG, INC. $4,570.00 1153 SMHS - Shoes, Hats --Baseball

216071 NASP INC $113.00 1153 SMHS - Vanes for archery

216073 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS, INC $669.43 1120 ECLE/Library Books 

216074 ROBERT W. VICE $13,300.00 3027 ECH-SITE DRAINAGE PROJECTS

216075 ROBERT W. VICE $16,450.00 3027 ECU-SITE DRAINAGE PROJECTS

216076 AXI EDUCATION $5,789.18 1925 Tech- Promethean Boards VHS

216078 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $196.08 1120 SM/M--SMMS-Janitorial Supplies

216079 ROBOTICS EDUCATION & COMP $310.00 1153 SMHS - Vex State registration

216080 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $677.28 1120 SMMS -Toner (x9) 

216081 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $139.96 1120 SMMS - air purifier filters
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216082 PERMA-BOUND $177.84 1120 SMMS - Library Books

216083 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $391.48 1120 SMMS - tape, witeout, wallrack

216084 WINSOR LEARNING INC $1,314.50 1120 SMMS - Sonday System

216085 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $191.32 1120 SMMS - Lysol spray, gloves

216086 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $117.96 1153 SMMS - costumes 

216087 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GP LLC $8,320.39 1120 Frontline (Applicant Software)

216088 BAILEY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC $1,450.00 2211 VLE Title I 8 days coaching 

216089 BAILEY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC $2,900.00 1120 ECMS--Professional Development

216090 ENGINEERED COOLING SERVICES $1,572.00 1120 SM/M--SMHS HVAC Board Replace

216091 ENGINEERED COOLING SERVICES $2,953.00 1120 SM/M--HVAC-SMHS-valve replace

216092 COAST TO COAST COMPUTER $445.93 1120 VUE--ink (x7)

216093 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $10.98 1120 BO-9V BATTERIES

216094 SPORTABOUT $52.00 1153 SMAC Ath Track Plaques

216095 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $105.65 1153 SMAC Ath Maintenance Supplies

216096 ROSEMONT CONSULTING SERVICES $415.00 2610 SPED-CONFERENCE

216102 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $628.15 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - ECH

216103 HOTEL & RESTAURANT SUPPLY $111,900.00 2110 CN - SMM WALK IN REFRIGERATION

216104 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $675.50 2110 CN-MERCHANTS COMMODITIES

216108 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $426.85 1120 SMMS - LEGO spike prime set

216109 OFFICE DEPOT $400.56 1120 SMMS - folders, envelopes, mar

216110 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $491.23 1120 SMMS - calendars, pens

216111 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $184.40 1120 SMMS - mop bucket, mop

216112 OFFICE DEPOT $1,941.71 2711 SMMS - keyboards (5) toner (8)

216113 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $421.11 1120 SMMS - markers, colored pencil

216114 TEACHERS PAY TEACHERS $182.37 1120 FP-EL materials 

216115 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $61.46 2711 JCTC - Organizer,Arm&Hammer

216116 MS STATE UNIVERSITY RCU $750.00 2711 JCTC - MS ACTE Registration

216117 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $541.99 1120 SMEE- Bulletin Board Paper, 

216118 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ($299.00) 2811 FP-IV-SMEE Stem Headsets

216119 AUTOZONE  GAUTIER $169.17 2711 JCTC Oil,Filter,lift motor-Aut

216120 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $27.96 1120 VHS - Pill Organizers

216121 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $36.60 2211 VUE--Crayons 

216122 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $25.88 2211 VUE--Red pencils, glue sticks

216123 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $125.98 1120 VUE--Lamps / shelf 

216124 TENNIS POINT $253.75 1153 SMAC Ath Tennis Balls

216126 SOUTHERN FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS $218.00 1153 SMAC--Recharge CO2

216127 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $9.99 1120 VUE--file stamp 
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216128 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $86.47 1120 VUE-Nurse-Dividers, Folders

216129 BILINGUAL DICTIONARIES $141.90 1120 SMU - Spanish/English Dictiona

216130 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $401.44 1120 Guidance/Whiteboard (X13)

216131 WARING OIL COMPANY $7,184.00 1120 ECAC-1600GAL DIESEL

216132 ORIENTAL TRADING CO. $79.98 2211 SMEE TItle- Cowboy hats

216133 WILLIAM V. MACGILL & CO. $359.00 1120 ECLE/Nurse--Digital Scale

216134 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $553.85 1120 ECLE/Nurse-Storage Cabinets

216135 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,019.40 1120 ECHS-Chromebook Chargers (x60)

216136 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $354.70 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216137 MGCCC $16,570.00 1154 VHS- DUAL CREDIT REG FEES

216138 PIZZA HUT $42.95 1154 VHS- MEALS FOR MK TRIAL @STATE

216139 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $224.30 1154 VHS- PROM SUPPLIES

216140 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $272.00 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216141 FRANK P. CORSO, INC $829.09 1154 VHS- DECA STORE SUPPLY

216142 SCHOLASTIC INC. $103.98 2211 ECU-Scholastic AR Books

216143 NASCO EDUCATION LLC $209.53 2711 ECHS--Blood Typing Kit

216144 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $351.29 1120 VMS-Headphones, Stopwatches

216145 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS, INC $3,232.20 1120 ECU-library books

216146 SOUTHERN GREEN EQUIPMENT $90.00 1120 SM/M--Weed eater tune up

216147 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $427.22 1120 SMEE-File Folder, Lit. Organiz

216148 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $312.55 1120 SMEE Kindergarten - Rug

216149 WES LEE MUSIC, LLC $1,200.00 1120 VAC- Instrument Repair

216150 AIR MASTERS $2,250.00 1120 VACM- sewer issue

216151 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $1,098.94 1120 VACM-Tire Replacement

216152 ANDYS MUSIC INC $143.99 1120 VAC- Instrument Supply

216153 LEE TRACTOR CO.,INC. $60.51 1120 VACM- Repair Parts/lube

216154 MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC $66,375.00 2594 ESSER II & III-Architect Fees

216155 HOME TOWN LUMBER & SUPPLY,INC. $1,340.46 2711 JCTC-Lumber

216156 GULF SALES & SUPPLY $5,086.70 1925 IT/Patch Cables (160)

216157 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $436.02 2711 JCTC-Filer,Binders,Board,Marke

216158 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $1,193.43 1120 SM/T--Compressor

216159 SHERWIN- WILLIAMS    GAUTIER $144.95 1120 ECAC--Paint (x15)

216160 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $78.54 2211 VUE--Dyslexia Books (x6)

216161 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $23.92 2211 VUE--division flash cards 

216165 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP $227.89 1120 SM/M--Elevator Maintenance

216166 J & L DESPORTE, LP $40,000.00 1120 SMAC-JANITORIAL CONTRACT

216167 GODFREY THERAPY SERVICES, LLC $6,063.75 2610 Sped Contract SLP
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216168 ENGINEERED COOLING SERVICES $920.00 1120 SM/M-Diagnose Chiller

216169 COAST TO COAST COMPUTER $700.00 1120 SMU - Classroom Toner

216170 REALLY GOOD STUFF, LLC $627.07 2211 VUE--Clear pocket folders-AR 

216171 OFFICE DEPOT $232.00 1120 SNE/stamps

216172 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $522.78 1120 SNE/counselor supplies

216173 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $242.40 1153 SMMS - paint - art class

216174 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $503.49 2711 SMMS - notebooks, clear disc

216175 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $904.12 1120 SNE-Toner (x10), MS Flag

216176 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,000.28 1120 SNE/headphones

216177 SOUTH MS BUSINESS MACHINES $196.00 1120 SNE/staples for copy machines

216178 BLOSSMAN GAS, INC (EC) $645.05 1120 ECAC MS propane

216179 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $463.86 1120 ECAC dry erase board, markers

216180 DANNYS TOWING $500.00 1120 ECAC bus towing

216181 HINTONS PAINT SPECIALTY $145.00 1120 ECAC traffic paint

216182 SUNBELT RENTALS, INC $1,228.49 1120 ECAC lift rental

216183 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $245.99 1120 ECAC pulley/bearing puller

216184 HURLEY HARDWARE & BUILDING SUP $488.98 1120 ECAC  nuts, screws, lumber

216185 COMMERCIAL INTERIORS INC $2,394.25 1120 ECAC UE flooring

216186 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY OF GULFPORT $1,564.46 1120 ECAC--Heat Pump-Fieldhouse

216187 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $447.38 1120 ECAC MS choir cabinet

216188 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,560.82 1120 ECAC storage bins

216189 COASTAL ENVIRONMENATAL & $420.00 1120 ECAC Tech dumpster

216190 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $673.51 1120 ECAC trans jack, creeper, 

216191 SOUTHERN PEST CONTROL, INC. $301.50 1120 ECAC extermination UE, MS

216192 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $191.01 1120 ECAC MS cheer paint, brushes

216193 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $424.00 1120 ECAC Fleetrite DEF 

216194 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $168.08 1120 ECAC transp. ink

216195 ROBERT W. VICE $735.00 1120 ECAC limestone 

216196 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $162.98 1120 ECAC organizer, rug, lamp

216197 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $478.00 1120 ECAC bus key safe

216198 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $89.96 1120 ECAC MS choir organizer

216199 SUNBELT RENTALS, INC $3,095.32 1120 ECAC lift rental

216200 BSN SPORTS $692.45 1120 ECAC Volleyball uniforms

216201 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $74.65 1120 ECAC hoses, brakes, filters

216202 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $873.14 1120 ECAC bus 175 tube assy

216203 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $124.76 1120 ECAC Bus sensor/lamp

216204 HURLEY FARM AND FEED $118.00 1120 ECAC weed killer
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216205 HURLEY HARDWARE & BUILDING SUP $484.04 1120 ECAC  nuts, screws, lumber

216206 UCA UDA VARSITY SPIRIT FASHION $554.50 1120 ECAC HS cheer poms

216207 LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC. $43.62 1120 ECAC screws,hose clamps

216208 CAN'T BE BEAT FENCE $1,863.82 1120 SM/M--Fence Parts

216213 WARING OIL COMPANY $4,170.00 1120 VCU-1000GAL DIESEL

216214 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,613.30 1120 VHS - Kleenex, Wound Closure 

216215 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $191.22 1120 VHS - Storage Cabinet

216216 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $28.49 1120 SMAC--wire strippers

216217 GREERS FOOD TIGER $25.83 1120 Water for School Board Meeting

216218 DEPATMENT OF THE AIR FORCE $1,582.95 1153 SMHS - Windbreakers for Golf

216219 SPORTABOUT $84.00 1153 SMHS - Plaques

216220 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ($237.36) 1120 SMU - Casters (x12)

216221 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $23.91 1120 VUE--Academic planner 

216222 ST MARTIN ACTIVITY FUND $42.00 1153 SMHS - Catering for banquet

216223 DOMINO'S   PIZZA $98.34 1153 SMHS - Prom committee lunch

216224 OFFICE DEPOT $175.78 1153 SMHS - Prom invitations

216225 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $190.00 1120 SMHS - Pencil sharpeners

216226 PDQ PRINTING, INC CUST#137 $337.50 1153 SMHS - Prom signs 

216227 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO $116.44 1120 SMHS - Lab Supplies - Science

216228 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,878.00 1120 SMHS - Fire proof file cabinet

216229 RAINBOW SPRING WATER, INC. $48.84 1120 SMHS - Water for Nurse

216230 PLAYSCRIPTS, INC $507.49 1120 SMHS - Scripts and fees

216231 J & H AEROSPAE $147.00 1153 SMHS - Parts for Robotics

216232 ACT EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE $13,008.00 1120 DO-WORKKEYS TESTS FOR JUNIORS

216235 MS STATE UNIVERSITY RCU $1,250.00 2711 JCTC - MS ACTE Registration

216236 MARITIME & SEAFOOD INDUSTRY $232.00 1153 SNE/WINGS field trip

216237 BP ROUSE PLUMBING INC $3,300.00 1120 ECAC UE sewer line

216238 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $52.95 1120 ECAC HS cheer cooler

216239 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $338.97 1120 ECAC transp cabinet

216240 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $157.97 1120 ECAC transp blind, mat

216241 MCKINNEY PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT $1,792.66 1120 ECAC diaphragm pump (x2)

216242 EAGLE ENERGY, INC. $4,180.00 1120 VC-1000GAL DIESEL

216243 SOUTHERN PIPE & SUPPLY $403.86 1120 VACM- HVAC Plumbing Supplies

216244 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $840.75 1120 VACT-batteries (x15)

216245 PHILLIPS BUILDING $1,328.94 1120 VACM- door closers (x3)

216246 RESEARCH & CURRICULUM UNIT $998.34 1120 Curr-Classroom Management: 

216247 NEW ORLEANS MARRIOTT/MARRIOTT $796.84 2811 FP-IV-ISTE Conference Hotel
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216248 DAMAND PROMOTIONS $16,010.10 2211 FP-I&ESSERIII-Dictionaries

$472.60 2598 FP-I&ESSERIII-Dictionaries

216249 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $621.02 2211 FP-I-EL books

216250 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $104.89 2290 FP-CP-folder & dividers

216251 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $682.22 2598 ESSERIII-ACT Prep Books (x22)

216252 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,869.00 2811 FP-IV-SMMS Laser engraver

216253 HOME TOWN LUMBER & SUPPLY,INC. $41.52 1120 SM/M--Mousetraps

216254 SOUTH MS BUSINESS MACHINES $98.00 1120 ECU-copier staples

216255 WARING OIL COMPANY $7,650.00 1120 SMM-1800GAL DIESEL

216256 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $10.00 1120 SM/M--Dryer ilder pulley

216257 W.W. GRAINGER, INC $2,021.58 2711 JCTC - Perkins - Shredder

216258 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY CO. $856.52 1120 SMMS - stapler, scissors, tape

216259 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. $218.97 1120 SMMS - music

216260 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $349.96 1120 SMMS - batteries AA, AAA, D

216261 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $278.36 1120 SMMS-marking flags, calculator

216262 ELDRIDGE PLAYS & MUSICALS $664.20 1120 SMMS - scripts and fees

216263 RAINBOW SPRING WATER, INC. $63.34 1120 SMMS - 5gal water jugs

216264 USATESTPREP LLC $1,533.00 2211 ECU-usa test prep software

216265 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $18.71 1120 BO-THUMDRIVES(10x)

216266 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $11.69 1120 BO-CALCULATOR TAPE

216267 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $537.50 1120 SM/M--SMHS Janitorial Supplies

216268 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $499.80 1120 SM/T--Filters

216269 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $1,746.78 1120 SM/T--Remanalt, Alternator

216270 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,425.95 1120 VACM- VLE Custodial Supply

216271 PIRATE TIMING LLC $974.51 1153 SMAC Ath Track Timing Fees

216272 AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES $1,014.69 1153 SMAC Ath FB HUDL 2022-23

216273 AUTOZONE  GAUTIER $870.11 2711 JCTC-Handle,ACParts,Filter,Flu

216274 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $994.61 1120 VACM- VHS Custodial Supply

216275 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $1,596.00 1120 VACM-Tire Replacement

216276 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $798.00 1120 VACM-Tire Replacement

216277 DEES AUTO REPAIR $861.00 1120 VACM-king pin replacement

216278 SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC $1,506.00 1120 VACM-Tire Replacement

216279 TAPPER SECURITY, INC $32.99 1120 BO-MONTHLY ALARM SERVICE

216280 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $397.47 1925 IT/Headphones/Batteries

216281 MISSISSIPPI FAST TRACK TITLE $39.00 1120 BO-REPLACEMENT TITLE FOR BUS

216282 OCEAN'S HEALTHCARE $1,239.00 1130 SPED- Therapeutic Day School 

216283 CELLIE SCOGGIN $5,500.00 2594 ESSER II--VMS--INTERVENTIONS
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216284 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $26.57 1120 ECMS - Calendar, desk organize

216285 ULINE $98.03 1120 ECAC-Custodial-Mop Heads

216286 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $50.32 1120 ECAC bus switch dr cntrl

216287 CHEERLEADING COMPANY, INC $572.40 1120 ECAC HS cheer poms

216288 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $499.24 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216289 DEES AUTO REPAIR $1,196.59 1120 ECAC Sped Bus 166 ac repair

216290 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $56.87 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216291 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $48.21 1120 ECAC sharpies, key tags

216292 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $20.58 1120 ECAC dance chords (x2)

216293 UCA UDA VARSITY SPIRIT FASHION $580.50 1120 ECAC MS poms

216294 MS COAST SUPPLY INC $41.50 1120 ECAC strainer-plumbing

216295 WEAVER ELECTRIC INC $2,920.00 1120 ECAC pole transfer

216296 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. $106.14 1120 ECAC MS Choir music

216297 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $2,315.83 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216298 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $66.13 1120 ECAC lawnmower oil, supplies

216299 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $107.05 1120 ECAC hoses, brakes, filters

216300 DANNYS TOWING $500.00 1120 ECAC bus towing

216302 WILLIAM V. MACGILL & CO. $417.07 1120 ECU-bandages/wound gel/wrap

216303 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $348.00 1120 ECMS-library printer

216304 THE BUTCHER ON TUCKER $131.20 1153 SMHS - Senior theatre food

216305 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $39.90 2211 VLE-Title I FY21-books

216306 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,142.58 1120 SM/M--SMMS-Janitorial Supplies

216307 WELDON WILLIAMS & LICK, INC. $491.12 1152 ECHS-athletic tickets

216308 HURLEY FARM AND FEED $357.50 1152 ECHS-ammonia nitrate & dust

216309 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $88.46 1152 ECUE-plastic backdrop/lantern

216310 DESIGNS OF THE TIMES $720.00 1152 ECHS-Acryllic invitations

216311 GET AIR MOBILE $800.00 1152 ECHS-field trip fee seniors

216312 HERSHEY'S ICE CREAM $154.08 1152 ECLE-concessions sales

216313 DICK BLICK $312.82 1152 ECLE-art--acrylic paint

216314 TILLAR BARNES $200.00 1152 ECHS-Assigning Fees Softball

216315 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $243.60 2211 VUE--white cardstock 

216316 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $41.68 2711 JCTC - Trash Bags for Bus

216317 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $134.00 1155 JCTC - Vending Supplies/Coke

216318 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $285.50 1155 JCTC - Vending Supplies/Coke

216319 PIZZA HUT $108.50 1155 JCTC - IT Student Reward Pizza

216320 JULIAN L. FAYARD III INC $199.80 1120 Mar. Safety Meeting lunch

216321 ROUSES MARKET #40 $47.93 1120 Mar. Safety Meeting lunch
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216322 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY OF GULFPORT $1,987.14 1120 VACM-HVAC- Heat Exchanger

216323 ALL AMERICAN TOWING & RECO INC $217.50 1120 VACT- Towing Service

216324 JOHNSON DIESEL, INC. $2,705.24 1120 VACT-Steering Axle-Bus 04-32

216325 HAMMETTS AUTO ELECTRIC $280.00 1120 VACT-Repair parts-

216326 DEMCO $271.69 1120 ECLE/Library Supplies

216327 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS, INC. $4,807.86 1154 VLE- SPRING BOOK FAIR

216328 ROBONATION, INC $565.00 1154 VMS- SEAPERCH ROV KIT (x3)

216329 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $793.00 1154 VHS- DECA STORE--CONCESSIONS

216330 BILOXI HS BAND BOOSTERS $100.00 1154 VMS- PRE- CONCERT FESTIVAL

216331 GLASS, KAREN $225.00 1154 VMS- TSHIRT REFUNDS

216332 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS HURLEY $988.80 1120 ECAC Bus batteries

216333 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $471.88 1152 ECLE-student supplies

216334 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $117.78 1152 ECLE-concessions

216335 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $503.72 1152 ECHS-art paint, paper, chalk 

216336 LYNN MEADOWS DISCOVERY CENTER $1,552.00 1152 ECLE-LE Field trip

216337 GOODGAMES PRINTING $595.00 1152 ECHS-Jr. Class Prom programs

216338 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $133.00 1152 ECUE-concessions

216339 MARISSA GRANT $1,414.00 1152 ECHS-senior tshirts

216340 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $73.00 1152 ECMS-concessions

216341 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $47.58 1152 ECUE-concessions

216342 UCA UDA VARSITY SPIRIT FASHION $316.00 1152 ECHS-cheer bows

216343 MISSISSIPPI AQUARIUM $5,085.00 1152 ECUE-5th Grade Field Trip fees

216344 BEVY & CO $330.00 1152 ECHS-Balloon Garland

216345 RSG, INC. $1,318.00 1152 ECHS-baseballs, bases, socks

216346 MS GULF COAST CHAP OF NFFHOF $140.00 1152 ECHS-football fee

216347 J & L DESPORTE, LP $3,141.57 1120 SMH-ADDITIONAL CUSTODIAN

216348 HUGHES SUPPLY, INC $1,603.84 1120 SM/M--refrigerant

216349 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $259.99 2711 JCTC - Thermometer for Office

216350 ACE DATA STORAGE INC $585.00 1902 BO-ON SITE SHREDDING-50 TOTES

216351 MS STATE UNIVERSITY RCU $125.00 2711 JCTC - MS ACTE Registration

216352 BAILEY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC $1,450.00 2211 ECU-Prof. Devel.--Science

216353 BAILEY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC $2,900.00 2211 ECU-Prof. Devel.--ELA

216354 BAILEY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC $1,450.00 2211 ECU-Professional Dev.-Science

216355 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $143.87 2711 JCTC - Folders,DryErase,Storag

216356 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $629.69 1155 JCTC - Chips,Wrappers,Cups,May

216357 DIXIE GLASS & TRIM, INC $111.08 2711 JCTC - Glass Door for Display 

216358 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $1,744.00 2811 FP-IV-ITS virtual headsets x4
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216359 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $34,800.00 2211 FP-I-Kindergarten Chromebooks

216360 TURF MASTERS LAWN CARE INC. $308.22 2410 SM-HERBICIDE/FERTILIZE/TOPDRES

216361 TURF MASTERS LAWN CARE INC. $314.98 2410 SM-HERBICIDE/FERTILIZE/TOPDRES

216365 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $1,112.10 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - SMH

216366 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $359.31 2110 CN- CRUMBLEY COMMODITIES

216367 SUNRISE FRESH PRODUCE $5,072.91 2110 CN - PRODUCE 03/23/2022

216370 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES, LLC $2,585.70 1120 SMMS - i-Ready workbooks

216371 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $302.67 2110 CN- CRUMBLEY COMMODITIES

216372 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $852.58 2110 CN - PRINTERS 

216373 CINTAS CORPORATION $481.95 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216374 CINTAS CORPORATION $320.70 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216375 CINTAS CORPORATION $335.05 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216376 CINTAS CORPORATION $388.60 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216377 CINTAS CORPORATION $520.75 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216378 CINTAS CORPORATION $389.60 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216379 CINTAS CORPORATION $385.53 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216380 CINTAS CORPORATION $345.92 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216381 CINTAS CORPORATION $367.65 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216382 ROTO-ROOTER GULFPORT $728.00 2110 CN-ECU DRAINS

216383 SUNRISE FRESH PRODUCE $6,281.17 2110 CN - PRODUCE 03/16/2022

216384 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $18,145.93 2110 CN-FOOD/SUPPLIES 03/16/2022

216385 HEARTLAND SCHOOL SOLUTIONS $618.00 2110 CN - PIN PAD OPTICAL SCANNER

216386 OFFICE DEPOT ($138.40) 2110 CN - INK FOR PRINTER AND TAPE 

216387 HOBART SERVICE $386.00 2110 CN - DISHWASHER REPAIR

216388 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $633.50 2110 CN-MERCHANTS COMMODITIES

216389 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $16,197.98 2110 CN-FOOD/SUPPLIES 03/23/2022

216390 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $63.72 2110 CN- CRUMBLEY COMMODITIES

216391 CRUMBLEY PAPER CO., INC. $12,952.15 2110 CN-FOOD/SUPPLIES 03/30/2022

216392 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $2,399.47 2110 CN - SMN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR

216393 PORTIONPAC/SFSPAC FOODSAFETY  $3,016.00 2110 CN - SANITATION & SAFETY NEEDS

216394 EXPRESS SERVICES INC $6,849.09 2110 CN - CAFETERIA SUB SERVICES

216395 GREERS FOOD TIGER $33.87 2110 CN - FEBRUARY MANAGER MEETING

216396 SUNRISE FRESH PRODUCE $6,002.32 2110 CN - PRODUCE 03/30/2022

216397 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $34,302.31 2110 CN-FROZEN FOOD 03/30/2022

216398 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $3,037.02 2110 CN-MERCHANTS COMMODITIES

216399 BAY PEST CONTROL INC $350.00 2110 CN-PEST CONTROL

216400 CINTAS CORPORATION $257.76 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES
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216401 CINTAS CORPORATION $298.34 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216402 CINTAS CORPORATION $360.63 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216403 CINTAS CORPORATION $212.00 2110 CN - FOOD PRODUCTION SUPPLIES

216404 MERCHANTS FOODSERVICE $40,991.09 2110 CN-FROZEN FOOD 03/23/2022

216405 HARRIS, ELAINE $82.50 2110 CN-LUNCH REFUND

216406 HAL LEONARD $108.44 1120 VHS - Books for Choral

216407 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $217.25 1120 SMU - Fabric, Buckets, Thread

216408 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $261.93 1120 SMU - Office Chair, Laminator

216409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $26.99 1120 SMU - Painter's Tape

216410 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $106.15 1120 SMU - Batteries, Labels

216411 INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR $625.00 2811 FP-IV-ITSE conference

216412 ALLISTONS $157.91 1153 SMAC Ath Softball Embroidery 

216413 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $140.00 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216414 CARSON-DELLOSA $1,226.10 2211 FP-I-Summer Bridge Activities

216415 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC. $110.80 1152 ECUE-Music-Belts

216416 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO., INC. $661.50 1152 ECUE-Archery Student Awards

216417 H&H CHEVRON $55.96 1152 ECMS-student rewards-pizza

216418 ACT EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE $108.00 2711 JCTC - WorkKeys Scoring

216419 FRANK P. CORSO, INC $891.11 1154 VHS- DECA STORE SUPPLY

216420 JC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS $1,020.00 1154 VAC--MARCH GAME SECURITY

216421 WARING OIL COMPANY $3,560.00 1120 VC-800GAL DIESEL

216422 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $2,263.00 1120 VLE - copy paper

216423 JOHNSON COLLISION CENTER, INC $3,318.06 1120 VACT- Rear roof cap repair

216424 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,694.17 2211 FP-I-EL supplies

216425 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $830.45 2711 JCTC-Cables,Urethane,SandingDi

216426 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $23.07 2711 JCTC - Balloon Mini Accents

216427 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $3,303.06 1156 FabLab-Vinyl,Cups,Acrylic,Ligh

216428 JCSD BUS DRIVER PAY $407.84 2711 JCTC - Bus Driver Reimbursemen

216429 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $189.50 2711 JCTC - Bus Mileage Reimburseme

216430 RSG, INC. $2,661.00 1153 SMAC--Tennis Uniforms w/ logos

216431 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,207.10 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216432 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $3,210.94 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216433 HURLEY HARDWARE & BUILDING SUP $498.55 1120 ECAC  nuts, screws, lumber

216434 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $618.01 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216435 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $455.00 1120 ECAC custodial supplies

216436 JC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS $1,200.00 1153 SMAC--Game security-March

216437 MS PRESS REGISTER LEGALS $22.22 1925 IT-AD-STANDARD BASED ONLINE AS
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216438 WADE TIRE & WHEEL, INC. $7,643.90 1120 ECAC bus tires

216439 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $218.42 1120 ECAC bus switch

216440 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $511.37 1120 ECAC bus seat 0435

216441 MS PRESS REGISTER LEGALS $21.34 1120 BO-AD-BUS SALVAGE SALE-2 BUSES

216442 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $538.94 1120 SMHS - Lights, drill, controll

216443 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $21.95 1120 SMHS - Duct tape

216444 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $109.05 1120 SMHS - Wire Machine Stand

216445 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $133.84 1120 SMHS - Gloves, xl

216446 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $99.95 1153 SMHS - Vinyl 

216447 AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES $900.00 1152 ECHS-online video editing

216448 AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES $1,000.00 1152 ECHS-Game Scout Software

216449 MGCCC $5,000.00 1120 VHS-DUAL CREDIT INSTRUCTOR COS

216450 OL' MAGNOLIA PEST CONTROL $20.00 1120 BO-PEST CONTROL

216451 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $3,173.00 1120 VHS - Copy Paper (x100)

216452 WEAVER ELECTRIC INC $1,900.00 1120 VAC- Light Repairs

216453 WEAVER ELECTRIC INC $1,750.00 1120 VAC- 3rd base pole wiring

216454 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $694.57 1120 SNE/General Supplies/Guidance 

216455 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $1,269.20 1120 SNE/Copy Paper

216456 NEWKS $96.62 1120 SMAC GBB Interviews Lunch

216457 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $987.46 1120 SMMS - steel cabinet, mouse

216458 GOODGAMES PRINTING $68.04 2711 JCTC - Live Work Order Forms

216459 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,252.78 1120 SMHS-Gloves, Calculators

216460 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $44.95 1120 SMHS - Books

216461 GPG MUSIC $2,081.33 1153 SMHS - Music - marching show

216462 THE FUDGE SHACK, LLC $299.96 1153 SMAC-Girls Soccer Banquet

216463 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $22.98 1120 VUE--Nurse--Gloves

216464 TOTAL STRENGTH & SPEED $5,545.82 1152 ECHS-training equipment

216465 APPLE  INC $3,745.00 2598 ESSER III- 5 iPads

216466 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,695.84 1120 ECAC office scanner

216467 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $60.98 1120 ECAC gloves/industrial

216468 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $32.18 1120 ECAC MS choir cables, clock

216469 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $699.53 1120 VUE--Folders, Legal Folders

216470 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $353.99 1120 VUE--Office Desk

216471 FEED SACK FARM & $1,832.00 1154 VAC- FIELD PREP- BSB/ SFB/FB 

216472 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $39.14 1120 ECMS- binders

216473 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $1,193.20 1120 SMAC--SMEE-Janitorial Supplies

216474 PERMA-BOUND $1,620.00 1120 ECLE/Library Books 
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216475 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $294.06 1153 SMAC-Ath-Janitorial Supplies

216476 CHANCELLOR SUPPLY, INC $42.68 1120 DO--Test Leads

216477 WARING OIL COMPANY $5,950.00 1120 EC-1400GAL DIESEL

216478 ALL PARTITIONS AND PARTS LLC $111.50 1120 ECU-chair glides

216479 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $453.82 1120 SM/M--SMUE-Janitorial Supplies

216480 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $251.24 1120 VLES-Nurse-Toner, Binders

216481 SOLIANT HEALTH $4,103.75 1130 Sped-Speech PathologyContract 

216482 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $3.39 1120 VHS - Colored paper

216483 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2.97 1120 VHS - Safety Pins

216484 JCSD BUS DRIVER PAY $1,118.26 1154 VAC- BUS DR PAYROLL

216485 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $185.46 1153 SMHS - Balloon for Sr Day

216486 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $164.97 1120 SMHS - Wall pockets

216487 STAR CLEANERS - DBA ARKY LLC $545.84 2940 SMHS - Drycleaning - cadets

216488 OFF DUTY MANAGEMENT, INC. $414.00 1153 SMHS - Prom security

216489 HALLS ENGRAVING $405.00 1154 VAC- TENNIS DISTRICT TROPHIES

216490 HALLS ENGRAVING $169.00 1154 VAC- TENNIS DISTRICT TROPHIES

216491 OFFICE DEPOT $204.72 1120 SNE-Postage, Cardstock

216492 THERAPY SHOPPE $85.23 1120 SNE/guidance supplies

216493 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $47.03 1120 SMEE scissors, book, timer, 

216494 CHANCELLOR SUPPLY, INC $627.84 1120 ECAC-Light Bulbs (x288)

216495 SWETMAN SECURITY SERVICES INC. $960.00 1154 VAC- SECURITY FOR SCHOOL

216496 KENNY MYRICK $250.00 1154 VHS- PIANIST FOR STATE CHOIR

216497 JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERV $1,007.50 1154 VAC- BOYS/ GIRLS GOLF TOURN

216498 RAYMOND GEDDES & COMPANY, INC. $431.52 1154 VLE- STUDENT REWARDS TOYS

216499 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $2,045.54 1154 VHS-Prom-Table Skirts, Glasses

216500 GUITAR CENTER STORES INC $487.08 1154 VAC- CHOIR MICS/ CABLES/ STAND

216501 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $354.90 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216502 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $759.50 1154 VHS- DECA STORE--CONCESSIONS

216503 COMMERCIAL INTERIORS INC $22,834.88 2594 ESSERII-ECUE carpet project#20

216504 FEED SACK FARM & $164.00 1935 FabLab - Weed Killer

216505 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $957.93 1120 SMMS - batteries, markers, 

216506 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $1,079.51 1120 SMMS - mechanical pencils, pen

216507 DAHLS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INC. $111.66 1120 VCTRANS-SHOP SUPPLIES

216508 WATERS TRUCK & TRACTOR CO INC $1,141.49 1120 VCTRANS-REPAIR PARTS

216509 DAHLS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INC. $57.24 1120 VCTRANS-REPAIR PARTS FOR MECHA

216510 GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY $1,360.00 1120 VLE Professional Development

216511 AMERICAN SCHOOL COUNSELOR ASSN $1,287.00 2811 FP-IV-Counselors conference
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216512 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS, INC $339.89 1120 VLES 174 lib bks list 101499

216513 BLOSSMAN GAS, INC (EC) $5,338.00 1120 ECHS-3400GAL PROPANE

216514 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL ST MARTIN $389.04 1120 SMAC-POSTAGE METER RENTAL

216515 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $3,034.22 1925 Tech- Surface Pro, Surface Go 

216516 GULF SALES & SUPPLY $853.35 1120 DO -- HVAC -Greese Gun (x3)

216517 STAR SERVICE, INC OF MOBILE $4,500.00 1120 DO-Water Treatment

216518 STARKS CONTRACTING CO. INC $84,451.32 3027 VC-RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

$90,707.68 3028 VC-RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

216519 MID-WESTERN COMMERCIAL ROOFERS $13,171.00 1120 ECM-GYM ROOF REPAIR

216520 STEWART CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY $99,750.00 3027 EC-RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

216521 SOUTHERN PIPE & SUPPLY $198.72 1120 VACM- Plumbing Supplies

216522 GUITAR CENTER STORES INC $175.66 1120 VAC-Band-instrument supply

216523 GUITAR CENTER STORES INC $414.50 1120 VAC-Band-instrument repair

216524 MAYER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC $220.00 1120 SMAC--Ballast (x10)

216531 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $345.61 1120 CO- Mar Janitorial Supplies

216532 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $35.30 1120 Paper for District Office 

216533 BARTLETT, JEROME $2,610.00 2811 IV- SMNE mental health speaker

216534 HUGHES SUPPLY, INC $118.38 1120 ECAC--Diffuser (x5)

216535 SINGING RIVER ELECTRIC $69,322.16 1120 2021-22 ELECTRIC UTILITY

216536 SINGING RIVER ELECTRIC $69,897.26 1120 2021-22 ELECTRIC UTILITY

$645.94 1935 2021-22 ELECTRIC UTILITY

$2,332.57 2711 2021-22 ELECTRIC UTILITY

216537 CENTERPOINT ENERGY $14,254.93 1120 2021-22 NATURAL GAS

$1,482.48 2711 2021-22 NATURAL GAS

216538 JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY AUTH $15,353.88 1120 2021-22 WATER AND SEWER

$80.00 1935 2021-22 WATER AND SEWER

216539 JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY AUTH $400.00 1120 INSPECTION FEES

$150.00 1935 INSPECTION FEES

216540 WEST JACKSON CO. UTIL DIST. $8,170.25 1120 2021-22 WATER AND SEWER

216541 PELICAN WASTE AND DEBRIS, LLC $16,069.06 1120 DO-WASTE MANAGEMENT FY-22

$76.64 1935 DO-WASTE MANAGEMENT FY-22

$178.83 2711 DO-WASTE MANAGEMENT FY-22

216542 A T & T 228 826-1675 001 0595 $1,123.40 1120 2021-22 TELEPHONE SERVICES

216543 A T & T  228-M25-0095-095-0597 $2,345.93 1120 2021-22 TELEPHONE SERVICES

216544 A T & T ONE NET 1001-202-8550 $760.53 1120 2021-22 TELEPHONE SERVICES

216545 C SPIRE WIRELESS #0001209996 $1,005.72 1120 2021-22 CELL PHONE

216546 SOUTHERN LIGHT, LLC $17,825.21 1120 2021-22 INTERNET SERVICES
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216547 SOUTHERN LIGHT $3,600.00 1120 2021-22 INTERNET SERVICES

216548 EAGLE ENERGY, INC. $1,320.88 1120 SMN-500GAL DIESEL

216549 EAGLE ENERGY, INC. $6,612.00 1120 SMM-1200GAL DIESEL/400GAL GAS

216550 CITY OF MOSS POINT $1,000.00 1152 ECHS-Prom Rental

216551 AUTOZONE OCEAN SPRINGS $2,079.10 1120 SM/T--Parts and Lubricants

216552 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $419.38 1120 SM/T-A/C Compressor

216553 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $1,173.12 1120 SM/T--Pulley ad Module Light

216554 WARD INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $392.00 1120 SM/T--Travel Switch

216555 ST MARTIN ACTIVITY FUND $1,500.00 1153 SMU - Robotics Funds

216556 GREERS FOOD TIGER $43.78 1120 Board needs: meals at meeting

216557 GOODGAMES PRINTING $209.40 1120 VHS - Diploma Stamps

216558 SWETMAN SECURITY SERVICES INC. $13,650.00 1120 DO-ARMED & UNARMED SEC.GUARDS

216559 EXCEL CONTRACTORS, LLC $217.50 1120 DO-FEMA GRANT PROJECT MANAGEME

216560 MAYER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC $215.00 1120 SM/M--electrical recepticals

216561 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $142.74 1120 VHS - Ink, Stationary

216562 THE SUPPLY ROOM $1,352.73 2940 SMHS - Duffles, gloves, pads

216563 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $321.48 1120 SMHS - Projector/screen

216564 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $75.49 1120 SMHS - Storage cart

216565 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $283.98 1120 SMHS - Controller and drill

216566 AIRGAS SOUTH $120.00 1153 SMHS - Helium nozzle

216567 AIRGAS SOUTH $369.43 1153 SMHS - Helium tank - Prom

216568 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $301.36 1153 SMHS - Competition items

216572 WARING OIL COMPANY $3,900.00 1120 VUE-1000GAL DIESEL

216573 WARING OIL COMPANY $7,146.00 1120 VUE-900GAL DIESEL/900GAL GAS

216574 NELSON, SHARON SUE $65.00 1120 ECAC--CDL RENEWAL

216575 REDDIX, ELLIS $175.00 1120 VCAC--CDL & CDL MEDICAL EXAM

216576 STUBBS, ANGELA $65.00 1120 SMAC--CDL RENEWAL

216577 BELL, REGINA $85.00 1120 SMAC--CDL MEDICAL EXAM

216578 JOHNSON, BRANDY $65.00 1120 VCAC--CDL RENEWAL

216579 GRANT, JOHN $110.00 1120 VCAC--CDL MEDICAL EXAM

216580 PARKMAN, APRIL $65.00 1120 SMAC--CDL RENEWAL

216581 RICHMOND, JAMES BRILEY $110.00 1120 SMAC--CDL MEDICAL EXAM

216582 YOUNG, JOAN E $110.00 1120 SMAC--CDL MEDICAL EXAM

216583 BRIDGES, WILLIAM KARY $70.00 1153 SMAC Ath Coach Reimbursment

216584 MORAN, CRYSTINA $129.00 1120 SNE/counselor dues

216585 CUMBEST, AMANDA $104.72 1120 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216586 COLLINS, CHRIS $491.80 1925 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT
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216587 WESTFAUL, PENNY $588.25 1120 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216588 HUMPHREYS, RICHARD $99.79 1153 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216589 MILLER, DIANE JODIE $7.00 2213 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216590 HARRIS, ASHLEY $140.00 2110 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216591 WAGES, NIC $279.56 2711 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216592 HEFFNER, PAUL ASHLEY $109.11 2711 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216593 HEFFNER, GENA $123.54 2711 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216594 KELEHER, RICHARD P.    JR $169.01 2711 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216595 TILLMAN, LESLIE $294.95 2290 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216596 WALLACE, DONALD $21.00 1152 ECHS-gas reimbursement

216597 AMY RICHARDS $135.91 1152 FUEL REIMBURSEMENT

216598 HARRIS, ASHLEY $68.00 2110 SNS CREDENTIALING EXAM

216599 MIXON, HOLLY $390.20 2211 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216600 LEPOMA, DEAN $65.52 1154 VAC- MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216601 ANDREA B SHERMAN $78.39 1120 ECMS - Andrea Sherman mileage 

216602 JENNIFER JOHNSTON $91.26 1120 ECMS-Jennifer Johnston mileage

216603 HUGHEY, JIM $187.79 1120 ECHS- PRINCIPAL TRAVEL 

216604 AMY RICHARDS $66.03 1152 ECHS-fuel reimbursement

216605 STRICKLER, JENNIFER $316.49 2110 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216606 BREWER, ASHLEY $296.01 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216607 BENSON, SAMANTHA $159.12 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216608 NORWOOD, HILARY $412.95 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216609 RAYNOR, AMBER $151.52 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216610 WARE, SONYA $60.32 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216611 BESANCON, DAVID $938.69 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216612 BARNETT, SHELLY $139.82 1120 F.P. MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216613 WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY $36.27 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216614 STEWART, AMY $70.20 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216615 INABINETTE, KAMANI $231.66 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216616 JACKSON, JANINE $85.39 2110 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216617 HAYES,  NIKKI $44.80 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216618 BERTOLINO, DODIE $168.95 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216619 HAMBURG, KATELYN $216.45 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216620 KUHN, SHANNON $143.36 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216621 FULTON, SUZANNE $76.93 1130 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

$76.93 2721 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216622 SUMNER, DANA $217.80 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
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216623 JORDAN, STEPHANIE $536.45 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216624 EWING, CHRISTINA ANNE $69.73 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216625 RAYNOR, LINDSAY $385.52 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216626 ROBINSON, JAYME B $382.59 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216627 HUCKABY, ARTHUR STEVEN $147.24 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216628 BAXTER, ALICIA $138.24 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216629 STALLWORTH, GWENDOLYN $73.71 2610 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216630 BLACKMAN, ASHLEY $187.20 1120 ECLE/Principal Mileage

216631 NORWOOD, HILARY $69.00 1120 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216644 DUNCAN, SANDRA $201.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216645 MIZELLE, REBECCA $201.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216646 BREEDLOVE, TERRY $412.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216647 MCANNALLY, CYNTHIA $201.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216648 PERKINS, JAMES M. $201.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216649 HOLLOWAY, DWIGHT $201.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216650 GEISSINGER, MARK S. $412.00 1120 2021-22 BUS DRIVER INSURANCE

216651 TOTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CO $70.00 2110 CN - EQUIPMENT REPAIR - ECM

216652 GENERATIONS SELF STORAGE $130.50 1925 IT--STORAGE UNIT RENTAL

216653 TAD SHAW $700.00 1120 HR-School Bus Driver Training

216654 OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR $335.13 1120 DO--AUDIT REVIEW

216655 LOGISTA $4,000.00 1925 IT/Service Retainer Services

216656 PIZZA HUT $101.44 1120 Meal Board Workshop 3-30-2022

216657 WRIGHT NATIONAL FLOOD $14,998.00 1120 FLOOD INSURANCE

216658 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $11.15 1120 ECU-blue ink pens

216659 SORG PRINTING $410.00 1120 Supt.--Business Cards

216660 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $931.38 1120 SM/M--SMMS-Janitorial Supplies

216661 SUMNER, DANA $102.96 2610 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216662 BAXTER, ALICIA $84.24 2610 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

216663 ROUSES MARKET #40 $395.73 1154 VHS- SNACKS FOR ACT

216664 PLAY VERSUS INC. $537.60 1154 VAC-eSPORTS LEAGUE FEES

216665 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY $192.00 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216666 W. A. REYNOLDS WHOLESALE CO. $390.70 1154 VMS- CONCESSION SUPPLY

216667 FEED SACK FARM & $117.00 1154 VAC- FIELD PREP FOR BSB

216668 JACK C.PICKETT,ATTORNEY AT LAW $500.00 1120 DO-RETAINER FY21-FY22

216669 JACK C.PICKETT,ATTORNEY AT LAW $3,390.16 1120 DO-LEGAL SERVICES

216670 ADAMS & REESE L.L.P. $3,069.00 1120 DO-LEGAL SERVICES

216671 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $570.31 2211 ECU-classroom books
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216672 TFD UNLIMITED LLC $275.00 1153 SMMS - earbud headphones (500)

216673 TFD UNLIMITED LLC $110.00 1120 SMMS - earbud headphones (200)

216674 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $181.71 1120 SMMS - storage cabinet

216675 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $58.36 2290 FP-CP-Planner,tape,&magnets

216676 WARING OIL COMPANY $615.00 1120 SMN-400GAL DIESEL

216677 WARING OIL COMPANY $13,590.00 1120 SMM-2800GAL DIESEL/600GAL GAS

216678 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $449.99 1120 VUE--Printer

216679 ROCHESTER 100 INC. $435.00 2211 VLE-Title-Comm. Folders (x100)

216680 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $374.36 1120 DO -- Custodial Supplies

216681 HATCHING TIME, LLC $229.99 2711 ECHS-AEST-Quail Cage

216682 ESGI, LLC-A SUBSIDIARY OF $1,488.06 1120 VLE-kindergarten 7 class 

216683 MINGLEDORFFS INC $3,858.96 1120 SMAC--Scroll Compressor (x2)

216684 JOHN FAYARD MOVING & $33.72 1120 BO-MONTHLY STORAGE FEE

216685 DICKERSON, GLENN $132.91 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216686 LEE, J KEITH $59.09 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216687 DOBSON, AMY $78.39 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216688 HOWELL, JORY $76.05 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216689 PETERSON, AMY $43.29 1120 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

216690 JCSD BUS DRIVER PAY $196.46 1153 SMU - March Trans. - DRIVER

216691 JCSD BUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $19.00 1153 SMU - March Trans. - MILEAGE

216692 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $10.89 1120 SM/M--ant & wasp killer

216698 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOL INC. $3,268.00 1154 VAC- COMPUTERS

216699 WATERS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK $2,262.91 1120 SM/T--Motor Assembly Kit (x5)

216700 NEWELL PAPER COMPANY $63.46 1120 ECMS-copy paper

216701 FOTRONIC CORPORATION $20.00 2711 FP-IV-JCTC Stem Drone battery

$195.00 2811 FP-IV-JCTC Stem Drone battery

216702 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $55.98 2711 JCTC - Compressor Belt

216703 AUTOMATION DESIGNS & SOLUTIONS $88.00 1120 HR-Pre-Employment Finger Print

216704 BLANK SHIRTS INC $352.23 1155 JCTC - Student Project Shirts

216705 MS PRESS REGISTER LEGALS $21.78 1925 IT-AD-COST-PER-IMAGE-CONTRACT

216706 BARCHARTS PUBLISHING, INC. $208.50 2711 JCTC - Study Guide Brochures

216707 BARCHARTS PUBLISHING, INC. $393.30 2711 JCTC - Study Guide Brochures

216708 BARCHARTS PUBLISHING, INC. $62.55 2711 JCTC - Study Guide Brochures

216709 LOWES COMPANIES, INC. $180.92 2711 JCTC-Sealer,Stain,Brushes

216710 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $20.74 1120 SMHS - pencils, glue sticks

216711 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $809.88 1120 SMHS - Lights for stage

216712 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $64.98 1120 SMHS-Circuit set, film
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Claim No. Claimant Name Claim Amount Fund Description

216713 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $315.00 1153 SMHS - Diamond girl sr gifts

216714 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $378.00 1153 SMHS - Speaker for fieldhouse

216715 BILOXI PAPER COMPANY $60.00 1153 SMHS - Cups for Senior day

216716 GASKET GUY $587.88 2110 CN-MAINT/REPAIR REFRIGERATION

216717 GASKET GUY $899.45 2110 CN-MAINT/REPAIR REFRIGERATION

216718 GASKET GUY $699.36 2110 CN-MAINT/REPAIR REFRIGERATION

Docket Total: $2,079,115.64
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Claim No: 000000000 To 999999999

Claim Status: Open

Total Expenditures By Fund

Fund Description Claim Amount

1120 DISTRICT MAINTENANCE $738,761.44

1130 SPECIAL EDUCATION $10,612.18

1152 EAST CENTRAL ACTIVITY $30,291.57

1153 ST MARTIN ACTIVITY $51,650.09

1154 VANCLEAVE ACTIVITY $45,754.34

1155 JCTC ACTIVITY $1,578.53

1156 FABLAB ACTIVITY $3,303.06

1901 MEDICAID SBAC FUND $466.81

1902 COMDATA NETWORK $585.00

1925 TECHNOLOGY FUND $53,917.79

1935 FAB LAB JACKSON COUNTY $1,116.58

2110 SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE $423,421.08

2211 TITLE I - A $94,519.79

2213 TITLE I-1003(a) SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT $7.00

2290 TITLE I COST POOL $618.75

2410 EEF - BUILDINGS AND BUSES $623.20

2594 ESSER II $229,966.50

2598 ESSER III $4,899.82

2610 IDEA PART B $9,190.79

2711 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION $20,608.14

2721 VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION $76.93

2811 TITLE IV, PART A $10,375.90

2901 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD GRANT $109.76

2940 ROTC $1,898.57

2984 ALLSTAR ORTHOPEDICS, PLLC $223.52

3027 CONTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS $249,848.82

3028 3 MILL CONSTRUCTION 2019 $94,177.68

7310 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND $512.00

Total for Funds $2,079,115.64

Total Expenditures By Unit

Unit Description Claim Amount

00 $512.00
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Total Expenditures By Unit

Unit Description Claim Amount

01 DISTRICT WIDE $465,950.92

02 EAST CENTRAL UPPER ELEMENTARY $102,491.69

04 EAST CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL $74,115.33

06 EAST CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL $153,696.73

10 ST. MARTIN NORTH ELEMENTARY $49,091.89

11 ST. MARTIN HIGH SCHOOL $170,504.75

13 ST. MARTIN UPPER ELEMENTARY $58,512.65

14 ST. MARTIN EAST ELEMENTARY $44,764.76

16 VANCLEAVE UPPER ELEMENTARY $72,727.62

18 VANCLEAVE MIDDLE SCHOOL $88,411.92

20 VANCLEAVE HIGH SCHOOL $143,086.87

22 EAST CENTRAL LOWER ELEMENTARY $30,522.08

24 ST.MARTIN MIDDLE SCHOOL $182,815.82

26 VANCLEAVE LOWER ELEMENTARY $96,131.05

30 VANCLEAVE ATTENDANCE CENTER $84,868.17

50 EAST CENTRAL ATTENDANCE CENTER $91,213.40

70 ST. MARTIN ATTENDANCE CENTER $147,313.55

90 VOCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CENTER $19,081.38

92 FABLAB $3,303.06

Total for Units $2,079,115.64

APPROVED THIS THE ________ DAY OF ___________________ , _________

PRESIDENT SECRETARY

___________________       ___________________       ___________________
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Jackson County School District
Office of Operations and Support

To: John Strycker Ed. D.

From: David Besancon

Re: ECAC Track Change Order

Date: 3/25/2022

The attached change order closes out the PO for the ECAC Track and returns the remaining
contingency balance of $21,131.  There are still the needs of facilities and electricity at the track.
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153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica, MA 01862-2013   p: 978.667.8000   CurriculumAssociates.com 
 

 

DATA SHARING CONSENT FORM 

Jackson County School District has requested that Curriculum Associates, LLC (“Curriculum Associates”) 
provide certain student data to SchoolStatus, an authorized agent/contractor of Jackson County School 
District.   In light of this request, Jackson County School District hereby acknowledges and agrees as 
follows: 

1. Curriculum Associates is an authorized agent/contractor of Jackson County School District and is 
entitled to receive Customer Data from Jackson County School District in connection with the 
provision of educational services to Jackson County School District. 

2. SchoolStatus is also an authorized agent/contractor of Jackson County School District and is 
entitled to receive Customer Data from Jackson County School District in connection with the 
provision of services to Jackson County School District. 

3. Jackson County School District hereby authorizes Curriculum Associates to provide certain 
Customer Data (defined below) to SchoolStatus to allow Curriculum Associates and SchoolStatus 
to better provide such services to Jackson County School District.  Jackson County School District 
acknowledges and agrees that this sharing of Customer Data is at the request of Jackson County 
School District, and Jackson County School District hereby consents to the provision of such data 
to SchoolStatus by Curriculum Associates by a secure means as reasonably agreed upon by and 
Curriculum Associates and SchoolStatus. 

4. Jackson County School District acknowledges and agrees that SchoolStatus shall be responsible 
for all Customer Data in its possession and control.  Curriculum Associates shall have no liability 
or responsibility for any unauthorized disclosures of Customer Data, corruption of Customer 
Data, or data security breaches that occur as a result of the actions or inactions of SchoolStatus.   

5. Curriculum Associates shall only be responsible for Customer Data that is in its possession or 
control.  Nothing in this Agreement shall in any way limit the obligation of Curriculum Associates 
to protect and preserve Customer Data that is in its possession or control. 

6. For purposes of this Agreement, “Customer Data” shall mean the following data, which is to be 
provided to SchoolStatus by Curriculum Associates. 
 
Data included in the export: 

• Last Name 
• First Name 
• Student ID 
• Student Grade 
• Academic Year 
• School 
• Start Date  
• Completion Date  
• Time on Task (minutes)  
• Notes (Rush Flag)  
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153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica, MA 01862-2013   p: 978.667.8000   CurriculumAssociates.com 
 

• Overall Scale Score  
• Overall Placement  
• Profile  
• Lexile Measure 
• Lexile Range 
• Domain Scale Score  

Domain Placement 

This Data Sharing Consent Form is hereby executed by an authorized representative of Jackson County 
School District, whose signature can be found below. 

Signature:__________________________________________________Date:__________________ 

Print Name:___________________________________________ 

Title:_________________________________________________    
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1

SERVICE ORDER number 41 made as of the Nineteenth day of April in the year Two 
Thousand Twenty-Two
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address, and other information)

Jackson County School District, Other
4700 Colonel Vickery Rd. 
Vancleave, MS 39565
Telephone Number: (228) 826-1757
Fax Number: (228) 826-3393

and the Architect:
(Name, legal status, address, and other information)

Machado Patano, PLLC, Limited Liability Company
918 Howard Ave. STE F 
Biloxi, MS 39530
Telephone Number: 228-388-1950
Fax Number: 228-388-1971 

for the following PROJECT:
(Name, location, and detailed description)

JCSD Administration and Business Office Roof Replacement
Jackson County, Mississippi
Reroof at the JCSD Central Office and Business Office buildings.

THE SERVICE AGREEMENT
This Service Order, together with the Master Agreement between Owner and Architect 
dated the Twenty-eighth day of May in the year Two Thousand Nineteen
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

form a Service Agreement.

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.
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2

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1    INITIAL INFORMATION

2    SERVICES UNDER THIS SERVICE ORDER

3    DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

4    COMPENSATION

5    INSURANCE

6    PARTY REPRESENTATIVES

7    ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS

ARTICLE 1   INITIAL INFORMATION
§ 1.1  Unless otherwise provided in an exhibit to this Service Order, this Service Order and the Service Agreement 
are based on the Initial Information set forth below:
(State below details of the Project’s site and program, Owner’s contractors and consultants, Architect’s consultants, 
Owner’s budget and schedule, anticipated procurement method, Owner’s Sustainable Objective, and other 
information relevant to the Project.)

The Jackson County School District desires to install new roofs at the Central Office and Business office.

§ 1.2  The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that such 
information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the 
schedule, the Architect’s services, and the Architect’s compensation. The Owner shall adjust the Owner’s budget for 
the Cost of the Work and the Owner’s anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate 
material changes in the Initial Information.

ARTICLE 2   SERVICES UNDER THIS SERVICE ORDER
§ 2.1 The Architect’s Services under this Service Order are described below or in an exhibit to this Service Order, 
such as a Scope of Architect’s Services document.

§ 2.1.1 Basic Services
(Describe below the Basic Services the Architect shall provide pursuant to this Service Order or state whether the 
services are described in documentation attached to this Service Order.)

Develop a set of construction drawings and specifications. Help the district procure a contractor via public bid, and
 perform limited construction administration services throughout the project.

§ 2.1.2 Additional Services
(Describe below the Additional Services the Architect shall provide pursuant to this Service Order or state whether 
the services are described in documentation attached to this Service Order.)

 

ARTICLE 3   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ 3.1 Unless otherwise provided in an exhibit to this Service Order, the Owner’s anticipated dates for 
commencement of construction and Substantial Completion of the Work are set forth below:

.1    Commencement of construction date:

TBD
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.2    Substantial Completion date:

TBD

ARTICLE 4   COMPENSATION
§ 4.1 For Basic Services described under Section 2.1.1, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

.1    Stipulated Sum
   (Insert amount)

  

.2    Percentage Basis
   (Insert percentage value)

    (0.00 ) % of the Owner’s budget for the Cost of the Work, as calculated in accordance with Section 4.4.
6% of the construction cost exceeds $500,000 or 9% if the construction cost is less than $500,000. Or if the        
project can be bid with a limited set of plans and specs 6% of construction cost regardless of cost.

.3    Other
   (Describe the method of compensation)

  

§ 4.2  For Additional Services described under Section 2.1.2 or in the Master Agreement, the Architect shall be 
compensated in accordance with the Master Agreement unless otherwise set forth below:
(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation if other than as set forth in the Master Agreement. Where the basis of 
compensation is set forth in an exhibit to this Service Order, such as a Scope of Architect’s Services document, list 
the exhibit below.)

 

§ 4.3 For Reimbursable Expenses described in the Master Agreement, the Architect shall be compensated in 
accordance with the Master Agreement unless otherwise set forth below:
(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation if other than as set forth in the Master Agreement. Where the basis of 
compensation is set forth in an exhibit to this Service Order, such as a Scope of Architect’s Services document, list 
the exhibit below.)

  

§ 4.4 When compensation identified in Section 4.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of 
Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner’s most 
recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted 
based on subsequent updates to the Owner’s budget for the Cost of the Work.

ARTICLE 5   INSURANCE
§ 5.1 Insurance shall be in accordance with section 3.3 of the Master Agreement, except as indicated below:
(Insert any insurance requirements that differ from those stated in the Master Agreement, such as coverage types, 
coverage limits, and durations for professional liability or other coverages.)

  

§ 5.2 In addition to insurance requirements in the Master Agreement, the Architect shall carry the following types of 
insurance.
(List below any other insurance coverage to be provided by the Architect, not otherwise set forth in the Master 
Agreement, and any applicable limits.)
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Coverage Limits
   

ARTICLE 6   PARTY REPRESENTATIVES
§ 6.1 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 1.4.1 of the Master Agreement:
(List name, address, and other information.)

Dr. John Strycker
4700 Colonel Vickery Rd. 
Vancleave, MS 39565
Telephone Number: (228) 826-1757
Fax Number: (228) 826-3393
  
Email Address: john.strycker@jcsd.ms

§ 6.2 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 1.5.1 of the Master 
Agreement:
(List name, address, and other information.)

Brad Patano
918 Howard Ave. STE F 
Biloxi, MS 39530
Telephone Number: 228-388-1950
Fax Number: 228-388-1971
Mobile Number: 2283231045
Email Address: bpatano@mpeng.us

ARTICLE 7   ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS
§ 7.1 The following attachments and exhibits, if any, are incorporated herein by reference:

.1    AIA Document, B121TM-2018, Standard Form of Master Agreement Between Owner and Architect for 
Services provided under multiple Service Orders;

.2    Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:
   (Clearly identify any other exhibits incorporated into this Agreement.)

  

.3    Other documents:
   (List other documents, if any, including additional scopes of service forming part of this Service Order.)

  

This Service Order entered into as of the day and year first written above.

     
OWNER (Signature)  ARCHITECT (Signature)

Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent  Brad Patano, Principal
(Printed name and title)  (Printed name, title, and license number, if required)
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DESCRIPTOR TERM:
TEACHER SALARY SCALE

 2022-2023 GGBC
ISSUE DATE: 06-19-2017

REVISED DATE: 04-08-2019
REVISED DATE: 04-19-2021
REVISED DATE: 04-21-2022

Teachers' salaries shall be paid in accordance with the scale for teachers' salaries as provided by Section 37-19-7, 
Mississippi Code of 1972 and a local supplement as determined by this policy. 

A performance based salary increase as set forth in this policy shall be provided to all certified employees if the district 
receives an overall accountability rating of "A" or "B" as determined by the Mississippi Department of Education for the 
previous year.

The performance based salary increase of $600.00 will be added to the compensation of all certified employees if the 
district receives an overall accountability rating of "A" as determined by the MDE for the previous year.  If the school 
district receives an overall rating of "B" as determined by the MDE for the previous year a performance based pay of 
$300.00 will be added to the compensation of all certified employees.

Certified employees will not be eligible for a performance based salary increase until their second year of employment 
with the district.

185



DESCRIPTOR TERM:
TEACHER SALARY SCALE

 2022-2023 GGBC
ISSUE DATE: 06-19-2017

REVISED DATE: 04-08-2019
REVISED DATE: 04-19-2021
REVISED DATE: 04-21-2022

Returning 
Employees Only

Returning 
Employees Only

License Years Experience State Minimum 
Salary

Local 
Supplement

Total
Salary

Performance 
Supplement

Total
Salary

70.00$                
A 0 41,500.00$        3,230.00$           44,730.00$    600.00$                  45,330.00$              
A 1 41,900.00$        3,300.00$           45,200.00$    600.00$                  45,800.00$              
A 2 42,300.00$        3,370.00$           45,670.00$    600.00$                  46,270.00$              
A 3 42,700.00$        3,440.00$           46,140.00$    600.00$                  46,740.00$              
A 4 43,100.00$        3,510.00$           46,610.00$    600.00$                  47,210.00$              
A 5 44,300.00$        3,580.00$           47,880.00$    600.00$                  48,480.00$              
A 6 44,700.00$        3,650.00$           48,350.00$    600.00$                  48,950.00$              
A 7 45,100.00$        3,720.00$           48,820.00$    600.00$                  49,420.00$              
A 8 45,500.00$        3,790.00$           49,290.00$    600.00$                  49,890.00$              
A 9 45,900.00$        3,860.00$           49,760.00$    600.00$                  50,360.00$              
A 10 47,100.00$        3,930.00$           51,030.00$    600.00$                  51,630.00$              
A 11 47,500.00$        4,000.00$           51,500.00$    600.00$                  52,100.00$              
A 12 47,900.00$        4,070.00$           51,970.00$    600.00$                  52,570.00$              
A 13 48,300.00$        4,140.00$           52,440.00$    600.00$                  53,040.00$              
A 14 48,700.00$        4,210.00$           52,910.00$    600.00$                  53,510.00$              
A 15 49,900.00$        4,280.00$           54,180.00$    600.00$                  54,780.00$              
A 16 50,300.00$        4,350.00$           54,650.00$    600.00$                  55,250.00$              
A 17 50,700.00$        4,420.00$           55,120.00$    600.00$                  55,720.00$              
A 18 51,100.00$        4,490.00$           55,590.00$    600.00$                  56,190.00$              
A 19 51,500.00$        4,560.00$           56,060.00$    600.00$                  56,660.00$              
A 20 52,700.00$        4,630.00$           57,330.00$    600.00$                  57,930.00$              
A 21 53,100.00$        4,700.00$           57,800.00$    600.00$                  58,400.00$              
A 22 53,500.00$        4,770.00$           58,270.00$    600.00$                  58,870.00$              
A 23 53,900.00$        4,840.00$           58,740.00$    600.00$                  59,340.00$              
A 24 54,300.00$        4,910.00$           59,210.00$    600.00$                  59,810.00$              
A 25 56,800.00$        4,980.00$           61,780.00$    600.00$                  62,380.00$              
A 26 57,200.00$        5,050.00$           62,250.00$    600.00$                  62,850.00$              
A 27 57,600.00$        5,120.00$           62,720.00$    600.00$                  63,320.00$              
A 28 58,000.00$        5,190.00$           63,190.00$    600.00$                  63,790.00$              
A 29 58,400.00$        5,260.00$           63,660.00$    600.00$                  64,260.00$              
A 30 58,800.00$        5,330.00$           64,130.00$    600.00$                  64,730.00$              
A 31 59,200.00$        5,400.00$           64,600.00$    600.00$                  65,200.00$              
A 32 59,600.00$        5,470.00$           65,070.00$    600.00$                  65,670.00$              
A 33 60,000.00$        5,540.00$           65,540.00$    600.00$                  66,140.00$              
A 34 60,400.00$        5,610.00$           66,010.00$    600.00$                  66,610.00$              
A 35 and over 60,800.00$        5,680.00$           66,480.00$    600.00$                  67,080.00$              
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DESCRIPTOR TERM:
TEACHER SALARY SCALE

 2022-2023 GGBC
ISSUE DATE: 06-19-2017

REVISED DATE: 04-08-2019
REVISED DATE: 04-19-2021
REVISED DATE: 04-21-2022

Returning 
Employees Only

Returning 
Employees Only

License Years Experience State Minimum 
Salary

Local 
Supplement

Total
Salary

Performance 
Supplement

Total
Salary

AA 75.00$                
AA 0 43,000.00$        3,330.00$           46,330.00$    600.00$                  46,930.00$              
AA 1 43,525.00$        3,405.00$           46,930.00$    600.00$                  47,530.00$              
AA 2 44,050.00$        3,480.00$           47,530.00$    600.00$                  48,130.00$              
AA 3 44,575.00$        3,555.00$           48,130.00$    600.00$                  48,730.00$              
AA 4 45,100.00$        3,630.00$           48,730.00$    600.00$                  49,330.00$              
AA 5 46,350.00$        3,705.00$           50,055.00$    600.00$                  50,655.00$              
AA 6 46,875.00$        3,780.00$           50,655.00$    600.00$                  51,255.00$              
AA 7 47,400.00$        3,855.00$           51,255.00$    600.00$                  51,855.00$              
AA 8 47,925.00$        3,930.00$           51,855.00$    600.00$                  52,455.00$              
AA 9 48,450.00$        4,005.00$           52,455.00$    600.00$                  53,055.00$              
AA 10 49,700.00$        4,080.00$           53,780.00$    600.00$                  54,380.00$              
AA 11 50,225.00$        4,155.00$           54,380.00$    600.00$                  54,980.00$              
AA 12 50,750.00$        4,230.00$           54,980.00$    600.00$                  55,580.00$              
AA 13 51,275.00$        4,305.00$           55,580.00$    600.00$                  56,180.00$              
AA 14 51,800.00$        4,380.00$           56,180.00$    600.00$                  56,780.00$              
AA 15 53,050.00$        4,455.00$           57,505.00$    600.00$                  58,105.00$              
AA 16 53,575.00$        4,530.00$           58,105.00$    600.00$                  58,705.00$              
AA 17 54,100.00$        4,605.00$           58,705.00$    600.00$                  59,305.00$              
AA 18 54,625.00$        4,680.00$           59,305.00$    600.00$                  59,905.00$              
AA 19 55,150.00$        4,755.00$           59,905.00$    600.00$                  60,505.00$              
AA 20 56,400.00$        4,830.00$           61,230.00$    600.00$                  61,830.00$              
AA 21 56,925.00$        4,905.00$           61,830.00$    600.00$                  62,430.00$              
AA 22 57,450.00$        4,980.00$           62,430.00$    600.00$                  63,030.00$              
AA 23 57,975.00$        5,055.00$           63,030.00$    600.00$                  63,630.00$              
AA 24 58,500.00$        5,130.00$           63,630.00$    600.00$                  64,230.00$              
AA 25 61,000.00$        5,205.00$           66,205.00$    600.00$                  66,805.00$              
AA 26 61,525.00$        5,280.00$           66,805.00$    600.00$                  67,405.00$              
AA 27 62,050.00$        5,355.00$           67,405.00$    600.00$                  68,005.00$              
AA 28 62,575.00$        5,430.00$           68,005.00$    600.00$                  68,605.00$              
AA 29 63,100.00$        5,505.00$           68,605.00$    600.00$                  69,205.00$              
AA 30 63,625.00$        5,580.00$           69,205.00$    600.00$                  69,805.00$              
AA 31 64,150.00$        5,655.00$           69,805.00$    600.00$                  70,405.00$              
AA 32 64,675.00$        5,730.00$           70,405.00$    600.00$                  71,005.00$              
AA 33 65,200.00$        5,805.00$           71,005.00$    600.00$                  71,605.00$              
AA 34 65,725.00$        5,880.00$           71,605.00$    600.00$                  72,205.00$              
AA 35 and over 66,250.00$        5,955.00$           72,205.00$    600.00$                  72,805.00$              
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DESCRIPTOR TERM:
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AAA 80.00$                
AAA 0 44,000.00$        3,430.00$           47,430.00$    600.00$                  48,030.00$              
AAA 1 44,550.00$        3,510.00$           48,060.00$    600.00$                  48,660.00$              
AAA 2 45,100.00$        3,590.00$           48,690.00$    600.00$                  49,290.00$              
AAA 3 45,650.00$        3,670.00$           49,320.00$    600.00$                  49,920.00$              
AAA 4 46,200.00$        3,750.00$           49,950.00$    600.00$                  50,550.00$              
AAA 5 47,500.00$        3,830.00$           51,330.00$    600.00$                  51,930.00$              
AAA 6 48,050.00$        3,910.00$           51,960.00$    600.00$                  52,560.00$              
AAA 7 48,600.00$        3,990.00$           52,590.00$    600.00$                  53,190.00$              
AAA 8 49,150.00$        4,070.00$           53,220.00$    600.00$                  53,820.00$              
AAA 9 49,700.00$        4,150.00$           53,850.00$    600.00$                  54,450.00$              
AAA 10 51,000.00$        4,230.00$           55,230.00$    600.00$                  55,830.00$              
AAA 11 51,550.00$        4,310.00$           55,860.00$    600.00$                  56,460.00$              
AAA 12 52,100.00$        4,390.00$           56,490.00$    600.00$                  57,090.00$              
AAA 13 52,650.00$        4,470.00$           57,120.00$    600.00$                  57,720.00$              
AAA 14 53,200.00$        4,550.00$           57,750.00$    600.00$                  58,350.00$              
AAA 15 54,500.00$        4,630.00$           59,130.00$    600.00$                  59,730.00$              
AAA 16 55,050.00$        4,710.00$           59,760.00$    600.00$                  60,360.00$              
AAA 17 55,600.00$        4,790.00$           60,390.00$    600.00$                  60,990.00$              
AAA 18 56,150.00$        4,870.00$           61,020.00$    600.00$                  61,620.00$              
AAA 19 56,700.00$        4,950.00$           61,650.00$    600.00$                  62,250.00$              
AAA 20 58,000.00$        5,030.00$           63,030.00$    600.00$                  63,630.00$              
AAA 21 58,550.00$        5,110.00$           63,660.00$    600.00$                  64,260.00$              
AAA 22 59,100.00$        5,190.00$           64,290.00$    600.00$                  64,890.00$              
AAA 23 59,650.00$        5,270.00$           64,920.00$    600.00$                  65,520.00$              
AAA 24 60,200.00$        5,350.00$           65,550.00$    600.00$                  66,150.00$              
AAA 25 62,700.00$        5,430.00$           68,130.00$    600.00$                  68,730.00$              
AAA 26 63,250.00$        5,510.00$           68,760.00$    600.00$                  69,360.00$              
AAA 27 63,800.00$        5,590.00$           69,390.00$    600.00$                  69,990.00$              
AAA 28 64,350.00$        5,670.00$           70,020.00$    600.00$                  70,620.00$              
AAA 29 64,900.00$        5,750.00$           70,650.00$    600.00$                  71,250.00$              
AAA 30 65,450.00$        5,830.00$           71,280.00$    600.00$                  71,880.00$              
AAA 31 66,000.00$        5,910.00$           71,910.00$    600.00$                  72,510.00$              
AAA 32 66,550.00$        5,990.00$           72,540.00$    600.00$                  73,140.00$              
AAA 33 67,100.00$        6,070.00$           73,170.00$    600.00$                  73,770.00$              
AAA 34 67,650.00$        6,150.00$           73,800.00$    600.00$                  74,400.00$              
AAA 35 and over 68,200.00$        6,230.00$           74,430.00$    600.00$                  75,030.00$              
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AAAA 85.00$                
AAAA 0 45,500.00$        3,530.00$           49,030.00$    600.00$                  49,630.00$              
AAAA 1 46,100.00$        3,615.00$           49,715.00$    600.00$                  50,315.00$              
AAAA 2 46,700.00$        3,700.00$           50,400.00$    600.00$                  51,000.00$              
AAAA 3 47,300.00$        3,785.00$           51,085.00$    600.00$                  51,685.00$              
AAAA 4 47,900.00$        3,870.00$           51,770.00$    600.00$                  52,370.00$              
AAAA 5 49,250.00$        3,955.00$           53,205.00$    600.00$                  53,805.00$              
AAAA 6 49,850.00$        4,040.00$           53,890.00$    600.00$                  54,490.00$              
AAAA 7 50,450.00$        4,125.00$           54,575.00$    600.00$                  55,175.00$              
AAAA 8 51,050.00$        4,210.00$           55,260.00$    600.00$                  55,860.00$              
AAAA 9 51,650.00$        4,295.00$           55,945.00$    600.00$                  56,545.00$              
AAAA 10 53,000.00$        4,380.00$           57,380.00$    600.00$                  57,980.00$              
AAAA 11 53,600.00$        4,465.00$           58,065.00$    600.00$                  58,665.00$              
AAAA 12 54,200.00$        4,550.00$           58,750.00$    600.00$                  59,350.00$              
AAAA 13 54,800.00$        4,635.00$           59,435.00$    600.00$                  60,035.00$              
AAAA 14 55,400.00$        4,720.00$           60,120.00$    600.00$                  60,720.00$              
AAAA 15 56,750.00$        4,805.00$           61,555.00$    600.00$                  62,155.00$              
AAAA 16 57,350.00$        4,890.00$           62,240.00$    600.00$                  62,840.00$              
AAAA 17 57,950.00$        4,975.00$           62,925.00$    600.00$                  63,525.00$              
AAAA 18 58,550.00$        5,060.00$           63,610.00$    600.00$                  64,210.00$              
AAAA 19 59,150.00$        5,145.00$           64,295.00$    600.00$                  64,895.00$              
AAAA 20 60,500.00$        5,230.00$           65,730.00$    600.00$                  66,330.00$              
AAAA 21 61,100.00$        5,315.00$           66,415.00$    600.00$                  67,015.00$              
AAAA 22 61,700.00$        5,400.00$           67,100.00$    600.00$                  67,700.00$              
AAAA 23 62,300.00$        5,485.00$           67,785.00$    600.00$                  68,385.00$              
AAAA 24 62,900.00$        5,570.00$           68,470.00$    600.00$                  69,070.00$              
AAAA 25 65,400.00$        5,655.00$           71,055.00$    600.00$                  71,655.00$              
AAAA 26 66,000.00$        5,740.00$           71,740.00$    600.00$                  72,340.00$              
AAAA 27 66,600.00$        5,825.00$           72,425.00$    600.00$                  73,025.00$              
AAAA 28 67,200.00$        5,910.00$           73,110.00$    600.00$                  73,710.00$              
AAAA 29 67,800.00$        5,995.00$           73,795.00$    600.00$                  74,395.00$              
AAAA 30 68,400.00$        6,080.00$           74,480.00$    600.00$                  75,080.00$              
AAAA 31 69,000.00$        6,165.00$           75,165.00$    600.00$                  75,765.00$              
AAAA 32 69,600.00$        6,250.00$           75,850.00$    600.00$                  76,450.00$              
AAAA 33 70,200.00$        6,335.00$           76,535.00$    600.00$                  77,135.00$              
AAAA 34 70,800.00$        6,420.00$           77,220.00$    600.00$                  77,820.00$              
AAAA 35 and over 71,400.00$        6,505.00$           77,905.00$    600.00$                  78,505.00$              
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Position
Regular
Season Days Play-off 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & >

Athletic Director See Note 1 *

Head Coach $2,000.00 111 $18.02 $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450
Head Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000

Director See Note 1 $12,000.00 95 $126.32 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $14,650 $14,850 $15,050 $15,250 $15,450 $15,650
Assistant Director $3,000.00 95 $31.58 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $4,050 $4,200 $4,350 $4,500 $4,650 $4,800
Technical Assist. See Note 2 $2,000.00 95 $21.05 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080
Director $3,000.00 N/A $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $4,100 $4,200 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700
Assistant Director $1,500.00 N/A $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600

Head Coach See Note 1 $8,400.00 87 $96.55 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100
Assistant Coach (2) $4,000.00 87 $45.98 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600
Head Coach N/A $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Head Coach $3,000.00 N/A $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900
Assistant Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150

Head Coach See Note 1 $8,400.00 116 $72.41 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450
Assistant Coach $4,000.00 116 $34.48 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300
Head Coach $3,000.00 N/A $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000
Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Assistant Coach N/A $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Assistant Coach N/A $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
Head Coach See Note 1 $8,400.00 116 $72.41 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450
Assistant Coach $4,000.00 116 $34.48 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300
Head Coach $3,000.00 N/A $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000
Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Assistant Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Assistant Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000

Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000

Head Coach $2,000.00 73 $28.00 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000

Head Coach $3,500.00 95 $36.84 $4,800 $4,950 $5,100 $5,250 $5,400 $5,550 $5,700 $5,850 $6,000 $6,150 $6,300
Assistant Coach $1,500.00 95 $15.79 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $3,550 $3,650 $3,750 $3,850 $3,950

Director $3,000.00 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000
Director $2,000.00 N/A $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000

Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700
Assistant Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700
Assistant Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000

Band High School
Band High School
Band High School

Sport/Activity Level
Athletic Director High/Middle

School

Archery High School

Baseball High School

Baseball Middle School/9th
Baseball Middle School/9th

Band Middle School
Band Middle School

Baseball High School

Basketball Boys Middle School 8th

Basketball Boys Middle School 7th

Basketball Girls High School
Basketball Boys Middle School 7th

Basketball Boys High School
Basketball Boys High School
Basketball Boys High School 9th

Basketball Girls Middle School 7th

Bass Fishing High School

Bowling High School

Basketball Girls High School
Basketball Girls High School 9th
Basketball Girls Middle School 8th

Choral High School
Choral Middle School

Cross Country Boys High School

Cheerleader High School
Cheerleader High School
Cheerleader Middle School

Cross Country Girls High School
Cross Country Girls High School

Archery Middle School

Baseball 9th Grade

Basketball Boys Middle School 8th

Basketball Girls

Basketball Girls

Middle School 8th

Middle School 7th

Cross Country Boys High School

District:      Jackson County School District
Section:     G - Personnel
Policy Code:     GGBB - Salary Scale Supplement Scale

Jackson County School District Page 1 of 4
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Position Season Days Play-off 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & >
Head Coach $3,000.00 95 $31.58 $3,550 $3,700 $3,850 $4,000 $4,150 $4,300 $4,450 $4,600 $4,750 $4,900 $5,050
Assistant Coach $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050

Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000

Head Coach See Note 1 $8,400.00 87 $96.55 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100
Assistant Coach (2) $4,000.00 87 $45.98 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600
Head Coach $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600
Head Coach $3,000.00 N/A $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900
Assistant Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150

Head Coach See Note 1 * 95 $168.42 $81,000 $81,200 $81,400 $81,600 $81,800 $82,000 $82,200 $82,400 $82,600 $82,800 $83,000
Offensive Coordinator See Note 1 $7,700.00 95 $81.05 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200
Defensive Coordinator See Note 1 $7,700.00 95 $81.05 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200
Assistant Coach (3) (4) 4A; 
(5) 5A; (6) 6A

$4,500.00 95 $47.37 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150

Strength & Conditioning $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150
Head Coach $3,500.00 N/A $5,700 $5,800 $5,900 $6,000 $6,100 $6,200 $6,300 $6,400 $6,500 $6,600 $6,700
Assistant Coach $3,000.00 N/A $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800
Head Coach $3,000.00 N/A $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $4,800 $4,900 $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300
Assistant Coach $2,500.00 N/A $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300

Head Coach $2,000.00 84 $23.81 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500
Head Coach $2,000.00 84 $23.81 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500

Head Coach $1,000.00 109 $9.17 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900
Head Coach $1,000.00 109 $9.17 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900

Head Coach $4,000.00 95 $42.11 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450
Assistant Coach $2,000.00 95 $21.05 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450
Head Coach $4,000.00 95 $42.11 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450
Assistant Coach $2,000.00 95 $21.05 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950

Head Coach $2,000.00 84 $23.81 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900
Assistant Coach $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500

Head Coach $2,000.00 77 $25.97 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500
Assistant Coach $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500

Head Coach $2,000.00 81 $24.69 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900
Assistant Coach $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500
Head Coach $2,000.00 81 $24.69 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900
Assistant Coach $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900

Head Coach $4,000.00 88 $45.45 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300
Assistant Coach $2,000.00 88 $22.73 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200
Head Coach $1,500.00 N/A $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050
Assistant Coach $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100

Head Coach $2,000.00 N/A $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100

Dance High School

Dance Middle School
Dance

Fast Pitch Middle School/9th
Fast Pitch Middle School/9th

Football High School

eSports High School

Fast Pitch High School
Fast Pitch High School

Football Middle School 8th
Football Middle School 8th
Football Middle School 7th

Football High School
Football High School
Football High School

Soccer Girls High School

Power Lifting Boys High School
Power Lifting Girls High School

Soccer Boys High School

Football Middle School 7th

Golf Boys High School
Golf Girls High School

Tennis High School

Track Boys High School

Track Girls High School

Tennis High School

Track Boys High School

Volleyball High School
Volleyball Middle School

Wrestling High School

Track Boys Middle School
Track Girls Middle School

Volleyball High School

Fast Pitch 9th Grade

Football High School

Swim Coach High School

Sport/Activity Level

Soccer Boys Middle School
Soccer Girls Middle School

Swim Coach High School

Soccer Boys High School
Soccer Girls High School

Track Girls High School

Volleyball Middle School

High School
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$700

$1000
$5000
$1000
$500

$500
$335
$800
$1600
$500
$250
$1000
$6000

$1000
$2500
$1000

New Teacher Training
Professional Development Coordinators (High, Middle, Elementary) or 5 days of sick leave
Professional Development Coordinators (Vo-Tech & Alternative) or 3 days of sick leave

District Supplement
Administrative Assistants
Curriculum Development Stipend
Distance Learning Teacher (per course)

STEM / Extra Curricula Coaches (5 per HS, 4 per MS, 3 per Elem)
Title I Facilitator (1 per Title I School)
TST and Gifted Coordinator

School Test Coordinator (Elementary, Middle, Technology)
School Test Coordinator (High School)
Speech & Debate Sponsor (1 per High School)

4

Yearbook Middle School

Number of Band Members Band Technical Assistants Per Season

Tutoring (Certified Teacher)
Yearbook Elementary School
Yearbook High School

NOTE: Any current athletic director adversely effected by this change will be frozen at the higher salary.

Head Football Coach

EFFECTIVE - July 1, 2018

Athletic Director (AD) 

Base Pay $81,000 (up to 30 years of teaching experience).
Starting at Year 31, the AD will begin receiving the teacher step raise base on Policy GGBC appropriate to certification level.

The AD will NOT receive the per diem playoff compensation.
The AD will be eligible for district academic performance pay.

100+ 5

An assistant Band Director at the middle school will be allocated for 150 or more students.

Up to 50 2
Up to 75 3
Up to 100

For this policy the term “Band Member” includes both musicians and color guard members; “Season” is defined as Fall (marching/competition) and Spring (concert/indoor).

Any supplement that decreases as a result of this policy revision will be frozen at current rate as long as the current coach remains in that position.

Note 1: Duties for select supplemental positions will be included in the employee’s yearly teaching contract. Employee performance is these positions will be evaluated under the terms and conditions of the teaching contract. All other employees, who fill 
supplemental positions, will be considered “At Will Employees”. Positions included in teaching contracts will be: (1) Athletic Director; (2) High School Head Football Coach; (3) High School Offensive Coordinator; (4) High School Defensive Coordinator; (5) 
High School Band Director; (6) High School Head Baseball Coach; (7) High School Head Softball Coach; (8) High School Head Boys Basketball Coach; (9) High School Head Girls Basketball Coach.

*Beginning with new employees hired for the 2016‐2017 school year and after, all other employees not listed above understand that the coaching position may be contingent upon the employee's teaching position and the teaching position may be contingent 
upon the employee's coaching position. In the event that an employee is non‐renewed, discharged, or released from either the coaching or teaching position, s/he may also be relieved from all positions in the district. If the employee elects to submit a 
resignation from either his/her teaching position or the new coaching position, the employee may be released from both positions.

Note 2: The Band Director shall be responsible for selecting/hiring Band Technical Assistants to target and improve specific skill sets as determined necessary by the Band Director.  Individuals who fill these supplemental positions will be considered “At Will 
Employees.”   The number of Band Technical Assistants allocated for each attendance center will be based on the number of band members from the previous year in the following manner:

Fab Lab Community Outreach
LSC Chairperson
Mock Trial Team Sponsor (1 per High School)

$28.00 per hr

$100 per day

$28.00 per hr

Athletic Director salary will be in accordance to policy GGBA.
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Adopted Date: 09/15/2008
Approved/Revised Date: 07/19/2021

The head football coach will be eligible for district academic performance pay.
NOTE: Any current head football coach adversely effected by this change will be frozen at the higher salary.

High School Band Director 

PER DIEM SCALE

The high school band director will receive the per diem playoff performance compensation. 
The high school band director will be eligible for the district academic performance pay.
An Assistant Band Director at the middle school will be allocated for 150 or more students.

PER DIEM

Base Salary $75,000 (up to 25 years of teaching experience)
Starting at year 26, the head football coach would begin receiving the teacher step raise based on Policy GGBC appropriate to his 
certification level

Additionally, the head football coach will receive the per diem playoff performance compensation.

All other eligible sports based on Policy GGBB will receive the playoff per diem supplement using the following scale.

6A, Per Diem Football Playoffs (6A only has 4 rounds in football and this makes it balance out in the end)

4A, 5A, Per Diem Football Playoffs

The per diem amount will be determined by dividing the total amount of the supplement by the number of official days in the regular season (including the first day of practice is allowed) as set forth by the Mississippi High School Activities Association.

Coaches whose teams qualify for the playoffs will be compensated at a per diem rate of their supplement for the number of school/practice/game days they are in the playoffs. *See Chart Below

The number of days will vary per sport based on the structure of that sport’s playoff.
Round 1 x 1 x TBD days 
Round 2 x 1.5 x TBD days 

Round 3 x 2 x TBD days 
Round 4 x 2.5 x TBD days

Round 5 x 3 x TBD days

Round 4 x 2.5 x 6 days
Round 3 x 2 x 6 daysRound 1 x 1 x 6 days

Round 2 x 1.5 x 6 days

Round 1 x 1.25 x 6 days
Round 2 x 2 x 6 days

Round 3 x 3 x 6 days
Round 4 x 3.75 x 6 days

Round 5 x 3 x TBD days
Round 5 x 3 x 6 days

The high school band director will receive 15 days per diem of the regular salary compensation. (Summer Programs, Band Camps, etc.).

The head football coach of a 6A team will receive an extra $1000 due to a longer regular season. 
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Summary:
These changes adjust the coaching supplements to the median in most cases.
This will put a step system in place for helping to retain coaches.
Coaches will not be negatively impacted, pay will be frozen until steps are reached.
Head Football Coach will also be placed on the step system.
Athletic Directors will be moved to the Assistant Principal Pay Scale and 

days will be increased from 187 to 217.

The estimated costs are:
Vancleave $154,775
East Central $160,888
St. Martin $184,125
Athletic Directors $17,261

$517,048 Total Salary/Benefit Cost

JCSD Coching Supplements
Proposed Changes

April 4, 2022
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Vancleave Coaching Positions

Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost
High School Archery Head Coach 0 $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $100 $2,328 $2,000 -$328 $1,450 -$878 -$550
Middle School Archery Head Coach 28 $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 * new

High School Band Director 16 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $14,650 $14,850 $15,050 $15,250 $15,450 $15,650 $200 $14,224 $12,000 $1,621 $14,650 $426 $2,650
High School Band Asst. Director 7 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $4,050 $4,200 $4,350 $4,500 $4,650 $4,800 $150 $4,157 $3,000 -$1,157 $3,600 -$557 $600
High School Band Tech (1) 6 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,280 -$100 $1,280
High School Band Tech (2) 1 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300 $1,080
High School Band Tech (3) 2 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300 $1,080
High School Band Tech (4) $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300 $1,080
High School Band Tech (5) $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 -$1,380 -$3,380 $0
Middle School Band Director 2 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $4,100 $4,200 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $100 $3,960 $3,000 -$960 $3,700 -$260 $700
Middle School Band Asst. Director NA $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,233 $0

High School Baseball Head Coach 11 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $13,290 $8,400 -$1,358 $12,700 -$590 $4,300
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (1) 5 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $4,250 -$250 $250
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (2) 5 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $4,250 -$250 $250

9th Grade Baseball Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,100 $100 $3,100 *new
9th Grade Baseball Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,156 $0 -$156 $0 -$2,156 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Baseball Head Coach 4 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0
Middle School/9th Baseball Assistant Coach 7 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,156 $2,000 $0 $2,350 $194 $350

High School Basketball Boys Head Coach 9 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,400 $13,050 -$363 $4,650
High School Basketball Boys Assistant Coach 1 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $3,800 -$750 -$200
High School 9th Basketball Boys Head Coach 9 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,300 $300 $300
Middle School 8th Basketball Boys Head Coach 4 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $2,700 $100 $700

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Boys Head Coach 4 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,700 $100 $1,200

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
High School Basketball Girls Head Coach 10 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,900 $13,050 -$363 $4,650
High School Basketball Girls Assistant Coach 0 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $3,800 -$750 -$200
High School 9th Basketball Girls Head Coach 10 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,095 $3,000 -$95 $3,300 $205 $300
Middle School 8th Basketball Girls Head Coach 4 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $2,700 $100 $700

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Girls Head Coach 4 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,700 $100 $1,200

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new

High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) 1 $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,000 $200 $0
High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,000 $200 $0

High School Bowling Head Coach 4 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $2,900 $2,000 -$900 $2,100 -$800 $100

High School Cheerleader Head Coach 0 $4,800 $4,950 $5,100 $5,250 $5,400 $5,550 $5,700 $5,850 $6,000 $6,150 $6,300 $150 $5,082 $3,500 -$1,582 $4,800 -$282 $1,300
High School Cheerleader Assistant Coach 0 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,263 $1,500 -$763 $2,300 $37 $800
Middle School Cheerleader Head Coach 3 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $3,550 $3,650 $3,750 $3,850 $3,950 $100 $3,425 $1,500 -$1,925 $3,050 -$375 $1,550

High School Choral Head Coach 16 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,500 $3,500 $500
Middle School Choral Head Coach 7 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,200 $2,200 $200

High School Cross Country Boys Head Coach 9 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,650 $150 $650
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Cross Country Girls Head Coach 9 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,650 $150 $650
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Dance Head Coach 9 $3,550 $3,700 $3,850 $4,000 $4,150 $4,300 $4,450 $4,600 $4,750 $4,900 $5,050 $150 $3,635 $3,000 -$635 $4,000 $365 $1,000
Dance Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

Middle School Dance Head Coach 6 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,530 $1,500 -$1,030 $2,250 -$280 $750

High School E Sports Head Coach 7 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,500 $2,000 -$1,500 $3,200 -$300 $1,200

High School Fast Pitch Head Coach 22 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $12,531 $8,400 -$761 $13,500 $969 $5,100
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (1) 2 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,100 $600 $100
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (2) 0 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,100 $600 $100

9th Grade Fast Pitch Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,000 *new
9th Grade Fast Pitch Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,211 $0 -$211 $0 -$2,211 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Head Coach 2 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0
Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Assistant Coach 1 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,211 $2,000 $0 $2,250 $40 $250
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Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost

High School Football Head Coach 17 $81,000 $81,200 $81,400 $81,600 $81,800 $82,000 $82,200 $82,400 $82,600 $82,800 $83,000 $200 $83,000 $75,000 $0 $82,000 -$1,000 $7,000
High School Football Offensive Coordinator 24 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,445 $12,800 $1,035 $5,100
High School Football Defensive Coordinator 14 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,300 $12,000 $235 $4,300

Strength and Conditioning (Equal to or comparable to Asst. HS Foo  -- $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 null $0 $0 $8,650 #VALUE! $8,650 *new
Sports Information (50-60% of Asst. FB supplement) -- $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $5,750 $150 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Football Assistant Coach (1)       19 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $9,550 $785 $5,050
High School Football Assistant Coach (2) 28 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $10,000 $1,235 $5,500
High School Football Assistant Coach (3)       2 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,900 $8,650 -$115 $4,150
High School Football Assistant Coach (4) 5 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,347 $8,800 $35 $4,300
High School Football Assistant Coach (5) SM O 24 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 na $4,500 -$2,400 #VALUE!
High School Football Assistant Coach (6) SM Only $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 na $4,500 -$2,100 #VALUE!
Middle School 8th Football Head Coach 14 $5,700 $5,800 $5,900 $6,000 $6,100 $6,200 $6,300 $6,400 $6,500 $6,600 $6,700 $100 $6,018 $3,500 -$2,518 $6,200 $182 $2,700
Middle School 8th Football Assistant Coach (1) 19 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $100 $2,490 $3,000 $510 $3,400 $910 $400
Middle School 7th Football Head Coach 7 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $4,800 $4,900 $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300 $100 $4,500 $3,000 -$1,500 $4,500 $0 $1,500
Middle School 7th Football Assistant Coach 0 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,340 $2,500 $160 $2,300 -$40 -$200

High School Golf Boys Head Coach 9 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,780 $2,000 -$780 $2,800 $20 $800
High School Golf Girls Head Coach 19 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,490 $2,000 -$490 $3,100 $610 $1,100

High School Power Lifting Boys Head Coach 2 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,000 $1,000 -$1,000 $1,900 -$100 $900
High School Power Lifting Girls Head Coach 22 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,200 $1,000 -$1,200 $2,600 $400 $1,600

High School Soccer Boys Head Coach 17 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,700 $470 $700
High School Soccer Boys Assistant Coach 7 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $2,430 $2,000 -$430 $2,650 $220 $650
High School Soccer Girls Head Coach 9 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,400 $170 $400
High School Soccer Girls Assistant Coach 4 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $1,980 $2,000 $20 $2,550 $570 $550
Middle School Soccer Boys Head Coach 6 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $1,920 $1,500 -$420 $2,150 $230 $650

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new
Middle School Soccer Girls Head Coach 9 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $2,000 $1,500 -$500 $2,250 $250 $750

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Swim Coach Head Coach 1 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,165 $2,000 -$1,165 $2,900 -$265 $900
Swim Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 null $0 $0 $1,600 #VALUE! $1,600 *new

High School Tennis Head Coach 3 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $3,100 $2,000 -$1,100 $2,600 -$500 $600
Tennis Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,600 -$100 $1,600 *new

High School Track Boys Head Coach 9 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $2,850 -$150 $850
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,500 -$200 $1,500 *new

High School Track Girls Head Coach 9 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $2,850 -$150 $850
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,500 -$200 $1,500 *new

Middle School Track Boys Head Coach 0 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $1,860 $1,500 -$360 $1,900 $40 $400
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

Middle School Track Girls Head Coach 0 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 null $1,500 -$360 $1,900 #VALUE! $400
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 *new

High School Volleyball Head Coach 0 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,050 $4,000 -$50 $3,800 -$250 -$200
High School Volleyball Assistant Coach 0 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $100 $2,198 $2,000 -$198 $2,200 $3 $200
Middle School Volleyball Head Coach 1 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,143 $1,500 -$643 $2,050 -$93 $550

Asst. MS Volleyball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Wrestling Head Coach 1 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $100 $2,300 $2,000 -$300 $2,100 -$200 $100
$123,820 Total

$30,955.00 Benefits (~25%)

$154,775.00 Total Salary/Benefit Cost

$116,462.50 Existing Coaches
$38,313 New Coaches

$383,662.50 Total Existing Coaches
$116,125 Total New Coaches

$499,787.50

$13,920.00 Add days to AD contract
$3,340.80 Benefits (~25%)

$17,260.80

$517,048.30 Total Salary/Benefit Cost 
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East Central Coaching Positions

Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost
High School Archery Head Coach 10 $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $100 $2,328 $2,000 -$328 $1,750 -$578 -$250
Middle School Archery Head Coach na $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 * new

High School Band Director 7 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $14,650 $14,850 $15,050 $15,250 $15,450 $15,650 $200 $14,224 $12,000 $1,621 $14,050 -$174 $2,050
High School Band Asst. Director 2 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $4,050 $4,200 $4,350 $4,500 $4,650 $4,800 $150 $4,157 $3,000 -$1,157 $3,300 -$857 $300
High School Band Tech (1) 3 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,180 -$200 $1,180
High School Band Tech (2) na $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300 $1,080
High School Band Tech (3) na $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $0 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300
High School Band Tech (4) na $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $0 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300
High School Band Tech (5) na $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $0 -$1,380 $3,080 -$300
Middle School Band Director 7 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $4,100 $4,200 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $100 $3,960 $3,000 -$960 $3,900 -$60 $900
Middle School Band Asst. Director na $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,233

High School Baseball Head Coach 21 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $13,290 $8,400 -$1,358 $13,500 $210 $5,100
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (1) 20 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $5,000 $500 $1,000
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (2) 12 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $4,700 $200 $700

9th Grade Baseball Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,200 $200 $3,200 *new
9th Grade Baseball Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,156 $0 -$156 $0 -$2,156 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Baseball Head Coach 40 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,900 $900 $900
Middle School/9th Baseball Assistant Coach 33 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,156 $2,000 $0 $3,150 $994 $1,150

High School Basketball Boys Head Coach 20 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,400 $13,650 $238 $5,250
High School Basketball Boys Assistant Coach 29 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $5,150 $600 $1,150
High School 9th Basketball Boys Head Coach 20 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,600 $600 $600
Middle School 8th Basketball Boys Head Coach 10 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $2,900 $300 $900

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Boys Head Coach 10 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,900 $300 $1,400

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new
High School Basketball Girls Head Coach 8 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,900 $12,850 -$563 $4,450
High School Basketball Girls Assistant Coach 29 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $5,150 $600 $1,150
High School 9th Basketball Girls Head Coach 8 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,095 $3,000 -$95 $3,200 $105 $200
Middle School 8th Basketball Girls Head Coach 12 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $3,000 $400 $1,000

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Girls Head Coach 3 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,700 $100 $1,200

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new

High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) na $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,000 $200 $0
High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) na $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,000 $200 $0

High School Bowling Head Coach 1 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $2,900 $2,000 -$900 $2,000 -$900 $0

High School Cheerleader Head Coach 14 $4,800 $4,950 $5,100 $5,250 $5,400 $5,550 $5,700 $5,850 $6,000 $6,150 $6,300 $150 $5,082 $3,500 -$1,582 $5,400 $319 $1,900
High School Cheerleader Assistant Coach 8 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,263 $1,500 -$763 $2,500 $237 $1,000
Middle School Cheerleader Head Coach 1 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $3,550 $3,650 $3,750 $3,850 $3,950 $100 $3,425 $1,500 -$1,925 $2,950 -$475 $1,450

High School Choral Head Coach 7 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,200 $3,200 $200
Middle School Choral Head Coach 4 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,100 $2,100 $100

High School Cross Country Boys Head Coach 13 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,800 $300 $800
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new

High School Cross Country Girls Head Coach 13 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,800 $300 $800
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new

High School Dance Head Coach $3,550 $3,700 $3,850 $4,000 $4,150 $4,300 $4,450 $4,600 $4,750 $4,900 $5,050 $150 $3,635 $3,000 -$635 $3,700 $65 $700
Dance Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 *new

Middle School Dance Head Coach 0 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,530 $1,500 -$1,030 $2,050 -$480 $550

High School E Sports Head Coach 0 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,500 $2,000 -$1,500 $3,200 -$300 $1,200

High School Fast Pitch Head Coach 10 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $12,531 $8,400 -$761 $12,700 $169 $4,300
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (1) 8 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,400 $900 $400
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (2) 5 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,250 $750 $250

9th Grade Fast Pitch Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,000 *new
9th Grade Fast Pitch Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,211 $0 -$211 $0 -$2,211 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Head Coach 10 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,200 $200 $200
Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Assistant Coach 1 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,211 $2,000 $0 $2,150 -$61 $150
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Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost

High School Football Head Coach $81,000 $81,200 $81,400 $81,600 $81,800 $82,000 $82,200 $82,400 $82,600 $82,800 $83,000 $200 $83,000 $75,000 $0 $82,000 -$1,000 $7,000
High School Football Offensive Coordinator 24 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,445 $12,800 $1,035 $5,100
High School Football Defensive Coordinator 15 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,300 $12,000 $235 $4,300

Strength and Conditioning (Equal to or comparable to Asst. HS Foo  -- $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 null $0 $0 $8,650 #VALUE! $8,650 *new
Sports Information (50-60% of Asst. FB supplement) -- $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $4,800 $4,900 $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Football Assistant Coach (1)       11 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $9,100 $335 $4,600
High School Football Assistant Coach (2) 5 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $8,800 $35 $4,300
High School Football Assistant Coach (3)       12 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,900 $9,250 $485 $4,750
High School Football Assistant Coach (4) 24 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,347 $9,850 $1,085 $5,350
High School Football Assistant Coach (5) SM O na $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 na -$2,400
High School Football Assistant Coach (6) SM O na $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 na -$2,100
Middle School 8th Football Head Coach 15 $5,700 $5,800 $5,900 $6,000 $6,100 $6,200 $6,300 $6,400 $6,500 $6,600 $6,700 $100 $6,018 $3,500 -$2,518 $6,200 $182 $2,700
Middle School 8th Football Assistant Coach (1) 12 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $100 $2,490 $3,000 $510 $3,200 $710 $200
Middle School 7th Football Head Coach 12 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $4,800 $4,900 $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300 $100 $4,500 $3,000 -$1,500 $4,700 $200 $1,700
Middle School 7th Football Assistant Coach 7 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,340 $2,500 $160 $2,500 $160 $0

High School Golf Boys Head Coach 16 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,780 $2,000 -$780 $3,000 $220 $1,000
High School Golf Girls Head Coach 2 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,490 $2,000 -$490 $2,500 $10 $500

High School Power Lifting Boys Head Coach 11 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,000 $1,000 -$1,000 $2,200 $200 $1,200
High School Power Lifting Girls Head Coach 12 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,200 $1,000 -$1,200 $2,300 $100 $1,300

High School Soccer Boys Head Coach 10 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,400 $170 $400
High School Soccer Boys Assistant Coach 3 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $2,430 $2,000 -$430 $2,550 $120 $550
High School Soccer Girls Head Coach 12 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,550 $320 $550
High School Soccer Girls Assistant Coach 6 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $1,980 $2,000 $20 $2,650 $670 $650
Middle School Soccer Boys Head Coach 9 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $1,920 $1,500 -$420 $2,250 $330 $750

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new
Middle School Soccer Girls Head Coach 1 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $2,000 $1,500 -$500 $1,950 -$50 $450

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Swim Coach Head Coach 0 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,165 $2,000 -$1,165 $2,900 -$265 $900
Swim Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 null $0 $0 $1,600 #VALUE! $1,600 *new

High School Tennis Head Coach 9 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $3,100 $2,000 -$1,100 $2,800 -$300 $800
Tennis Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,600 -$100 $1,600 *new

High School Track Boys Head Coach 13 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $3,000 $0 $1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,500 -$200 $1,500 *new

High School Track Girls Head Coach 13 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $3,000 $0 $1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,500 -$200 $1,500 *new

Middle School Track Boys Head Coach 0 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $1,860 $1,500 -$360 $1,900 $40 $400
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

Middle School Track Girls Head Coach 0 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,000 $1,500 -$360 $1,900 -$100 $400
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Volleyball Head Coach 9 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,050 $4,000 -$50 $4,250 $200 $250
High School Volleyball Assistant Coach 1 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $100 $2,198 $2,000 -$198 $2,200 $3 $200
Middle School Volleyball Head Coach 8 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,143 $1,500 -$643 $2,250 $108 $750

Asst. MS Volleyball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Wrestling Head Coach 0 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $100 $2,300 $2,000 -$300 $2,100 -$200 $100
$128,710 Total

$32,177.50 Benefits (~25%)

$160,887.50 Total Salary/Benefit Cost

$123,200.00 Existing Coaches
$37,688 New Coaches
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St. Martin Coaching Positions

Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost
High School Archery Head Coach 28 $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $100 $2,328 $2,000 -$328 $2,350 $22 $350
Middle School Archery Head Coach 28 $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,000 #VALUE! $1,000 * new

High School Band Director 11 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $14,650 $14,850 $15,050 $15,250 $15,450 $15,650 $200 $14,224 $12,000 $1,621 $14,250 $26 $2,250
High School Band Asst. Director 18 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $4,050 $4,200 $4,350 $4,500 $4,650 $4,800 $150 $4,157 $3,000 -$1,157 $4,200 $43 $1,200
High School Band Tech (1) 10 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,380 $0 $1,380
High School Band Tech (2) 10 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,380 $0 $1,380
High School Band Tech (3) 10 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,380 $0 $1,380
High School Band Tech (4) 10 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,380 $0 $1,380
High School Band Tech (5) 10 $3,080 $3,180 $3,280 $3,380 $3,480 $3,580 $3,680 $3,780 $3,880 $3,980 $4,080 $100 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380 $3,380 $0 $1,380
Middle School Band Director 11 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $4,100 $4,200 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $100 $3,960 $3,000 -$960 $4,000 $40 $1,000
Middle School Band Asst. Director 22 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,233 $1,500 -$1,733 $3,300 $68 $1,800

High School Baseball Head Coach 18 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $13,290 $8,400 -$1,358 $13,300 $10 $4,900
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (1) 25 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $5,300 $800 $1,300
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (2) 13 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $4,500 $4,000 -$500 $4,700 $200 $700

9th Grade Baseball Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,000 *new
9th Grade Baseball Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,156 $0 -$156 $0 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Baseball Head Coach 7 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,100 $100 $100
Middle School/9th Baseball Assistant Coach 6 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,156 $2,000 $0 $2,350 $194 $350

High School Basketball Boys Head Coach 16 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,400 $13,450 $38 $5,050
High School Basketball Boys Assistant Coach 16 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $4,550 $0 $550
High School 9th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0
Middle School 8th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $2,600 $0 $600

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,600 $0 $1,100

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
High School Basketball Girls Head Coach 28 $12,450 $12,650 $12,850 $13,050 $13,250 $13,450 $13,650 $13,850 $14,050 $14,250 $14,450 $200 $13,413 $8,400 -$2,900 $14,250 $838 $5,850
High School Basketball Girls Assistant Coach 15 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,550 $4,000 -$550 $4,550 $0 $550
High School 9th Basketball Girls Head Coach 4 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,095 $3,000 -$95 $3,100 $5 $100
Middle School 8th Basketball Girls Head Coach 2 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $2,000 -$600 $2,600 $0 $600

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new
Middle School 7th Basketball Girls Head Coach 0 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100 $2,600 $0 $1,100

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) 9 $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,300 $500 $300
High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) 13 $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 $800 $1,000 $200 $1,400 $600 $400

High School Bowling Head Coach 28 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $2,900 $2,000 -$900 $2,900 $0 $900

High School Cheerleader Head Coach 8 $4,800 $4,950 $5,100 $5,250 $5,400 $5,550 $5,700 $5,850 $6,000 $6,150 $6,300 $150 $5,082 $3,500 -$1,582 $5,100 $19 $1,600
High School Cheerleader Assistant Coach 1 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,263 $1,500 -$763 $2,300 $37 $800
Middle School Cheerleader Head Coach 17 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $3,550 $3,650 $3,750 $3,850 $3,950 $100 $3,425 $1,500 -$1,925 $3,450 $25 $1,950

High School Choral Head Coach $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $3,000 $0
Middle School Choral Head Coach $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $100 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $0

High School Cross Country Boys Head Coach 7 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,500 $0 $500
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Cross Country Girls Head Coach 7 $2,200 $2,350 $2,500 $2,650 $2,800 $2,950 $3,100 $3,250 $3,400 $3,550 $3,700 $150 $2,500 $2,000 -$500 $2,500 $0 $500
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

High School Dance Head Coach 5 $3,550 $3,700 $3,850 $4,000 $4,150 $4,300 $4,450 $4,600 $4,750 $4,900 $5,050 $150 $3,635 $3,000 -$635 $3,700 $65 $700
Dance Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $1,100 #VALUE! $1,100 *new

Middle School Dance Head Coach 15 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,530 $1,500 -$1,030 $2,550 $20 $1,050

High School E Sports Head Coach 15 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $4,000 $100 $3,500 $2,000 -$1,500 $3,500 $0 $1,500

High School Fast Pitch Head Coach 13 $12,100 $12,300 $12,500 $12,700 $12,900 $13,100 $13,300 $13,500 $13,700 $13,900 $14,100 $200 $12,531 $8,400 -$761 $12,900 $369 $4,500
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (1) 6 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,400 $900 $400
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (2) 1 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $150 $3,500 $4,000 $500 $4,100 $600 $100

9th Grade Fast Pitch Head Coach -- $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $100 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,200 $200 $3,200 *new
9th Grade Fast Pitch Assistant Coach -- $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $100 $2,211 $0 -$211 $0 $0 *new

Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Head Coach 6 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,100 $100 $100
Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Assistant Coach 5 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $100 $2,211 $2,000 $0 $2,250 $40 $250
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Level Sport Position
Years 
Exp 0-2 yrs 3-5 yrs 6-8 yrs 9-11 yrs 12-14 yrs 15-17 yrs 18-20 yrs 21-23 yrs  24-26 yrs 27-29 yrs 30 yrs & > Increment

Coastal 
Median Existing

Variance From 
Median 

PreProposal

JCSD
Proposed 

Rate

Variance From 
Median 

PostProposal Cost

High School Football Head Coach 31 $81,000 $81,200 $81,400 $81,600 $81,800 $82,000 $82,200 $82,400 $82,600 $82,800 $83,000 $200 $83,000 $75,000 $0 $83,000 $0 $8,000
High School Football Offensive Coordinator 16 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,445 $12,200 $435 $4,500
High School Football Defensive Coordinator 10 $11,200 $11,400 $11,600 $11,800 $12,000 $12,200 $12,400 $12,600 $12,800 $13,000 $13,200 $200 $11,765 $7,700 -$1,300 $11,800 $35 $4,100

Strength and Conditioning (Equal to or comparable to Asst. HS Foo  -- $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 null $0 $0 $8,800 #VALUE! $8,800 *new
Sports Information (50-60% of Asst. FB supplement) -- $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $5,600 $5,750 $150 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Football Assistant Coach (1)       28 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $10,000 $1,235 $5,500
High School Football Assistant Coach (2) 21 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,700 $9,700 $935 $5,200
High School Football Assistant Coach (3)       6 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,900 $8,950 $185 $4,450
High School Football Assistant Coach (4) 3 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$1,347 $8,800 $35 $4,300
High School Football Assistant Coach (5) SM O 15 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,400 $9,400 $635 $4,900
High School Football Assistant Coach (6) SM O 10 $8,650 $8,800 $8,950 $9,100 $9,250 $9,400 $9,550 $9,700 $9,850 $10,000 $10,150 $150 $8,765 $4,500 -$2,100 $9,100 $335 $4,600
Middle School 8th Football Head Coach 14 $5,700 $5,800 $5,900 $6,000 $6,100 $6,200 $6,300 $6,400 $6,500 $6,600 $6,700 $100 $6,018 $3,500 -$2,518 $6,100 $82 $2,600
Middle School 8th Football Assistant Coach (1) 7 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $100 $2,490 $3,000 $510 $3,000 $510 $0
Middle School 7th Football Head Coach 6 $4,300 $4,400 $4,500 $4,600 $4,700 $4,800 $4,900 $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300 $100 $4,500 $3,000 -$1,500 $4,500 $0 $1,500
Middle School 7th Football Assistant Coach 6 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $100 $2,340 $2,500 $160 $2,500 $160 $0

High School Golf Boys Head Coach 9 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,780 $2,000 -$780 $2,800 $20 $800
High School Golf Girls Head Coach 3 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $2,490 $2,000 -$490 $2,600 $110 $600

High School Power Lifting Boys Head Coach 3 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,000 $1,000 -$1,000 $2,000 $0 $1,000
High School Power Lifting Girls Head Coach 33 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $2,200 $1,000 -$1,200 $2,900 $700 $1,900

High School Soccer Boys Head Coach 7 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,250 $20 $250
High School Soccer Boys Assistant Coach 1 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $2,430 $2,000 -$430 $2,450 $20 $450
High School Soccer Girls Head Coach 6 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $5,450 $150 $4,230 $4,000 -$230 $4,250 $20 $250
High School Soccer Girls Assistant Coach 3 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $3,150 $3,250 $3,350 $3,450 $100 $1,980 $2,000 $20 $2,550 $570 $550
Middle School Soccer Boys Head Coach 2 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $1,920 $1,500 -$420 $1,950 $30 $450

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new
Middle School Soccer Girls Head Coach 15 $1,950 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $100 $2,000 $1,500 -$500 $2,450 $450 $950

Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Swim Coach Head Coach 10 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $3,600 $3,700 $3,800 $3,900 $100 $3,165 $2,000 -$1,165 $3,200 $35 $1,200
Swim Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 null $0 $0 $1,600 #VALUE! $1,600 *new

High School Tennis Head Coach 19 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500 $100 $3,100 $2,000 -$1,100 $3,100 $0 $1,100
Tennis Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,700 $0 $1,700 *new

High School Track Boys Head Coach 14 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $3,000 $0 $1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,700 $0 $1,700 *new

High School Track Girls Head Coach 13 $2,400 $2,550 $2,700 $2,850 $3,000 $3,150 $3,300 $3,450 $3,600 $3,750 $3,900 $150 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000 $3,000 $0 $1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $100 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,700 $0 $1,700 *new

Middle School Track Boys Head Coach 1 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $1,860 $1,500 -$360 $1,900 $40 $400
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

Middle School Track Girls Head Coach 5 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $100 $1,860 $1,500 -$360 $2,000 $140 $500
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,000 $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $100 null $0 $0 $0 #VALUE! $0 *new

High School Volleyball Head Coach 7 $3,800 $3,950 $4,100 $4,250 $4,400 $4,550 $4,700 $4,850 $5,000 $5,150 $5,300 $150 $4,050 $4,000 -$50 $4,100 $50 $100
High School Volleyball Assistant Coach 2 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $100 $2,198 $2,000 -$198 $2,200 $3 $200
Middle School Volleyball Head Coach 5 $2,050 $2,150 $2,250 $2,350 $2,450 $2,550 $2,650 $2,750 $2,850 $2,950 $3,050 $100 $2,143 $1,500 -$643 $2,150 $8 $650

Asst. MS Volleyball (50-60% of head supplement) -- $1,100 $1,200 $1,300 $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $100 null $0 $0 $1,700 #VALUE! $1,700 *new

High School Wrestling Head Coach 7 $2,100 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000 $3,100 $100 $2,300 $2,000 -$300 $2,300 $0 $300
$433,400 $445,300 $457,200 $469,100 $480,200 $492,100 $504,000 $515,900 $527,800 $539,700 $551,600 $456,300 $147,300 Total

$36,825.00 Benefits (~25%)

$184,125.00 Total Salary/Benefit Cost

$144,000.00 Existing Coaches
$40,125 New Coaches
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HCSD AD Salary
Biloxi AD 

Salary
Gulfport AD 

Salary
Hancock AD 

Salary
Pascagoula AD 

Salary
Ocean Springs AD 

Salary Moss Point Long Beach Pass Christian Bay Waveland George Stone Pearl River Poplarville Picayune
west  

harrison
JCSD AD 

Salary Median
$110,000.00 $98,000.00 $95,000.00 $85,000.00 $95,000.00 $75,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $81,000.00 $92,500.00
plus a truck $91,000.00

HCSD Head FB 
Salary

Biloxi Head 
FB Salary

Gulfport Head 
FB Salary

Hancock Head FB 
Salary

Pascagoula Head 
FB Salary

Ocean Springs Head 
FB Salary Moss Point Long Beach Pass Christian Bay Waveland George Stone Pearl River Poplarville Picayune

JCSD Head FB 
Salary

$74,000.00 $83,000.00 $92,000.00 $75,000.00 $80,000.00 $95,000.00 $76,000 $81,500.00
$75,000 (VAN/EC)

Median
AD $92,500.00
Football $83,000.00

Pay from Step 3 Step Increases
Experience License Teacher Scale Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Cost High School

St. Martin AD $81,000 23 AA $72,805 $81,640 $83,640 $85,640 $4,640 Asst. Principal 1
Vancleave AD $81,000 2 AA $72,805 $81,640 $83,640 $85,640 $4,640 $12,835
East Central AD $81,000 28 AA $72,805 $81,640 $83,640 $85,640 $4,640 $10,835

$433.16  per day $394.65 per day $13,920 $8,835

$93,994.65 $2,640 more than head football coach at max pay

Asst. Principal 217 days

AA AAA AAAA
Principal 1 Dl 1 Dll $24,502 $97,307 $99,532 $103,007
High School Principal 2 D12 $22,502 $95,307 $97,532 $101,007

3 Dl3 $20,502 $93,307 $95,532 $99,007

Assistant Principal 1 El 1 Ell $12,835 $85,640 $87,865 $91,340
High School Assistant Principal 2 E12 $10,835 $83,640 $85,865 $89,340

3 El3 $8,835 $81,640 $83,865 $87,340

Put AD's on same level as Assistant Principals Step 3
They'll make less than any Principal
They'll make $2640 more than head football coach at max pay
Put them on a 217 day contract just like Asst. Principals
Pay will decrease from $433 per day to $395 per day
This will cost $13,920

Pay for each Step on the Administative Scale

Step increases for Principal and Assistant Principal
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Level Sport Position
Years 

Experience
Ocean 

Springs Pascagoula Biloxi Gulfport HCSD Hancock George Pearl River Picayune Median JCSD

Variance 
From 

Median 
PreProposal

High School Archery Head Coach 28 NA NA $3,457 NA $4,170 $1,200 $1,200 $2,328 $2,000 -$328
$14,224

High School Band Director $14,500 $9,758 $13,948 $15,469 $8,580 $7,000 $11,000 $6,000 $10,379 $12,000 $1,621
High School Band Asst. Director $3,100 $6,675 $11,302 $5,500 $4,064 $4,000 $4,250 $1,200 $4,157 $3,000 -$1,157
High School Band Tech (1) $3,100 $6,004 $5,570 $3,660 $4,064 $2,000 $2,000 $2,600 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380
High School Band Tech (2) $3,100 $6,004 $5,570 $3,660 $4,064 $2,000 $2,000 $2,600 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380
High School Band Tech (3) $3,100 $6,004 $5,570 $3,660 $4,064 $2,000 $2,000 $2,600 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380
High School Band Tech (4) $3,100 $6,004 $5,570 $3,660 $4,064 $2,000 $2,000 $2,600 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380
High School Band Tech (5) $3,100 $6,004 $5,570 $3,660 $4,064 $2,000 $2,000 $2,600 $3,380 $2,000 -$1,380
Middle School Band Director $7,000 $3,920 $5,570 $2,136 $4,064 $2,000 $4,000 $1,200 $3,960 $3,000 -$960
Middle School Band Director $7,000 $3,920 $3,465 $2,136 $4,064 $2,000 $3,000 $1,200 $3,233 $1,500 -$1,733

$13,290
High School Baseball Head Coach 18 $12,800 $9,758 $13,780 $18,443 $8,370 $5,300 $8,500 $11,000 $6,000 $9,758 $8,400 -$1,358
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (1) 25 $4,200 $6,675 $9,349 $15,452 $4,500 $2,500 $4,500 $3,500 $3,500 $4,500 $4,000 -$500
High School Baseball Assistant Coach (2) (1/2) 13 $4,200 $6,675 $9,349 $15,452 $4,500 $2,500 $4,500 $3,500 $3,500 $4,500 $4,000 -$500

9th Grade Baseball Head Coach $2,100 $3,920 $3,495 $12,892 $2,604 $2,000 $4,000 $3,000 $1,200 $3,000 $3,000 $0
9th Grade Baseball Assistant Coach $1,100 $2,450 $2,156 $11,372 $2,136 $1,500 $4,000 $1,000 $6,000 $2,156 $2,000 -$156

Middle School/9th Baseball Head Coach 7 $2,100 $3,920 $3,495 $12,892 $2,604 $2,000 $4,000 $3,000 $1,200 $3,000 $0
Middle School/9th Baseball Assistant Coach 6 $1,100 $2,450 $2,156 $11,372 $2,136 $1,500 $4,000 $1,000 $6,000 $2,156 $0

$13,413
High School Basketball Boys Head Coach 16 $10,800 $10,595 $13,413 $18,443 $15,469 $7,500 $8,500 $11,000 $3,500 $10,800 $8,400 -$2,400
High School Basketball Boys Assistant Coach 16 $4,400 $6,395 $8,048 $15,452 $6,420 $4,550 $4,500 $3,500 $2,600 $4,550 $4,000 -$550
High School 9th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $1,500 $2,820 $6,125 $11,372 $2,490 $4,550 $4,000 $3,000 $2,600 $3,000 $3,000
Middle School 8th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $1,800 $2,120 $3,266 $5,570 $2,250 $4,350 $4,000 $1,000 $2,600 $2,600 $2,000 -$600

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement)
Middle School 7th Basketball Boys Head Coach 1 $1,400 $2,120 $3,266 $5,570 $1,980 $4,350 $4,000 $1,000 $2,600 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement)
High School Basketball Girls Head Coach 28 $11,300 $11,565 $14,403 $18,443 $18,081 $7,500 $8,500 $11,000 $6,000 $11,300 $8,400 -$2,900
High School Basketball Girls Assistant Coach 15 $4,400 $6,162 $7,231 $15,452 $6,420 $4,550 $4,500 $3,500 $3,500 $4,550 $4,000 -$550
High School 9th Basketball Girls Head Coach 4 $1,600 $3,095 $6,296 $11,372 $2,700 $4,550 $4,000 $3,000 $2,600 $3,095 $3,000 -$95
Middle School 8th Basketball Girls Head Coach 2 $1,800 $2,120 $3,278 $5,570 $2,250 $4,350 $4,000 $1,000 $2,600 $2,600 $2,000 -$600

Asst. 8th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement)
Middle School 7th Basketball Girls Head Coach 0 $1,400 $2,120 $3,266 $5,570 $1,980 $4,350 $4,000 $1,000 $2,600 $2,600 $1,500 -$1,100

Asst. 7th Basketball (50-60% of head supplement)

High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA $800 $800 $1,000 $200
High School Bass Fishing Head Coach (1/2) 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA $800 $800 $1,000 $200

High School Bowling Head Coach 28 $2,900 $1,650 $3,457 $5,890 $3,000 $2,000 $2,500 $2,900 $2,000 -$900

High School Cheerleader Head Coach 8 $3,400 $5,663 $7,965 $9,730 $6,080 $4,500 $3,500 $4,500 $5,082 $3,500 -$1,582
High School Cheerleader Assistant Coach 1 $1,000 $1,980 $2,450 $6,210 $2,076 $2,500 $3,000 $2,000 $2,263 $1,500 -$763
Middle School Cheerleader Head Coach 17 $2,300 $3,850 $7,740 $8,777 $4,170 $2,500 $3,000 $1,500 $3,425 $1,500 -$1,925

High School Choral
Middle School Choral

Coaching Supplement Median Calc Page 9 of 11
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Level Sport Position
Years 

Experience
Ocean 

Springs Pascagoula Biloxi Gulfport HCSD Hancock George Pearl River Picayune Median JCSD

Variance 
From 

Median 
PreProposal

High School Cross Country Boys Head Coach 7 $2,500 $3,385 $4,369 $7,305 $4,230 $1,100 $2,000 $1,500 $1,200 $2,500 $2,000 -$500
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement)

High School Cross Country Girls Head Coach 7 $2,500 $3,385 $4,369 $7,305 $4,230 $1,100 $2,000 $1,500 $1,200 $2,500 $2,000 -$500
Cross Country Asst. (50-60% of head supplement)

High School Dance Head Coach 5 $1,650 $4,681 $5,958 $8,450 $3,270 $3,250 $3,000 $4,000 $3,635 $3,000 -$635
Dance Asst. (50-60% of head supplement)

Middle School Dance Head Coach 15 $1,450 $2,530 $3,856 $5,570 $2,280 $2,500 $6,000 $2,530 $1,500 -$1,030

High School E Sports Head Coach 15 NA $1,375 $4,000 NA NA NA $3,500 $3,500 $2,000 -$1,500
$12,531

High School Fast Pitch Head Coach 13 $12,200 $9,161 $12,861 $18,443 $8,130 $5,300 $8,500 $11,000 $3,500 $9,161 $8,400 -$761
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (1) 6 $3,200 $5,751 $6,945 $15,452 $3,240 $2,500 $4,000 $3,500 $2,600 $3,500 $4,000 $500
High School Fast Pitch Assistant Coach (2) 1 $3,000 $5,297 $6,125 $15,452 $2,820 $2,500 $4,000 $3,500 $2,600 $3,500 $4,000 $500

9th Grade Fast Pitch Head Coach 6 $2,000 $3,920 $3,450 $9,355 $2,604 $2,000 $3,000 $3,000 $4,600 $3,000 $3,000 $0
9th Grade Fast Pitch Assistant Coach 5 $1,100 $2,285 $2,128 $6,930 $2,136 $1,500 $2,500 $4,600 $2,211 $2,000 -$211

Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Head Coach $2,000 $3,920 $3,450 $9,355 $2,604 $2,000 $3,000 $3,000 $4,600 $3,000
Middle School/9th Fast Pitch Assistant Coach $1,100 $2,285 $2,128 $6,930 $2,136 $1,500 $2,500 $4,600 $2,211

$11,765
High School Football Head Coach
High School Football Offensive Coordinator 16 $9,800 $9,145 $13,730 $18,012 $11,410 $8,500 $9,000 $8,500 $4,600 $9,145 $7,700 -$1,445
High School Football Defensive Coordinator 10 $9,200 $8,077 $12,848 $16,732 $10,239 $8,500 $9,000 $8,500 $4,600 $9,000 $7,700 -$1,300

Strength and Conditioning (Equal to or comparable to Asst. HS Football supplement)
Sports Information (50-60% of Asst. FB supplement)

High School Football Assistant Coach (1)       28 $7,200 $8,765 $8,065 $18,012 $13,413 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $7,200 $4,500 -$2,700
High School Football Assistant Coach (2) 21 $7,200 $8,507 $7,223 $18,012 $12,131 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $7,200 $4,500 -$2,700
High School Football Assistant Coach (3)       6 $6,400 $6,961 $6,482 $14,172 $9,603 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $6,400 $4,500 -$1,900
High School Football Assistant Coach (4) 2 $6,200 $5,847 $5,716 $12,892 $8,358 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $5,847 $4,500 -$1,347
High School Football Assistant Coach (5) SM Only 15 $6,900 $8,564 $7,408 $18,012 $11,359 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $6,900 $4,500 -$2,400
High School Football Assistant Coach (6) SM Only 10 $6,600 $8,077 $6,894 $16,732 $10,239 $5,800 $6,000 $5,500 $4,600 $6,600 $4,500 -$2,100
Middle School 8th Football Head Coach 14 $6,200 $6,702 $8,099 $14,087 $6,018 $4,000 $4,500 $2,000 $2,600 $6,018 $3,500 -$2,518
Middle School 8th Football Assistant Coach (1) 7 $2,900 $2,325 $6,116 $9,155 $2,490 $2,250 $3,500 $2,000 $1,700 $2,490 $3,000 $510
Middle School 7th Football Head Coach 6 $5,100 $5,765 $7,330 $10,247 $2,490 $4,000 $4,500 $2,000 $2,600 $4,500 $3,000 -$1,500
Middle School 7th Football Assistant Coach 5 $2,800 $2,160 $5,958 $7,875 $2,340 $2,250 $3,500 $2,000 $1,700 $2,340 $2,500 $160

High School Golf Boys Head Coach 9 $2,600 $2,780 $4,312 $7,945 $2,910 $2,000 $3,000 $1,500 $1,200 $2,780 $2,000 -$780
High School Golf Girls Head Coach 3 $2,300 $2,560 $4,143 $7,945 $2,490 $2,000 $3,000 $1,500 $1,200 $2,490 $2,000 -$490

High School Power Lifting Boys Head Coach 3 $1,300 $2,200 $4,143 $11,372 $2,040 $1,000 $2,000 $1,500 $1,700 $2,000 $1,000 -$1,000
High School Power Lifting Girls Head Coach 33 $2,200 $2,420 $7,600 $11,372 $3,120 $1,000 $2,000 $1,500 $1,700 $2,200 $1,000 -$1,200

High School Soccer Boys Head Coach 7 $7,900 $7,669 $5,242 $13,835 $4,230 $3,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,230 $4,000 -$230
High School Soccer Boys Assistant Coach 1 $1,800 $2,725 $3,266 $7,810 $2,430 $1,500 $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 $2,430 $2,000 -$430
High School Soccer Girls Head Coach 6 $7,700 $7,645 $5,174 $13,835 $4,230 $3,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,230 $4,000 -$230
High School Soccer Girls Assistant Coach 3 $1,850 $1,980 $3,528 $7,810 $2,640 $1,500 $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 $1,980 $2,000 $20
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Level Sport Position
Years 

Experience
Ocean 

Springs Pascagoula Biloxi Gulfport HCSD Hancock George Pearl River Picayune Median JCSD

Variance 
From 

Median 
PreProposal

Middle School Soccer Boys Head Coach 2 $1,600 $1,620 $3,314 $5,890 $1,920 $2,000 $2,000 $1,500 $700 $1,920 $1,500 -$420
Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) $0 $0

Middle School Soccer Girls Head Coach 15 $1,950 $2,445 $4,233 $5,890 $2,460 $2,000 $2,000 $1,500 $700 $2,000 $1,500 -$500
Asst. MS Soccer (50-60% of head supplement) $0 $0

High School Swim Coach Head Coach 10 $2,600 $2,640 $4,924 $10,370 $3,690 $2,000 $3,165 $2,000 -$1,165
Swim Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $0 $0

High School Tennis Head Coach 19 $3,100 $3,550 $5,586 $9,730 $3,600 $2,000 $2,000 $1,500 $1,200 $3,100 $2,000 -$1,100
Tennis Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $1,700 $1,700

High School Track Boys Head Coach 14 $2,700 $3,165 $5,218 $10,370 $4,830 $2,000 $3,000 $1,500 $2,000 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $1,700 $1,700

High School Track Girls Head Coach 13 $2,700 $3,165 $4,708 $10,370 $4,830 $2,000 $3,000 $1,500 $2,000 $3,000 $2,000 -$1,000
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $1,700 $1,700

Middle School Track Boys Head Coach 1 $1,500 $1,875 $3,272 $7,945 $1,860 $1,000 $2,000 $1,500 $1,000 $1,860 $1,500 -$360
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $0 $0

Middle School Track Girls Head Coach 5 $1,500 $1,875 $3,272 $7,945 $1,860 $1,000 $2,000 $1,500 $1,000 $1,860 $1,500 -$360
Track Asst. (50-60% of head supplement) $0 $0

High School Volleyball Head Coach 7 $4,500 $2,835 $10,921 $10,370 $3,600 $3,000 $4,500 $2,000 $4,050 $4,000 -$50
High School Volleyball Assistant Coach 2 $1,500 $2,175 $7,349 $10,050 $2,220 $1,500 $3,500 $1,750 $2,198 $2,000 -$198
Middle School Volleyball Head Coach 5 $1,400 $2,285 $7,660 $6,210 $1,980 $2,000 $2,500 $1,500 $2,143 $1,500 -$643

Asst. MS Volleyball (50-60% of head supplement)

High School Wrestling Head Coach 7 $2,300 NA NA NA NA NA $2,300 $2,000 -$300

Coaching Supplement Median Calc Page 11 of 11
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District: Jackson County School District
Section: G - Personnel
Policy
Code: GFBD - Job Description: Athletic Director



Job Description: Athletic Director


QUALIFICATIONS:

1. AA in Education Administration
2. Three years varsity head coach experience
3. Such alternative to the above qualifications as the Board may find appropriate and

acceptable 

REPORTS TO:



Assistant Superintendent of the Attendance Center



JOB GOAL:



To implement and administer all athletic activities at the Attendance Center



AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY:

1. Public Relations
2. Budgeting and Purchasing
3. Athletic Facilities
4. Athletic Equipment
5. Oversee and coordinate all athletic programs
6. Athletic strength and conditioning programs 

JOB DUTIES:

1. Serves as an ambassador to the community; Shall establish and maintain a close
working
relationship with the community that encourages student engagement, fan
support and school
spirit

2. Ensures establishment and use of certified strength and conditioning training
programs for all
athletics, including position specific athletes

3. Coordinates and develops a master schedule for all sports (including Band) to optimize
facility usage at the Attendance Center

4. Oversee the preparation of game fields for all games and assign duties to complete
such
preparation

5. Secure officials for all athletic contests and confirm one day prior to game
6. Supervise scheduling of all athletic contests; ensures all schedules are made public and

clearly posted in a timely manner on appropriate Attendance Center web-sites and
other
media

7. Assist principals in supervising athletic contests
8. Submit to Assistant Superintendent for the Attendance Center requisitions for purchase
of

equipment and supplies
9. Arrange transportation to athletic events 

10. Arrange physicals for athletes 205



11. Arrange for all students participating in athletics to have insurance through the school or
have a parent release form

12. Send eligibility forms on all athletes to Mississippi High School Activities; Coaches of the
different sports will assist the Head Coach of Athletics in completing eligibility forms
as
requested

13. Collect data, categorically tracks and reports annually on injuries of student
athletes by sport;
report to be delivered to JCSD Board of Education

14. Annually provides a detailed report on all revenue and expenditures ofthe Attendance
Center's athletic program by sport; report to be delivered to JCSD Board of Education

15. Coordinates and develops a summer training master schedule for all applicable sports
(including Band) to minimize overlap or scheduling conflicts for multi-sport athletes

16. To perform such other duties as may be assigned by the principal
17. Evaluate all athletic programs and varsity head coaches on an annual basis; makes

recommendations and/or implements changes for improvement
18. Any other duties deemed appropriate by the Superintendent
19. Submits annual athletics Security Plan, Venue Checklist for Hosting Events (or
equivalent

document) and Emergency Action Plan to the Board for approval prior to
submission of
Security Plan to Mississippi High School Activities Association













Adopted Date: 7/20/2015
Approved/Revised Date: 4/16/2018
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District: Jackson County School District
Section: G - Personnel
Policy
Code: GGBA - Salary Scale: Administrative

Salary Scale: Administrative

The salaries for all administrative positions in the Jackson County School District
shall be
calculated based on the following criteria:

1. An Administrative Base will be established based on the Jackson County
School District
teacher’s salary scale (policy GGBC). The Administrative
Base shall be the thirty-five year
(maximum experience) salary
for the degree/certificate that the administrator holds.

2. An Administrative Supplement will be added to the Administrative
Base to determine the
total salary for each administrator.
(Total Salary = Base + Supplement)

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPLEMENTS

POSITION  LEVEL  HIGH  MED  LOW 

 Director of Curriculum and
 Central Office Administration  B1  1  2  3 

 Director 1 C1 1  2  3 

 Principal 1 D1  1  2  3 

 Principal 2 D2  1  2  3 

 Assistant Principal 1 E1  1  2  3 

 Assistant Principal 2 E2  1  2  3 

 Supervisor 1 F1  1  2  3 

 Business Manager
 Director of Operations and Support G  1  2  3 

 Assistant Business Manager H  1  2  3 

 Director of Human Resources and Risk
Management J  1  2  3 

 SUPPLEMENT AMOUNTS

 POSITION LEVEL  H/M/L  CODE  SUPPLEMENT 

Director of Curriculum & Central
Office Administration B1  1 B11 $32,002

2 B12  $30,002

3 B13  $28,002
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 Director 1 C1   1  C11  $24,002 

2 C12  $22,002 

3 C13 $20,002 

 Principal 1 D1  1 D11 $24,502

2  D12  $22,502

3   D13  $20,502

 Principal 2 D2  1 D21   $22,002 

 2 D22   $20,002

 3 D23  $18,002 

 Assistant Principal 1
Athletic Director

 E1 1   E11 $12,835

2   E12  $10,835

3   E13  $8,835 

 Assistant Principal 2 E2 1   E21 $11,835 

2  E22  $9,835 

3  E23  $7,835 

 Supervisor 1 F1  1  F11  $6,000 

2  F12  $4,000 

3  F13 $2,000 

 Business Manager
 Director of Operations and Support

G  1  G1  $36,325 

2  G2  $34,325 

3  G3  $32,325 

 Assistant Business Manager H  1  H1  $11,000 

2  H2  $9,000

3  H3  $7,000

 Director of Human Services and Risk
Management J  1  J1  $28,002 

2  J2  $26,002 

3  J3  $24,002 
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All recommendations will be placed on the board meeting agenda with the supplement level
noted
with the recommendation. As vacancies occur, all positions will be recommended at a
starting
Level 3. Any lateral position moves will be at their current level.


Any administrator beginning at a Level 3 will remain at that Level for a period of 2 years. At
the
end of the contractual period ending June 30th of the second year, the administrator will
move to
Level 2, where he/she will remain for a period of two years. At the beginning of the
administrator’s
fifth year, (July 1), he/she will move to Level 1 status. In order for experience
to be credited, the
administrator must be employed for a minimum of 11/12th of the
contractual year.  Experience for
the superintendent will be credited as of January 1st. 

If the Superintendent's annual salary, when calculated by using the formula specified in this policy
is not the highest salary in the district, it shall be adjusted and will automatically be $100 higher
than the highest salary paid to any other administrator.

Previous experience as a principal will be credited as experience as a principal regardless of
grade
level. (The same concept applies to other administrative positions – ex. assistant
principal to
assistant principal).

If a person transfers from a principal to a director position, they will transfer at whatever level
principal position they held. This is only applicable in district.

	 ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

 POSITION LEVEL 

 Director of Curriculum & CO Administration	 B1 
 Director of Special Education C1 
 Director of Vocational Education C1 
 Director of Food Service C1 
 Director of Technology C1 
 Business Manager
 Director of Operations and Support G 

 Director of Human Services and Risk Management J 
 High School Principal D1 
 Middle School Principal D2 
 Elementary School Principal D2 
 Assistant Principal, High School E1 
 Assistant Principal, Middle School E2 
 Assistant Principal, Elementary School E2 
 Supervisor 1 F1 
 Alternative School Principal D2 
 Assistant Business Manager H 
Athletic Director E1
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Adopted Date: 5/12/2008
Approved/Revised Date: 6/14/2021
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Employee School/Dept. Position Replacing Hire Date Fiscal Year
Bailey, Katie VHS Guidance Counselor Rebecca Wages 7/18/2022 2022-2023

Boddie, Cynthia VMS 6th Grade ELA Teacher Monica Nunez 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Boucher, Melissa DO/Curriculum Positive Behavior 
Intervention Specialist

New Position/Pending 
Background Check and 

Drug Test
8/1/2022 2022-2023

Brownlee, Cynthia VMS 6th Grade ELA Teacher Amy Wilson 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Capers, Wesley Lavon VCAC/Athletics Co-Asst MS Baseball 
Coach Jerry Tapp 3/21/2022 2021-2022

Coker, Erin DO/Curriculum Positive Behavior 
Intervention Specialist

New Position/Pending 
Background Check and 

Drug Test
8/1/2022 2022-2023

Crocker, Heather DO/Sped Speech Language 
Pathologist Ashlynn Crum 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Davis, Curtis DO/Sped Case Manager New Position 5/31/2022 2021-2022       
2022-2023

Decoteau Jr., Pete SMM Teacher Upgrade in License A 
to AA 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Donaldson, Ellen SMM Sped Inclusion Teacher Tina Greer 4/4/2022 2021-2022
Dubose, Billy VMS 6th Grade Math Teacher Courtney Davies 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Ducharme, Leigh SMM Math Teacher Change in Funding 
ESSER II to District 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Finn, Sarah DO/IT Instructional Technology 
Specialist Deborah Patrick 7/5/2022 2021-2022

Finn, Sarah DO/IT Instructional Technology 
Specialist

Change in Funding 
ESSER III to Title II 7/1/2022 2022-2023

Fredric, Sherry VCU Long Term Sub Ashlee Seay 3/15/2022 2021-2022
Jackson, Holly Federal Programs EL Teacher Deborah Smith 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Kozlowski, Danielle ECH English Teacher Kimberly Balius 8/1/2022 2022-2023
Ladner, Courtney VLE 2nd Grade Teacher Lacey Newman 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Certified Employee Recommendations (all recommendations are subject to verified background checks and drug tests)
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Lawler, Jonathan VMS Physical Education Teacher Tim Bryant 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Lipske, Jesscia DO/Curriculum Positive Behavior 
Intervention Specialist

New Position/ESSER 
III/Pending License 
Renewal/Pending 

Background Check and 
Drug Test

8/1/2022 2022-2023

Miles, Brayden VCAC/Athletics Co-Asst MS Baseball 
Coach Jerry Tapp 3/21/2022 2021-2022

Miles, Brayden VHS History Teacher Change in Funding/ 
ESSER II to District 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Scruggs, Robert DO/Curriculum Positive Behavior 
Intervention Specialist

New Position/Pending 
Background Check and 

Drug Test
8/1/2022 2022-2023

St. Ledger,  William VMS Special Education 
Inclusion Teacher Vanessa Barnaby 8/1/2022 2022-2023

Stewart, Tiffany ECM Nurse Change years of 
experience from 7 to 5 3/3/2022 2021-2022

Swiney, Stacy SMU Interventionist

Change in Funding 
SIG FY21 & FY22 to 
SIG FY20, FY21, & 

FY22

2/25/2022 2021-2022

Tristani, Melanie VLE 2nd Grade Teacher Kathleen Ordahl 8/1/2022 2022-2023
Vining, Katie VCH English Teacher Scarlett Rouse 8/1/2022 2022-2023

See Attached: Air Force MIP for ROTC

Employee School/Dept. Position Resignation/  
Retirement Separation Date Fiscal Year

Averna, Rachel SMM Sped Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Boccaleri, Lisa SMN Librarian Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Certified Employee Resignations
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Bowlin, Kimberly DO/Federal Programs EL Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Brewer, Ashley DO/Curriculum Secondary Curriculum 
Specialist Resignation 6/30/2022 2021-2022

Brooks, Carrie SME Sped Life Skills Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Collins, Eric ECH

Personal Finance/Head 
Football Coach/ Asst. 

Football Coach/Boys & 
Girls MS Track

Retirement 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Creel, Tracey SMU 4th Grade Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Dahlgren, Kimberly SMM Sped Inclusion Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Fayard, Heather SMH Sped Interventionist Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Gottlieb, Rosie VLE 2nd Grade Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Jackson, Andre SMN PE Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Marble, Elizabeth ECU Music Enrichment Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Marlowe, Mary SMM Sped Inclusion Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Maxwell, Stephanie SMM ELA Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
McGrevey, Kelsey VLE Sped Inclusion Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Parker, Deborah DO/Federal Programs EL Part-Time Tutor Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Poelma, Theresa SMU Teacher Retirement 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Randall, Melinda SMU 5th Grade Teacher Retirement 5/25/2022 2021-2022
Richburg, Jessica VHS English Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Smith, Debra DO/Federal Programs EL Tutor Resignation 5/24/2022 2021-2022
Vuyovich, Rebecca DO/IT Instructional Tech Specialist Resignation 5/16/2022 2021-2022

Whitehead, Eddie Wayne SMAC/Trans Bus Driver Retirement 5/24/2022 2021-2022
Winans, Nicole SMM Math Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Wong, Elon SMH Sped Teacher Resignation 5/25/2022 2021-2022

Employee School/Dept. (From - To) Position (From - To) Effective Date Replacing Fiscal Year
Brister, Miranda SMU to DO/Federal Programs Teacher to EL Teacher 8/1/2022 Kimberly Bowlin 2022-2023

Certified Employee Transfers (informational purposes only)
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Brister, Robert VMS to VMS
7th Learning Strategies 

Teacher to Sped Inclusion 
Teacher

8/1/2022 Jodie Diane Miller 2022-2023

Buck, Amanda VHS to DO/Curriculum/VHS History Teacher to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

Cassidy Jr., John SMM to VMS Physical Education Teacher 
to Health Teacher 8/1/2022 Joshua Trussell 2022-2023

Davis, Angela VLE to VLE 1st Grade Teacher to        
2nd Grade Teacher 8/1/2022 Rosie Gottlieb 2022-2023

Jalanivich, Valerie SMU to DO/Curriculum/SMU Sped Teacher to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

Kibby, Ashley ECM to DO/Curriculum/ECM Interventionist to PBIS 8/1/2022

New 
Position/ESSER 

III/Pending License 
Renewal

2022-2023

Law, Christy ECL to ECL Kindergarten Teacher to 1st 
Grade Teacher 8/1/2022 New Unit 2022-2023

Mora, Amber SME to SME FT Title Tutor to             
3rd Grade Teacher 8/1/2022 Candis Causey 2022-2023

Myrick, Angela ECM to ECU Choral Teacher to Music 
Teacher 8/1/2022 Elizabeth Marble 2022-2023

Newberry, Bethany SMU to SMU 5th Grade Teacher to      
4th Grade Teacher 8/1/2022

Change in  Funding 
ESSER II to 

District/Katrina 
White

2022-2023

Nicholson, Jennifer VMS to VMS 7th Learning Strategies to 
School Nurse 8/1/2022 Deborah Salter 2022-2023

Puzz, Amanda VLE/DO/Curriculum/VLE Teacher to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Shoemaker, Kathy ECU to DO/Curriculum/ECU Interventionist to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

Shows, Mallory VLE to ECL 1st Grade Teacher to 
Kindergarten Teacher 8/1/2022 Kathy DuVall 2022-2023

Smith, Keasha ECL to ECM Counselor to Counselor 7/18/2022 Lauren Guaggenti 2022-2023

Sparks, Madelyn ECL to ECL Title 1 Interventionist to 
Kindergarten Teacher 8/1/2022

ESSER I to 
District/Christy 

Law
2022-2023

Tyler, Andrew SMM to /DO/Curriculum/SMM Interventionist to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

White, Katrina SMU to VLE 4th Grade Teacher to       
3rd Grade Teacher 8/1/2022 Frankie Jones 2022-2023

Williams, Lisa SMN to DO/Curriculum/SMN Teacher to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

Willis, Christine ECU to DO/Curriculum/EHS Teacher to PBIS 8/1/2022 New 
Position/ESSER III 2022-2023

Employee School/Dept. Position Replacing Hire Date Fiscal Year

Belton, Kimberly VCAC/Trans Bus Driver Increase in Hours 4 to 
7.5/Brian Raynor 3/4/2022 2021-2022

Brazell, Morgan ECM Covid Substitute Holly Johnson/ESSER 4/19/2022 2021-2022
Bryant, Linda Kay CN/VHS FT Child Nutrition Worker Ginny Odell 4/1/2022 2021-2022

Burdette, Crystal SMAC/Trans Bus Aide Reduction in Hours 4.5 
to 3 3/18/2022 2021-2022

Howell, Jeffery SMAC Bus Driver Christopher Allen 3/22/2022 2021-2022
Lancaster, Joshua SMH Covid Substitute Nicholas Payne 3/23/2022 2021-2022

Non-Certified Employee Recommendations (all recommendations are subject to verified background checks and drug tests)
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

McLemore, Shanesha CN/SMN FT Child Nutrition Worker Megan Miller 4/1/2022 2021-2022

Neely, Willie Mae VCAC/Trans Bus Driver Reduction in hours/7 
to 5.75 3/28/2022 2021-2022

Sherman, Jason DO/Facilities HVAC Technician Gary Odom 4/4/2022 2021-2022
Simmons, Katherine ECAC/Trans Bus Driver Matthew Ryan 3/31/2022 2021-2022

Employee School/Dept. Position Resignation/  
Retirement Separation Date Fiscal Year

Casey, Rachael JCTC Covid Substitute Resignation 3/18/2022 2021-2022
Crow, Lindsey ECL Kindergarten TA Resignation 3/25/2022 2021-2022

Davis, Kera CMS Covid Substitute Resignation 5/24/2022 2021-2022
Grant, Garry SMAC/Trans Bus Driver Resignation 4/1/2022 2021-2022
Green, Erin VLE Sped Teacher Assistant Resignation 5/24/2022 2021-2022

Nowacki, Lorri SMU Registrar Resignation 5/26/2022 2021-2022
Odell, Ginny CN/VHS Child Nutrition Worker Resignation 3/4/2022 2021-2022

Waits, Tara SMN Title 1st Grade Teacher 
Assistant Resignation 3/18/2022 2021-2022

Employee School/Dept. (From - To) Position (From - To) Effective Date Replacing Fiscal Year

Brewer, Deborah SMM to DO/Sped ECAC Sped Teacher Assistant to 
Behavior Facilitator 8/3/2022 New Position 2022-2023

Corso, Dana VCAC/Trans to VCAC/Trans PT Office Assistant to FT 
Office Assistant

Increase in Hours 4 to 
8 3/28/2022 2021-2022

Delicia Holloway-Lee ECH to ECH
Assistant Secretary to 
Registrar/Guidance 

Assistant
7/26/2022 Rebecca Ladnier 2022-2023

Fairley, Lauren Olivia SMN to SMN Covid Substitute to Title 1 
1st Grade TA 3/24/2022 Tara Waits 2021-2022

Non-Certified Employee Transfers (informational purposes only)

Non-Certified Employee Resignations 
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Lee, Alexis SMM to DO/Sped/SMAC Covid Substitute to 
Behavior Facilitator 8/3/2022 New Position 2022-2023

Pierce, Justin ECAC to ECAC Mechanic II to Mechanic I 3/21/2022 Nicholas Teer 2021-2022
Savoie, Karen DO/IT to DO/Sped Secretary to Bookkeeper 4/5/2022 Angela Ramsay 2021-2022

Walker, Angela VUE to DO/Curriculum/VUE Teacher Assistant to PBIS 8/1/2022
New 

Position/Pending 
License Renewal

2022-2023

Administrator Recommendations (all recommendations are subject to verified background checks and drug tests)

Employee School/Dept. Position Replacing Hire Date Fiscal Year
Cuevas, Bailey VHS Assistant Principal Dean Lepoma 7/11/2022 2022-2023

Employee School/Dept. Position Resignation/        
Retirement Separation Date Fiscal Year

Whitehead, Susan SME Principal Retirement 6/30/2022 2021-2022

Employee School/Dept. (From - To) Position (From - To) Effective Date Replacing Fiscal Year

Allred, Ashley VUE to VUE Interim Principal to 
Principal 7/1/2022 Vacant 2022-2023

Job, Scott VMS to VMS Interim Assistant Principal 
to Assistant Principal 7/11/20222 Vacant 2022-2023

Employee School Board Date

Administrator Resignations

Administrator Transfers (informational purposes only)

Personnel Corrections
Correction/Change
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April 21, 2022
Personnel Changes

Employee Fiscal Year
Balcer, Christian
Baygents, Joseph 
Elliot, Shalanda
Howell, Jeff
Jenkins, Derrick
Raynor, Brian
Shields, Mark
Shumock, Jerry
Stiker, Arleen

Substitutes (added to sub list since previous board meeting)
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1 of 2

Memorandum

To: Board Members

CC: Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent

From:  Laura C. McCool, Director of HR and Risk Management

Date: April 8, 2022

Re: Property Insurance Renewal 

Our current policy is with BXS Insurance below is a breakdown of 
our current policy and renewal options:

Current policy:

Premium period is May 1, 2021 – April 30, 2022
Premium is $1,567,282.
Total insured value (TIV) is $256,057,292
$100,000 deductible for all other perils (AOP) which is anything with the exception 
of wind or named storm.
Our wind deductible is 3% per location and our minimum deductible is $250,000 with 
a windstorm limit is $100,000,000.  The deductible is per occurrence per location and 
a cap at 3 million per occurrence.

Renewal:

Premium period is May 1, 2022 – April 30, 2023
Premium is $1,941,689.00 (plus taxes and fees) 
Total insured value (TIV) is $294,214,505 (.66/per $100 in total insured value)
$100,000 deductible for all other perils (AOP) which is anything with the exception 
of wind or named storm.
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April 8, 2022

2

Our wind deductible is 3% per location with a $250,000 minimum per occurrence and 
a windstorm limit of $100,000,000.  The deductible is capped at $9,000,000 per 
occurrence per location (3% of total insurable value).

Other Options:

Option 1:  We can buy back our windstorm cap to $5 million for $300,000 
which would make our total premium $2,241,689 which would be .76/per 
$100 in total insured value. Our target fund balance would need to increase 
to 13.5%.

Option 2:  We can buy back our windstorm cap to $3 million for 
$460,000 which would make our total premium $2,401,689 which would 
be .82/per $100 in total insured value.  Our target fund balance could 
remain at 12%.   

Recommendation:

As you know during the 2021 Hurricane season there were 21 named storms and 7 
made landfall at hurricane strength.  Insurance premiums have continued to climb due 
to the estimated $60-$80 million dollar damage caused by the unusually active 
Hurricane season.  Each year we are seeing these numbers climb and with the cost of 
rebuilding escalating adds to the hard insurance market that we have experienced in 
the past few years.

BXS inspected all of our campuses and we worked together to ensure that we have an 
accurate SOV (schedule of values) for all of our buildings which is why our TIV 
increased from $256,057,292 to $294,214,505.  So, we are insuring the appropriate 
value of our property.  

My recommendation would be to accept Option 2 and renew our property but add the 
buy back of the windstorm to #3 million.  
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ADA # Virtual Learners Actual ADA

ECL 539 0 539 329 61.0% 370 68.6%

ECU 495 0 495 486 98.2% 371 74.9%

ECM 583 0 583 199 34.1% 400 68.6%

ECH 734 1 733 243 33.2% 435 59.3%

ECAC 2351 1 2350 1257 53.5% 1576 67.1%

SMH 1152 5 1147 293 25.5% 638 55.6%

SMM 937 0 937 315 33.6% 693 74.0%

SMU 618 7 611 307 50.2% 488 79.9%

SMN 508 0 508 281 55.3% 411 80.9%

SME 639 2 637 223 35.0% 447 70.2%

SMAC 3854 14 3840 1419 37.0% 2677 69.7%

VL 648 1 647 294 45.4% 483 74.7%

VU 335 0 335 151 45.1% 267 79.7%

VM 523 0 523 190 36.3% 397 75.9%

VH 655 2 653 114 17.5% 353 54.1%

VCAC 2161 3 2158 749 34.7% 1500 69.5%

TOTAL 8366 18 8348 3425 41.0% 5753 68.9%

ECAC 53.50% SMAC 69.70%

Lower Elementary: ECL 61.00% Lower Elementary: SMN 80.90%

Upper Elementary: ECU 98.20% Upper Elementary: SMU 79.90%

Middle School: VMS 36.30% Middle School: VMS 75.90%

High School: ECH 33.20% High School: ECH 59.30%

Highest Breakfast Participation: 
Attendance Center:  

Highest Lunch Participation: 
Attendance Center:  

Jackson County School District

Child Nutrition Department

Average Daily Participation

March 2022

Average Daily AttendanceSchool 

Name

Breakfast 

ADP

Breakfast 

ADP %

Lunch 

ADP

Lunch 

ADP%
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School Name Total % Total % Total % Total %
East Central Lower 568 335 58.98% 173 30.46% 60 10.56% 233 41.02%
East Central Upper 522 306 58.62% 161 30.84% 55 10.54% 216 41.38%
East Central Middle 616 382 62.01% 167 27.11% 67 10.88% 234 37.99%
East Central High 761 534 70.17% 156 20.50% 71 9.33% 227 29.83%
EC Attendance Center 2467 1557 63.11% 657 26.63% 253 10.26% 910 36.89%
St. Martin High 1181 575 48.69% 456 38.61% 150 12.70% 606 51.31%
St. Martin Middle 993 468 47.13% 414 41.69% 111 11.18% 525 52.87%
St. Martin Upper 645 318 49.30% 273 42.33% 54 8.37% 327 50.70%
St. Martin North 540 248 45.93% 248 45.93% 44 8.15% 292 54.08%
St. Martin East 669 350 52.32% 242 36.17% 77 11.51% 319 47.68%
SM Attendance Center 4028 1959 48.63% 1633 40.54% 436 10.82% 2069 51.36%
Vancleave Lower 680 399 58.68% 228 33.53% 53 7.79% 281 41.32%
Vancleave Upper 352 184 52.27% 132 37.50% 36 10.23% 168 47.73%
Vancleave Middle 545 315 57.80% 179 32.84% 51 9.36% 230 42.20%
Vancleave High 658 410 62.31% 194 29.48% 54 8.21% 248 37.69%
VC Attendance Center 2235 1308 58.52% 733 32.80% 194 8.68% 927 41.48%
District Totals 8730 4824 55.26% 3023 34.63% 883 10.11% 3906 44.74%

Jackson County School District 
Child Nutrition Department

Free and Reduced Percentages
March 2022

Free Reduced Free + ReducedSchool 
Enrollment

Paid
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District: Jackson County School District 
Section: G - Personnel 
Policy 
Code: GGBA - Salary Scale: Administrative 

 
Salary Scale: Administrative 

 
The salaries for all administrative positions in the Jackson County School District shall be 
calculated based on the following criteria: 

 
1. An Administrative Base will be established based on the Jackson County School District 

teacher’s salary scale (policy GGBC). The Administrative Base shall be the thirty-five year 
(maximum experience) salary for the degree/certificate that the administrator holds. 

 
2. An Administrative Supplement will be added to the Administrative Base to determine the 

total salary for each administrator. (Total Salary = Base + Supplement) 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPLEMENTS 
 

POSITION LEVEL HIGH MED LOW 

Director of Curriculum and 
Central Office Administration 

Director 1 

B1 
 

C1 

1 
 

1 

2 
 

2 

3 
 

3 

Principal 1 D1 1 2 3 

Principal 2 D2 1 2 3 

Assistant Principal 1 E1 1 2 3 

Assistant Principal 2 E2 1 2 3 

Supervisor 1 F1 1 2 3 

Business Manager 
Director of Operations and Support 
Assistant Business Manager 
Assistant Child Nutrition Director 

G 
 

H 

1 
 

1 

2 
 

2 

3 
 

3 
 

 

Director of Human Resources and Risk 
Management J 1 2 3 

 
 
SUPPLEMENT AMOUNTS 

POSITION LEVEL H/M/L CODE SUPPLEMENT 
 

Director of Curriculum & Central 
Office Administration B1 1 B11 $32,002 

 
2 

 
B12 

 
$30,002 

3 B13 $28,002 
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Director 1 C1 1 C11 $24,002 

  2 C12 $22,002 

  3 C13 $20,002 

Principal 1 D1 1 D11 $24,502 

  2 D12 $22,502 

  3 D13 $20,502 

Principal 2 D2 1 D21 $22,002 

  2 D22 $20,002 

  3 D23 $18,002 

Assistant Principal 1 E1 1 E11 $12,835 

  2 E12 $10,835 

  3 E13 $8,835 

Assistant Principal 2 E2 1 E21 $11,835 

  2 E22 $9,835 

  3 E23 $7,835 

Supervisor 1 F1 1 F11 $6,000 

  2 F12 $4,000 

  3 F13 $2,000 
 
 

G 1 G1 $36,325 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Human Services and Risk 
Management 

Business Manager 
Director of Operations and Support 

 

  2 G2 $34,325 

  3 G3 $32,325 

Assistant Business Manager H 1 H1 $11,000 
Assistant Child Nutrition Director  2 H2 $9,000 

  3 H3 $7,000 
 

J 1 J1 $28,002 

 2 J2 $26,002 

 3 J3 $24,002 
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All recommendations will be placed on the board meeting agenda with the supplement level noted 
with the recommendation. As vacancies occur, all positions will be recommended at a starting 
Level 3. Any lateral position moves will be at their current level. 

 
Any administrator beginning at a Level 3 will remain at that Level for a period of 2 years. At the 
end of the contractual period ending June 30th of the second year, the administrator will move to 
Level 2, where he/she will remain for a period of two years. At the beginning of the administrator’s 
fifth year, (July 1), he/she will move to Level 1 status. In order for experience to be credited, the 
administrator must be employed for a minimum of 11/12th of the contractual year. Experience for 
the superintendent will be credited as of January 1st. 

 
If the Superintendent's annual salary, when calculated by using the formula specified in this policy 
is not the highest salary in the district, it shall be adjusted and will automatically be $100 higher 
than the highest salary paid to any other administrator. 

 
Previous experience as a principal will be credited as experience as a principal regardless of grade 
level. (The same concept applies to other administrative positions – ex. assistant principal to 
assistant principal). 

 
If a person transfers from a principal to a director position, they will transfer at whatever level 
principal position they held. This is only applicable in district. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS 

POSITION LEVEL 

Director of Curriculum & CO Administration B1 
Director of Special Education C1 
Director of Vocational Education C1 
Director of Food Service C1 
Director of Technology C1 
Business Manager            G 
Director of Operations and Support G 
Director of Human Services and Risk Management J 
High School Principal D1 
Middle School Principal D2 
Elementary School Principal D2 
Assistant Principal, High School E1 
Assistant Principal, Middle School E2 
Assistant Principal, Elementary School E2 
Supervisor 1 F1 
Alternative School Principal D2 
Assistant Business Manager H 
Assistant Child Nutrition Director H 

 

Adopted Date: 5/12/2008 
Approved/Revised Date: 6/14/2021 
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District: Jackson County School District 
Section: G – Personnel 
Policy:  GFABI – Job Description: Educational Technicians Special Education 
Coordinator 
 
QUALIFICATIONS 
 

• High school diploma or equivalent 
• Possess a general understanding of the referral process in Special Education 
• Ability to operate office equipment such as office computer, calculators, copiers, fax 

machines, etc. 
• Two years’ experience in Special Education Management 
• Proficiency in computer software applications (Word, Excel, Power Point, Access, and 

other software programs): Proficiency in Dreamweaver a plus. SAMs, MSIS & Marathon 
a plus. 

 
REPORTS TO: 
 
Director of Special Education 
 
DUTIES: 
 

• Will gather information pertaining to data collection for MDE profile reports. 
• Will compile data within specified timelines, for child identification process (MET 

Team).  
• Work Coordinate with nurses, psychometrists, and case managers to maintain a list of 

students as well as continued tracking of the process. 
• Disseminate information to case managers, PBS, principals, teachers, and parents on all 

functions of the department that meet the expectations of the Special Education 
Department as directed by the Director of Special Education. 

• Maintain files on all assessment team reports. 
• Perform secretarial duties such as copying, filing, and answering incoming calls. 
• Copy and assemble materials for in-service/workshops 
• Determine the effectiveness of Professional Development and recommend adjustment of 

resources and training as needed. 
• Copy and assemble initial and reevaluation packets. 
• Maintain a filing system of special education forms necessary in the referral to placement 

process. 
• Organize data regarding all referrals for comprehensive assessment to disseminate to 

appropriate facilitator. 
• Maintain accurate computer data on all students served in special education. 
• Answer all incoming calls, always exercising tact and diplomacy when dealing with all 

individuals and transfer calls to the appropriate personnel. 
• Keep a daily log of incoming calls for purposes of documentation. 
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• Meet the public in a pleasant, respectful, and courteous manner, assisting public as 
required or desirable. 

• Complete required records promptly, accurately, nearly, and competently. 
• Competent filing and retrieval of information. 
• Writes and/or revises Special Education manuals, procedures, and forms. 
• Maintains the Special Education website. 
• Work with other employees in a cooperative, courteous manner at all times. 
• Helps maintain working condition of copy machine by directing necessary maintenance 

request to service personnel as needed. 
• Prepare end of year check lists for school personnel. 
• Normal workday 8:00 am to 4:30 pm.  Occasional overtime when workload demands it 

(pre-approved by Director). 
• Collect and analyze feedback from teachers, staff, school leaders regarding MET and 

provide support for continuous improvements. 
• Coordinate and conduct all activities related to personnel including job descriptions, job 

applications, recommendation, resignations and on-boarding new personnel. 
• Maintains spreadsheet on all school board recommendations for Special Education 

employees. 
• Maintains payroll for Special Education department. 
• Monitor and maintain federal budget and expenditures for the Special Education 

Program. 
• Maintain fixed assets for all special education purchases. 
• Responsible for inputting/monitoring data in Marathon, MCAPS, SAMs software. 
• Creates requisitions for the issuance of purchase orders and keeps record of purchases for 

all district/school for all special education funding. 
• Orders appropriate testing materials. 
• Organize and assist with initiating contact with all private schools within the school 

district to ensure compliance with Child Find and Part B IDEA compliance. 
• Serve as Secondary MSIS contact for Special Education 
• Serve as an administrator of the Student Information System  
• Will perform any other duties as required by the Director of Special Education 

 
LANGUAGE AND REASONING SKILLS: 
 
Ability to understand written and oral instructions; read, analyze, and interpret complex 
documents, policies, and procedures.  Excellent communication skills are required.  Strong 
interpersonal skills are essential to maintain effective working relationships with others.  The 
ability to work effectively and efficiently under stressful conditions to ensure deadlines are met 
is essential. 
 
TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT: 
 
12-month 232 day employment, Salary as approved by Board of Education policy GGBH GGB. 
 
EVALUATION: 
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Performance in this position shall be evaluated regularly, by the Director of Special Education on 
the basis of job duties. 
 
Adopted date: 09/07/1995 
Approved/Revised date: 08/09/2010  
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Matt Stricker (Mar 25, 2022 16:28 CDT)
Matt Stricker

Matt StrickerVP Operations

03/25/2022

VP Operations
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Matthew Kauppi, Compliance Officer
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Typewriter
March 28, 2022
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution

WHEREAS, Deborah Salter, School Nurse at Vancleave Middle School, is retiring, 
following twenty-nine years of dedicated service to nursing, and;

WHEREAS, she has the admiration of the students, the faculty, and the administration 
of Vancleave Schools, and;

WHEREAS, her positive outlook, loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to her 
assigned responsibilities and her commitment to Vancleave Schools will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education 
joins the Administration and Staff of Vancleave Schools in commending the work and labor of 
Deborah Salter as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we 
join her many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her 
outstanding service, recognizing her spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, 
and extending our best wishes for a most happy and productive time of retirement.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this 
twenty first day of April, two thousand and twenty two, A. D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

______________________________        _______________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman               Amy A. Peterson, Board Member

______________________________        _______________________________
Amy Dobson, Vice-Chairman                    Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

______________________________       ________________________________
Jorey Howell, Secretary                               Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution

WHEREAS, Margaret Dill, School Counselor at Vancleave Middle School, is retiring, 
following thirty-one years of dedicated service to education, and;

WHEREAS, she has the admiration of the students, the faculty, and the administration 
of Vancleave Schools, and;

WHEREAS, her positive outlook, loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to her 
assigned responsibilities and her commitment to Vancleave Schools will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education 
joins the Administration and Staff of Vancleave Schools in commending the work and labor of 
Margaret Dill as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we 
join her many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her 
outstanding service, recognizing her spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, 
and extending our best wishes for a most happy and productive time of retirement.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this 
twenty first day of April, two thousand and twenty two, A. D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

______________________________        _______________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman               Amy A. Peterson, Board Member

______________________________        _______________________________
Amy Dobson, Vice-Chairman                    Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

______________________________       ________________________________
Jorey Howell, Secretary                               Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution

WHEREAS, Julia Grass, Math Teacher at Vancleave Middle School, is retiring, 
following twenty-one years of dedicated service to education, and;

WHEREAS, she has the admiration of the students, the faculty, and the administration 
of Vancleave Schools, and;

WHEREAS, her positive outlook, loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to her 
assigned responsibilities and her commitment to Vancleave Schools will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education 
joins the Administration and Staff of Vancleave Schools in commending the work and labor of 
Julia Grass as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we 
join her many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her 
outstanding service, recognizing her spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, 
and extending our best wishes for a most happy and productive time of retirement.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this 
twenty first day of April, two thousand and twenty two, A. D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

______________________________        _______________________________  
J. Keith Lee, Chairman                                                      Amy A. Peterson, Board Member

______________________________        _______________________________
Amy Dobson, Vice-Chairman                    Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

______________________________       ________________________________
Jorey Howell, Secretary                               Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution

WHEREAS, Robin Buchanan, Math Teacher at Vancleave Middle School, is retiring, 
following twenty-six years of dedicated service to education, and;

WHEREAS, she has the admiration of the students, the faculty, and the administration 
of Vancleave Schools, and;

WHEREAS, her positive outlook, loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to her 
assigned responsibilities and her commitment to Vancleave Schools will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education 
joins the Administration and Staff of Vancleave Schools in commending the work and labor of 
Robin Buchanan as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we 
join her many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her 
outstanding service, recognizing her spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, 
and extending our best wishes for a most happy and productive time of retirement.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this 
twenty first day of April, two thousand and twenty two, A. D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

______________________________        _______________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman               Amy A. Peterson, Board Member

______________________________        _______________________________
Amy Dobson, Vice-Chairman                               Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

______________________________       ________________________________
Jorey Howell, Secretary                               Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution

WHEREAS, Tim Bryant, Physical Education Teacher at Vancleave Middle School, is 
retiring, following thirty-six years of dedicated service to education, and;

WHEREAS, he has the admiration of the students, the faculty, and the administration 
of Vancleave Schools, and;

WHEREAS, his positive outlook, loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to his 
assigned responsibilities and his commitment to Vancleave Schools will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education 
joins the Administration and Staff of Vancleave Schools in commending the work and labor of 
Tim Bryant as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we 
join his many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for his 
outstanding service, recognizing his spirit of cooperation and diligence in all his endeavors, and 
extending our best wishes for a most happy and productive time of retirement.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this 
twenty first day of April, two thousand and twenty two, A. D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

______________________________        _______________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman               Amy A. Peterson, Board Member

______________________________        _______________________________
Amy Dobson, Vice-Chairman                    Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

______________________________       ________________________________
Jorey Howell, Secretary                               Dr. John Strycker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, Kathy Duvall, Teacher at East Central Lower Elementary, is retiring, following twenty 
eight years of dedicated service;

WHEREAS, she has steadfastly dedicated twenty-one years of service to the students at East Central 
Elementary Schools and the first seven years of her career to the students of Wayne County; 

WHEREAS, she has touched the lives of many students, peers, administration, and parents of East 
Central Schools, and has worked tirelessly to meet the needs of her students;

WHEREAS, her dedication and compassion for students, her leadership abilities, her willingness to 
help others, and her genuine kindness is a testament to her great character;

WHEREAS, she has ascertained a wealth of knowledge concerning student needs and how to serve 
them, therefore making her a master teacher;

WHEREAS, her connection and dedication to families in our school community is strong; as is her 
impeccable reputation and her contribution to our school community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education joins the 
District Administration, the Administration and Staff of East Central Attendance Center in commending the 
work and labor of Kathy Duvall as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we join her many 
friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her outstanding service, recognizing her 
spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, and extending our best wishes for her retirement and 
years to come.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this the twenty-
first day of April, two-thousand and twenty-two, A.D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

___________________________________ ___________________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman Amy M. Dobson, Vice Chairman

___________________________________ ___________________________________
Jory Howell, Secretary Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

___________________________________ ___________________________________
Amy A. Peterson, Board Member Dr. John Strycker, Ed. D., Superintendent
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Jackson County School District 

Resolution
COMMENDING THE EXCEPTIONAL AND DEDICATED SERVICE OF

Karen Balcer
AND CONGRATULATING HER UPON THE OCCASION OF HER RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, Karen Balcer has devoted twenty-eight years of public service as an educator, with twenty-three of those 
years dedicated to East Central High School.

WHEREAS, she has served as a professional in the areas of US History, AP US History, Government, Honors Government, 
Economics, World History, World Geography, MS Studies, Psychology, and Sociology throughout her educational career.

WHEREAS, Mrs. Balcer has dedicated countless hours helping to increase school spirit as the head cheer coach.

WHEREAS, she has dedicated her time without compensation to the students at East Central High School as Sponsor of 
Beta Club and Prom, President of ECHS Drama Parents Crew, and served in numerous class sponsor positions.

WHEREAS, Karen Balcer helped to build the SWARM Club, which was created to ignite a positive environment at East 
Central High School.

WHEREAS, she has created a welcoming environment for her students in multiple capacities, served as an exceptional 
role model, and provided high quality education to her students throughout the course of her career.

WHEREAS, Mrs. Balcer has gone above and beyond to assist the administration of East Central High School.

WHEREAS, her dedication to assigned responsibilities, commitment to students, camaraderie with her colleagues, and 
love for the East Central Community will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Jackson County Board of Education joins District Administration and the 
Administration and Staff of East Central Attendance Center in commending the hard work and dedication of Karen 
Balcer as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we join her family, friends, and colleagues in 
expressing our gratitude and appreciation for her dedicated service, and extending our best wishes for her retirement 
and years to come.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this, the twenty first day of April, two thousand 
twenty-one, A.D.

________________________________________ ________________________________________

J. Keith Lee, Chairman Amy M. Dobson, Vice-Chairman

________________________________________ ________________________________________

Jory Howell, Secretary Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

________________________________________ ________________________________________

Amy Peterson, Board Member Dr. John Stryker,  Superintendent
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Jackson County School District 

Resolution
COMMENDING THE EXCEPTIONAL AND DEDICATED SERVICE OF

KANDICE MCLEOD
AND CONGRATULATING HER UPON THE OCCASION OF HER RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, Kandice McLeod, teacher at East Central High School, is retiring, following 25 years of dedicated service to 
the profession of education as a certified teacher and;

WHEREAS, Mrs. McLeod has dedicated all of those years to the students of East Central High School, and;

WHEREAS she has touched the lives of countless students, teachers, and parent as a dedicated English teacher, English 
Composition I and II teacher, Prom sponsor, Beta Club sponsor, Freshmen Class sponsor, Sophomore Class sponsor, and 
Junior Class sponsor. 

WHEREAS, she has encouraged students to always do their best and provided quality instruction through the use of 
effective teaching strategies, and;

WHEREAS, her loyalty to administration and staff, dedication to her assigned responsibilities and commitment to the 
students of East Central High School will be sorely missed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education joins the administration and 
staff of East Central High School in expressing our appreciation for these years of dedicated service, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we join her many friends, family and 
colleagues in expressing our genuine appreciation for her service and extend our best wishes for a most happy and 
productive time of retirement. 

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this, the twenty first day of April, 
two thousand twenty- two, A.D.

________________________________________ ______________________________________

J. Keith Lee, Chairman Amy M. Dobson, Vice-Chairman

________________________________________ _______________________________________

Jory Howell, Secretary Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

________________________________________ _______________________________________

Amy Peterson, Board Member Dr. John Stryker, Superintendent
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JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, Patricia White, Teacher Assistant at East Central Lower Elementary, is retiring, 
following thirty-four years of dedicated service;

WHEREAS, she steadfastly dedicated all thirty-four years to classroom instruction in which she was 
an exceptional Teacher Assistant who loved and nurtured her students at East Central Lower Elementary 
School, and:

WHEREAS, her love for students, positive attitude and willingness to go above and beyond for 
students, parents, administration and colleagues is confirmation of her great character;

WHEREAS, she has dedicated countless hours of her time working diligently to meet the needs of 
students and teachers; 

WHEREAS, her devotion, loyalty and love for students is a true testament of her integrity and 
goodness;

WHEREAS, her calm nature, smiling face and caring spirit have been a source of encouragement to 
her school family and therefore, she will be sorely missed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education joins the 
District Administration, The Administration and Staff of East Central Attendance Center in commending the 
work and labor of Patricia White as being outstanding in dedicated public service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of Education, that we join her many 
friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her outstanding service, recognizing her 
spirit of cooperation and diligence in all her endeavors, and extending our best wishes for her retirement and 
years to come.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this the twenty-
first day of April, two-thousand and twenty-two, A.D.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

___________________________________ ___________________________________
J. Keith Lee, Chairman             Amy M. Dobson, Vice Chairman

___________________________________ ___________________________________
Jory Howell, Secretary              Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member

___________________________________ ___________________________________
Amy A. Peterson, Board Member Dr. John Strycker, Ed. D., Superintendent
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Jackson County School District 

R E S O L U T I O N 

     WHEREAS,  Maxine Seymour is retiring following 42 years of dedicated service to the welfare of  
the students of Mississippi, and; 

     WHEREAS, during this period, her concern for others, her dedication to her assigned areas of 
responsibility and her knowledge and skill in the performance of her duties will be sorely missed,  

     WHEREAS, she has served as Cafeteria Worker for Jackson County Schools Child Nutrition 
Department, executing her duties with attention and love which has resulted in a positive molding and 
shaping of the educational experiences of many students, and; 

     WHEREAS, we are extremely pleased to be able to recognize and honor her work and she will be 
remembered by those who knew and worked with her, and; 

     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education joins the 
administration, staff, students, and the general public of  all areas of Jackson County Schools in 
commending the work and labor of Maxine Seymour as being outstanding in dedicated public service, 
and; 

     BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of  Education, that we join her 
many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her service, and  wish for her 
a long and happy retirement, with our best wishes for the years to come. 

DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this the twenty-
first day of  April, two thousand twenty-two, A.D. 

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

________________________________  _________________________________ 
J. Keith Lee, Chairman Amy M. Dobson, Vice-Chairman 

_______________________________  _________________________________ 
Jory Howell, Secretary  Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member 

______________________________  _____________________________ 
Amy A. Peterson, Board Member  Dr. John Strycker, Ed. D., Superintendent 
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Jackson County School District 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

     WHEREAS,  Nelda Simpson is retiring following 12 years of dedicated service to the welfare of  the 
students of Mississippi, and; 
 
     WHEREAS, during this period, her concern for others, her dedication to her assigned areas of 
responsibility and her knowledge and skill in the performance of her duties will be sorely missed,  
 
     WHEREAS, she has served as Cafeteria Worker for Jackson County Schools Child Nutrition 
Department, executing her duties with attention and love which has resulted in a positive molding and 
shaping of the educational experiences of many students, and; 
 
     WHEREAS, we are extremely pleased to be able to recognize and honor her work and she will be 
remembered by those who knew and worked with her, and; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jackson County Board of Education joins the 
administration, staff, students, and the general public of  all areas of Jackson County Schools in 
commending the work and labor of Nelda Simpson as being outstanding in dedicated public service, 
and; 
 
     BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Jackson County Board of  Education, that we join her 
many friends and co-workers in expressing our genuine appreciation for her service, and  wish for her a 
long and happy retirement, with our best wishes for the years to come. 
 
DONE BY ORDER OF THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, this the twenty-
first day of  April, two thousand twenty-two, A.D. 
  

 
JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 
________________________________  _________________________________ 
J. Keith Lee, Chairman                            Amy M. Dobson, Vice-Chairman 
 
 
_______________________________  _________________________________ 
Jory Howell, Secretary                   Glenn A. Dickerson, Board Member 
  
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
Amy A. Peterson, Board Member    Dr. John Strycker, Ed. D., Superintendent 
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF JACKSON

AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT OR NON-PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FUNDS AND TUITION 
FOR TRANSFER STUDENTS

WHEREAS, the Mississippi Legislature passed Senate Bill No. 2649 during its 

Regular Session, 1997; and,

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 2649 amended Section 37-151-93, Mississippi Code of 

1972 to require an agreement for payment or non-payment of maintenance funds and for 

tuition for transfer students; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County School Board and the Hancock County School 

District Board now desire to adopt an agreement to comply with this requirement.

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE, agreed as follows:

I. That this agreement after passage by both boards shall be effective from 

July 1, 2022, and terminate June 30, 2023, but may be renewed upon the 

joint action of the parties hereto.

II. That the Boards of Trustees agree that the amount of local maintenance 

funds which they deem fair and equitable in support of a transferred 

student shall be $0 (Zero).

III. That the Boards of Trustees agree that under the provisions of Section 37-

15-31(2) as referenced in Section 37-151-93 which provides for the transfer 

of certain school district employee dependents, the amount of tuition to be 

charged such transfer students shall be $0 (Zero).

391



IV. That the terms of this agreement shall be spread upon the minutes of both 

of the affected Boards of Trustees.

UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED this the 21st day of April, 2022.

 JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD                HANCOCK COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

___________________________________ _____________________________
J. KEITH LEE, CHAIRMAN PRESIDENT

___________________________________ ______________________________
AMY DOBSON, VICE CHAIRMAN VICE PRESIDENT

___________________________________ ______________________________
JORY HOWELL, SECRETARY SECRETARY

___________________________________ ______________________________
GLENN DICKERSON, BOARD MEMBER BOARD MEMBER

___________________________________ _______________________________
AMY A. PETERSON, BOARD MEMBER BOARD MEMBER
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AGREtMENT BETWEEN SC' OOL DISTRICTS 

FOR NON-PAYf\,1ENT OF MAINTE ANCE FUNDS 

& TUITION FOR. TRANSFER. STUD£NTS 

17 

\VHERE.AS, the ::i::fissis.sippi Legis tu.re passed Semte Bill �o- 2649 during its Regular Session, 1997; 
and, 

\lifIEREAS, Senate Bill 2649 ama1ded Section 3 7-151-93, ::Vfississippi Code _...\nnotated (1972}: to 
require an .agreement for payment or non-payment of mai11ta1ance fi..1.ncis and the amounts -of any tuition 
charged; .and, 

\VHERE.4..S, the Hancock County School District and the Jackson County School District now desire to 
2dopt an agreement to comply '>Vith this. re·quirement. 

1. 

j_ I he �101::nt( s) cf Ell}" tni fam charged tc an}· ttander 1; n:dent ;1.hall be S 1. 5 00. OD per stnc!ent to 
artenc the Har.cock Couaty Sch0cl Di�trict; ar.d. ______ per �tude:r..! to attend tr..e 
Bav-'.\'a,-el.!llld School Di;;trict . 

..i. Itm.t the :erm:;, ofilii� agreement �ha[l be ;;;presd up-;:,11 the mim.;te;; c,f both ofilie affected 
�cl:.ool boards. 

l:"":,/'"DERSTOOD AI\'"D AGREED thi, the 

li�KCOCK COUl\TY SCHOOL DISTR1CT 
SCHOOL BOA.RD 

day of _____ , 202.2. 

JACKSO:;,..J COL:,ffY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHOOL BOA.RD 

PRESIDE:'.'JT 

BO_.\RD SECRETARY 

BOA.RD :,..,-m::\.-IBER 

BO),.RD :,..,-m�vIBER 
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MHS Mobile Dental: Memorandum of Understanding  
 

A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between:  
 
Oral (Dental) Healthcare Provider: MHS Mobile Dental 
 
School/School District/Organization: _______________________________________________________ 
 
The purpose of this MOU is to define and outline the responsibilities of the healthcare provider, MHS Mobile Dental 
and the School District or Organization listed above when MHS Mobile Dental comes on-site to provide dental care 
services. This agreement provides authorization from the Organization or School District to allow MHS Mobile 
Dental to provide dental care and follow-up screenings at the agreed upon and scheduled times during the Fall or 
Spring semesters covering the entire 2022-2023 school year.  
 
The School/Organization agrees to provide the following support to the MHS Mobile Dental staff while at this site:  
 
FACILITIES:  

*Available space for setup of dental services equipment & access to water/sink & toilet facilities 
 

EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES:  
*At least one telephone for contacting the dental personnel (Front office, Nurse office, etc.) 

 
PROGRAMMATIC COMPONENTS: Assistance with: 

*Obtaining parental consent forms 
*Accommodating parental presence (if requested) during dental procedures  
*Assist in distribution of communication materials relating to the school-based dental program  

 
MHS Mobile Dental will provide the following:  
 
THROUGH ON-SITE SERVICES: (for enrolled students only – with parental consent ONLY) 

*All necessary computer and dental equipment or supplies needed to provide service 
*Primary & preventive dental health services & follow-up screenings according to Dental Health Guidelines.  
*Referral and follow-up for needed dental care  

 
  

SIGNATURES:  
 
_______________________________________________________  Date: __________________________ 
MHS Mobile Dental Representative 
  
 

_______________________________________________________  Date: __________________________ 
School/School District/ Organization Representative 
  
 

 
 

Business Office: 1904 Lakeland Dr., Ste C, Jackson, MS 39216 / PO Box 12605, Jackson, MS 39236 
Office Ph: 844-737-7331 * Operations Director: 601-467-7890 * Fax: 877-737-7331  

  www.mhsmobiledental.com * mhsmobiledental@gmail.com  
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School District: Jackson Co. 

Year Total # Uninsured % of Free Dates Serviced Total Free Care 
Patients Free Care Patients Days Amount

2017-2018 1,355 632 46.6% Sep 11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,22,25,26,27,28,Oct 2,3,4,5,10,11,12 21 $95,409

2018-2019 1,656 873 52.7% "Aug 13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,23,24,28,29,30,31, Sep 6,7,10,11,17,18,19,27 22 $144,976

2019-2020 1,897 960 50.6% Aug 8,9,12,13,14,15,21,22,23,27,28, Sep 9,10,11,19,23,24,25,26,27,30, Oct 9,10,11,15,Nov 5,6 27 $168,868

2020-2021 921 456 49.5% Sep 2.3,17,18,21, Oct 13,15,21, Nov 16,17,30, Dec 1,2, Jan 20, 25,26, Mar 11, 16,17 19 $73,638

2021-2022 1,155 510 44.2% Sep 9,10,27,28,29,30 Oct 4,5,6,12,13,14,15,18,19, Nov 18,19 Jan 13,14,19 Mar 16,30 Apr 7 24 $83,230
6,984 3,431 49.1% 113 $566,121

Avg. number of patients per day = 62
Average days working in the district per year = 23
Approximately 5 out of every 10 patients received free care (uninsured)
Avg. amount of free care per uninsured patient = $165.01
We average giving the Jackson County School District $113,224 in free dental care annually. This total doesn't include supplies, write-offs, and time.
We averaged giving away $5,010 in free dental care every day we worked in the Jackson County School District

Mobile Health Solutions, Inc. (MHS Mobile Dental)
1904 Lakeland Dr., Ste C, Jackson, MS 39216
844-737-7331 * mhsmobiledental@gmail.com * www.mhsmobiledental.com
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Days Date Dist School Insured Pts Un-Insured Pts Free Care
1.0 9-Sep Jackson co Vancleave Uppr 23 17 $2,805
1.0 10-Sep Jackson co Vancleave Uppr 28 32 $5,280
0.5 19-Jan Jackson Co Vancleave Upp 8 2 $330
1.0 27-Sep Jackson Co SM North Elem 28 28 $4,658
1.0 28-Sep Jackson co SM North Elem 45 29 $4,730
1.0 29-Sep Jackson co SM North Elem 47 20 $3,300
1.0 30-Sep Jackson co SM North Elem 22 7 $1,155
1.0 4-Oct Jackson Co SM East Elem 40 38 $6,270
1.0 5-Oct Jackson co SM East Elem 33 30 $4,950
1.0 6-Oct Jackson co SM East Elem 20 14 $2,310
1.0 12-Oct Jackson co Vancleave Lower 37 28 $4,565
1.0 13-Oct Jackson Co Vancleave Lower 33 42 $6,930
1.0 14-Oct Jackson co EC Lower Elem 37 30 $5,060
1.0 15-Oct Jackson co EC Lower Elem 27 20 $3,300
1.0 18-Oct Jackson co EC Middle 18 22 $3,410
0.5 19-Oct Jackson co EC Upper 29 24 $3,850
0.5 19-Oct Jackson co EC Middle 7 5 $825
1.0 18-Nov Jackson Co St Martin Mid 30 0 $0
1.0 19-Nov Jackson Co St Martin Mid 4 31 $5,115
0.5 7-Apr Jackson co St Martin Mid 11 8 $1,265
1.0 10-Jan Jackson Co StM Upper 25 0 $0
1.0 13-Jan Jackson Co StM Upper 21 1 $165
1.0 14-Jan Jackson Co StM Upper 28 0 $0
1.0 30-Mar Jackson co StM Upper 19 55 $8,855
0.5 19-Jan Jackson Co Vancleave Mid 8 8 $1,320
1.0 16-Mar Jackson co St Martin HS 17 19 $2,782

23.5 645 510 $83,230
Total Pts. = 1,155
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